
 

ADA Compliance: Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in a public 
meeting should contact the Village at least 24 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting in person at Village Hall by telephone at 

708.366.8500 or by email: mwalsh@vrf.us. Every effort will be made to allow for meeting participation. 

 

 

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

Monday, January 12th, 2026 – 7:00 PM 
Village Hall – 400 Park Avenue – River Forest, IL 60305 

Community Room 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Special Presentation 

Obligation Limited Tax Bonds to Finance Certain Capital Improvements Within the Village 

5. Citizen Comments 

6. Elected Official Comments & Announcement 

7. Consent Agenda 

a. Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes – December 15th, 2025 

b. Village Board of Trustees Executive Session Meeting Minutes – December 15th, 2025 

c. Administration Department Report 

d. Monthly Department Reports 

e. Account Payable – December 2025 – $2,046,253.44 

f. Authorization to Donate Lost, Mislaid, and Abandoned Property – Bicycles – Ordinance  

8. Consent Agenda Items for Separate Consideration 

9. Recommendations of Boards, Commissions, and Committees  

a. Ethics Commission: Review and Acceptance of Ethics Commission Recommendation to Dismiss Complaint 

Against Development Review Board Members Fishman, Lucchesi, McCole, and Yanaki 

10. Unfinished Business 

11. New Business 

a. Presentation of Draft Capital Improvement Program FY27 – FY31 – No Action 

12. Executive Session 

13. Adjournment 

You may submit written public comments in advance of the meeting by emailing them to vbot@vrf.us. If you wish 
to speak during Citizen Comments, please email lmasella@vrf.us by 5:00 p.m. on Monday, January 12th, 2026. Please 
note that only those attending the meeting in person will be able to provide Citizen Comments. The meeting will be 
available for listening only through Zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82063676956 or by phone at 312-626-6799 
using Meeting ID: 820 6367 6956. To access meeting materials or watch the YouTube livestream, please visit the 
Village website at: https://www.vrf.us/events/event/2990 

a. Presentation of Proclamation to Honor Fenwick High School State Champion Football Team 

4. Conduct Public Hearing Regarding the Proposed Issuance by the Village of Not to Exceed $600,000 General 





Village	of	River	Forest	
Village	Administrator’s	Office		

400 Park Avenue 
River Forest, IL 60305 

Tel:  708-366-8500 
 
 

MEMORANDUM	
 
Date: January 12, 2026 
 
To: Catherine Adduci, Village President 
 Village Board of Trustees 
 
From: Matt Walsh, Village Administrator  
 
Subj: Public Hearing for Debt Service Extension Base (DSEB) Bonds  
 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 
As a non-home rule community, the Village is provided with a limited amount of debt service at 
its disposal. The Debt Service Extension Base (DSEB) was established when the property tax 
extension limitation law (PTELL) went into effect. The DSEB is an amount that limits the 
principal and interest that the Village can levy to pay on loans or bonds each year. The DSEB for 
the Village is approximately $320,000 and grows by CPI each year. This year our DSEB 
obligations were paid off and we can now realize our full DSEB extension. 
 
Staff is recommending that we issue another short-term bond and use the available funds for 
infrastructure projects, specifically for street resurfacing.  In this scenario, the Village of River 
Forest would issue a bond of approximately $600,000 under the same two-year timeframe as 
before. The bond proceeds would be deposited in our infrastructure improvement bond fund 
and be used for street resurfacing and other applicable public works infrastructure projects. 
 
As we did last time, we are seeking proposals from local financial institutions to take on this 
note. 
 
Before we can proceed, we need to hold a public hearing on this matter and take public 
comment. Notice was published in a newspaper of local circulation within the necessary 
timeframes. The public hearing will take place at the January 12, 2026 regular Village Board 
meeting.   
 
Thank you.  
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VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MINUTES 

December 15th, 2025 
 

A regular meeting of the Village of River Forest Board of Trustees was held on 
December 15th at 7:00 p.m. in the Community Room of Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue 
– River Forest, IL.  
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL  
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.  Upon roll call, the following 
persons were: 

 
Present: President Adduci, Trustees Brennan, Gillis, Keskitalo, Vazquez, 

O’Connell, and Village Clerk Castellano 
Absent:  Trustee Bachner 
Also Present:  Village Attorney Lance Malina, Village Administrator Matt Walsh, 

Assistant Village Administrator Jessica Spencer, Fire Chief Tom 
Gaertner, Deputy Fire Chief Dave Bochenek, Director of Public 
Works and Engineering Jack Bielak, Police Chief Jim Greenwood, 
Deputy Police Chief Michael Swierczysnki, HR Manager Trish 
Ivansek,  and Deputy Clerk Luke Masella 

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 
President Adduci led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 
3.CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
None.  
 

4. ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENTS & ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Trustee Gillis reminded everyone about the upcoming Light Up The Night event 
hosted by the local Kiwanis Club. She also reported attending Planet Green’s 
annual meeting and expressed enthusiasm for the community-focused 
sustainability efforts underway. 
 
Trustee Vazquez wished everyone a happy holiday season. 
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Trustee Brennan wished everyone a happy holiday season and congratulated Fire 
Marshal Kevin Wiley on his upcoming retirement, noting her appreciation for 
the thorough monthly reports he provided for the Board packets. 
 
Trustee Keskitalo opened her comments with a Land Acknowledgment, then 
recognized the recent shootings in Australia, condemning the hate and violence 
surrounding the event. She also highlighted the Menorah displayed in front of 
River Forest Village Hall and thanked those who helped place it. She concluded 
by wishing everyone a happy holiday season. 
 
Trustee O’Connell thanked Village Staff for their work and then wished everyone 
a happy holiday season. 
 
President Adduci echoed Trustee O’Connell’s remarks about staff and 
acknowledged the Menorah displayed in front of Village Hall, thanking those 
involved in its placement. She then read a statement addressing recent criticism 
directed at some volunteer board and commission members. 
 

5.CONSENT AGENDA 
 

a. Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes – November 17th, 2025 

b. Village Board of Trustees Executive Session Meeting Minutes – November 

17th, 2025 

c. Administration Department Report 

d. Monthly Department Reports 

e. Account Payable – November 2025 – $3,368,167.14 

f. November 2025 Financial Report 

g. Schedule of Boards and Commissions Meetings – Calendar Year 2026 

h. Award of Contract – 2026 Street Patching Program – Schroeder Asphalt 

Services – $75,000.00 

i. Award of Contract – 2026 Curb and Sidewalk Replacement Program – 

Schroeder Asphalt Services – $250,000.00 

j. Award of Contract – 2026 Asphalt Pavement Crack Sealing Project – 

SKC Construction, Inc –  $35,000.00 

k. Contract Approval – G.I.S Services – Municipal GIS Partners – 

$53,160.00 
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l. Approval of the 2025 Property Tax Levy – 1.90% 

m. Authorization to Donate Excess Electronic Property – Ordinance 

n. Purchase Approval – Microsoft 365 Renewal – $34,415.60 

o. Purchase Approval – Axon Taser 10 Devices – Axon Enterprise – 

$21,600.00  

p. Proclamation Celebrating Fenwick High School’s 2025 State Title 
 

MOTION by Trustee O’Connell to approve consent agenda items A through 
P.  Seconded by Trustee Gillis.    

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee Vazquez, Gillis, O’Connell, Brennan, and Keskitalo 
Absent: Trustee Bachner 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passes. 

 
6.CONSENT ITEMS FOR SPEARATE CONSIDERATION 

 
None.  

 
7.RECOMMENDATIONS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND 

COMMITTEES 
 

None. 
 

8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None.  
 

9.NEW BUSINESS 
 

None.  
 

10.EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

MOTION by Trustee Vazquez to enter into Executive Session pursuant to 5 
ILCS 120/2(c)(2)(11) to discuss Collective negotiating matters between the 
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public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations 
concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees and discuss 
pending litigation and the Village Board will adjourn after executive session and 
will not return to open session. Seconded by Trustee O’Connell.  
 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustee O’Connell, Brennan,  Gillis, Vazquez and Keskitalo 
Absent: Trustee Bachner 
Nays: None 
 
Motion Passes and the Village Board entered executive session at 7:12pm.  

 
11. ADJOURNMENT 

 
      MOTION to adjourn by Trustee O’Connell, Seconded by Trustee Keskitalo.    

 
      The Village Board of Trustees Meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.  

 
 
_________________________________________     
Rosa Castellano, Village Clerk 
 
Date:___________________________________ 

 
Roll call: 
Ayes: Trustees Vazquez, Gillis, Brennan, O’Connell, and Keskitalo 
Absent: Bachner 
Nays: None 



 

 

Date: January 12th, 2025 
 

To: President Adduci & Village 
Board of Trustees 

 
From:    Matt Walsh, Village Administrator 

Subject: Administration Report 

Upcoming Public Meetings and Closures 

 
Tuesday, January 13th 
 
Wednesday, January 14th 

 

Monday, January 19th  

 7:00pm 
 
      5:00pm 

NA 

Sustainability Commission 
 
Joint Review Boards 
 
Village Hall Closed for MLK Day 

Recent Payments of >$10,000 

In accordance with the purchasing policy, the following is a summary of payments between $10,000 and 
$20,000 that have occurred since the last Board meeting: 
 

Vendor Amount Description 

 Bestco Hartford $10,789.32  Retiree Health Insurance 

 Ray O’Herron Co. Inc $13,743.78  Police Department Uniforms 

 Windfree Wind & Solar Design Co. $15,965.99  Public Works Rooftop Solar Project 

 Andy Frain Services Inc $16,478.76  October 2025 Crossing Guards 

 Dekind Computer Consultants  $15,967.78  I.T. Services 

 Pete’s Automative Service Inc $17,226.43  Vehicle Fleet Services 

 Fifth Third Bank $15,116.22  Village Hall Credit Card 

 Cronin Enterprise LLC $13,988.82  Holiday Decorations 

 H.W. Lochner Inc $18,360.24  Harlem Avenue Phase #1  

 State Treasurer $17,963.74  State Income Tax 

 
 
 

[Left Blank] 
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December 2025 Highlights 

New Business Licenses 

Sowed Up Farms, LLC 

UVC Management LLC 

Joe Andy Management, Inc. 

Beck + Brown Studio 

Everlast Vending, LLC 

5 

Freedom of Information Act Requests 11 

Net New Email Subscribers (Past 30 days) 5 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

 

 

DATE:  January 12, 2026 

TO:  Matt Walsh, Village Administrator 

FROM:  Jack Bielak, Director of Public Works & Engineering 

Seth Jansen, Assistant to the Director of Public Works & Engineering 

SUBJECT: Public Works Report – December 2025 
  
 

Executive Summary 
In the month of December, the Department of Public Works & Engineering staff transitioned from 

autumn to winter operations, with an emphasis on vehicle and equipment maintenance, tree 

trimming, street sweeping and catch basin cleaning. Annual leaf collection concluded, with 96 loads 

of leaves weighing 506 tons removed from Village streets. Staff also responded to a total of 5 snow 

and ice events in the month of December for a cumulative of 48 response hours 190.25 labor hours 

and 174.9 tons of salt were utilized during the responses. 3,550 gallons of brine were also applied 

to Village streets in advance of the snow and ice events. Staff completed Bloodborne Pathogen 

training provided by the Intergovernmental Risk Management Agency on December 12th. Staff 

continued work on the FY 27-FY 31 Capital Improvement Plan, meeting with Village administrative 

staff on December 11th and 12th to review Public Works projects for the next 5 fiscal years. 
 

At the December 15th meeting of the Village Board of Trustees, the Board awarded contracts for 

the 2026 Street Patching Program, Curb and Sidewalk Replacement Program, and the Asphalt 

Pavement Crack Sealing Program and approved a new one-year contract with Municipal GIS 

Partners for GIS services. ComEd began work to electrify the EV charging stations locations at 418 

Franklin and 400 Thatcher; both locations will be completed and operating in January. Staff 

continued to coordinate with consultants for the Washington Blvd. Phase 1 Project, including 

updated FAQ section of the Village website, which can be found HERE. Staff continued to 

coordinate with the contractor for the Public Works Garage Rooftop Solar Project including 

approval of purchase of solar panels for installation. Staff also continued to coordinate with 

consultants for the Village Hall Permeable Paver project. On December 11th, staff attended the 

2025 PlanIt Green Leadership Forum at the Oak Park Public Library. Staff continued to work on 

other regional sustainability matters, including attending monthly meetings for the Metropolitan 

Mayors Caucus Environment Committee and the Cross Community Climate Collaborative. Staff also 

held our bi-weekly GIS meetings to discuss upcoming projects and priorities. 
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Public Works - Engineering 
 Conducted monthly Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) inspection. 

 Continued to coordinate Geographic Information System (GIS) improvements and updates 

through the Village’s consultant (MGP). 

 Continued coordination with consultants on the Watermain design project and the Village 

Hall permeable pavement project.  

 Continued administration of the Village’s utility-related subsidy programs: Lead Service Line 

Replacement, Sewer Backflow Prevention and Sewer Lateral Repair. 

 Continued engineering permit reviews. 

 Staff completed AutoCAD Drawings for the 2026 Project for the Street Improvement 

Program. Staff also received IDOT approval for the project. 

 Public bid openings were held for the 2026 Street Patching Program, Curb and Sidewalk 

Replacement Program, and the Asphalt Pavement Crack Sealing Program. The Village Board 

approved the contracts at the December 15th meeting.  

 Staff attended the Capital Improvement Plan budget meetings for the FY 27 – FY 31 CIP. 

 Staff oversaw ComEd work at the EV Charging Station Sites at 400 Thatcher and 418 

Franklin. 

 Staff attended the Chicago Water Partners……. Quarterly meeting held 12/10/25. At this 

meeting Chicago presented the methodology to be used for determining rates starting in 

2030.  

 Staff attended a webinar 12/10/25 where Union Pacific described their potential future 

merger with Norfolk Southern to create a transnational railway. 

 Staff attended the PACE I-290 Bus-on-Shoulder Feasibility Study open house held in forest 

park 12/9/25. 
 

Sustainability Commission: 
 

 The Commission continued discussions promoting awareness of migratory birds and 

outlining plans to seek Bird City Illinois designation, with a planned focus on raising 

awareness of the impact of light pollution and identifying potential nesting habitats for the 

common nighthawk as a focal species of the project. 

 The Commission continued discussions on the topic of native plants. The Commission 

discussed potential planting locations and has identified potential grant funding which may 

support a native plant demonstration garden to help raise awareness of the benefits of 

native plants for residents. 

 The Commission continued its communications, sharing information on resources, events, 

and programs for Village residents. 
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Public Works – Operations 
The following is a summary of work orders (streets, forestry, water, sewer, etc.) that were received 

and processed during the past month: 
 

Work Orders Total Completed w/ 7 working days 

Tree Trimming/Inspection Requests 3 2 

Street Light Repairs 6 5 

Other Requests 8 8 
 

Streets and Forestry 
These are the details of the tasks performed frequently in the month of December: 
 

Description of Work Performed Quantity 

Snow and Ice Responses 5 

Street Salting (Tons) 174.9 

Buckets of Salt Used 73.5 

Gallons of Brine Used 3550 

Streets Swept (Miles) 181 

Leaf Removal Loads 96 

Tons of Leaves 506 

Catch Basins Cleaned 20 

Trees Trimmed 27 

Trees Removed 1 

Signs Fabricated 2 
 

Leaf Operations Update 
The Village's annual "Rake to the Street" leaf pick-up program, is unlimited and free, and runs 

from mid-October through the first week in December. The Village’s Fall Leaf collection 

program was suspended due to the change in weather and record snowfall in November. 

Thanks to a cooperative forecast, Public Works crews will make one final pass throughout the 

Village starting Monday, January 12th to clear out any remaining leaves. All leaves should be 

placed in the street by the morning of January 12th. After this pass, this year’s program will be 

complete and no further leaf collection will take place. Anything put out after this final pass will 

not be collected. 
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Snow and Ice Responses 
These are the details for snow and ice responses in the month of December: 

 

Snow Event 12/1/25-12/2/25 (1.4” of Snowfall) 

 On 12/1/25 crew members returned to work their normally scheduled shift and a salt 

crew remained after hours for the additional incoming snow.   

 At approximately 3:30pm the salting operations began and his event lasted until 1:00am 

12/2/25.   

 The duration of this event lasted 9.5 hours 

 44 tons of salt were used during this operation and approximately 195 vehicle miles 

were traveled by various vehicles. 

 

Snow Event 12/6/25-12/7/25 (4.8” of Snowfall) 

 On 12/6/25 at 11:00pm salting operations started for the anticipated snow event.   

 An additional crew arrived at 5:00 am on 12/7 and Plowing operations began. 

 Salt truck operators applied one additional round of salt to streets, Village owned lots, 

School lots and alleys after the final plowing and were completed at 1:15pm on 12/7/25.   

 67 Labor hours were used for the event which lasted 14.25 continuous hours.  

 42.8 tons of salt and 1,200 gallons of brine were used during this operation and 

approximately 424 vehicle miles traveled with seven different vehicles. 

 

Snow Event 12/29 

 On 12/29/25, plowing operations begin at 2:00 am in response to a snow event. 

 The duration lasted 10.5 hours and concluded at 12:30 pm. 

 53.5 labor hours and 40.5 tons of salt were used for the event. 

 7 vehicles were utilized, traveling a cumulative 347 miles. 

 

Snow Event 12/30 

 Village streets were pretreated with brine during regular work hours on 12/30/25 and 3 

crew members began salting operations at 3:00 pm. 

 Plowing and salting operations continued for 8.5 hours until 11:30 pm. 

 33.3 tons of salt, 1100 gallons of brine, 25.5 labor hours, and 3 vehicles traveling a 

cumulative 171 miles were utilized in the response operations. 

 

 

Date Response 

Hours 

Labor 

Hours 

Start 

Time 

End Time # of 

Vehicles 

Used 

Total 

Vehicle 

Miles 

Salt 

(Tons) 

Brine 

(Gallons) 

12/1/25 –

12/2/25 

9.5 28.5 3:30 PM 

12/1 

1:00 AM 

12/2 

3 195 44 0 

12/6/25 – 

12/7/25 

14.25 67 11:00 PM 

12/6 

1:15 PM 

12/7 

6 424 42.8 1200 

 

12/29/25 10.5 53.5 2:00 AM 12:30 PM 7 347 40.5 0 

12/30/25 8.5 25.5 3:00 PM 11:30 PM 3 171 33.3 1100 

12/31/25 5.25 15.75 3:30 PM 8:45 PM 3 82 14.3 1250 
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Snow Event 12/31 

 Village streets were pretreated with brine during regular work hours on 12/31/25. 

 3 crew members began plowing and salting operations at 3:30 pm. 

 The response operations lasted 5.25 hours and concluded at 8:45 pm. 

 14.3 tons of salt, 1250 gallons of brine, and 3 vehicles totaling 83 miles were utilized in 

the response operations.  

 

Water and Sewer 
Monthly Pumpage: December’s average daily pumpage of 953,713 gallons is higher than 

December’s average of 888,958 in 2024.  
 

Volume of Water Pumped into the Distribution System (Million Gallons): 

In December, staff completed monthly maintenance at the pump station, meter route issues, 

notified residents and businesses of backflow violations, delivered 35 notices for failure to pay their 

water bill. Staff completed Lead and Copper sampling for the EPA. The 2025-2026 Water Meter 

Replacement Project began in December. Water division personnel assisted in leaf removal 

operations and snow response operations.  
 

These are the details of the tasks performed in the month of December: 
 

Description of Work Performed Quantity 

Meters Installed 7 

Service Calls 185 

Water Main Breaks 0 

Service Line Breaks 0 

Exercised Valves 0 

JULIE Locates 49 
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Village of River Forest  

POLICE DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 

TO: Matt Walsh – Village Administrator   

FROM: James Greenwood- Chief of Police  

SUBJECT: December 2025 Monthly Report 

 
     Crime Statistics 

The month of December 2025 indicated a 22% decrease in Group A offenses in comparison to December 2024. Group 

A offenses year to date show an increase of 8% from the same period in 2024. There was a 37% decrease in Group B 

offenses compared to December 2024. Overall, all crimes had a significant decrease in the month of December.  

 

 Dec Dec Diff. % YTD YTD Diff. % 

2025 2024 +/- +/- 2025 2024 +/- +/- 
Group A 21 27 -6 -22% 379 350 +29 8% 

         

Group B 7 11 -4 -37% 137 122 +15 12% 

         

All Other 26 27 -1 -4% 309 373 -64 -17% 

         

Reports 82 108 -26 -24% 1,444 1,662 -218 -13% 

         

Events 735 856 -121 -14% 10,314 12,398 -2,084 -17% 

 

Town Center 

The Police Department responded to seventy-six (71) calls for service at the Town Center properties in December 2025; 

of those calls there were forty-six (46) reported crimes, which included fifteen (15) Retail Thefts and four (4) 

Panhandlers/Removals. There was a thirty-one percent (31%) increase in calls for service in comparison to December 

2024 statistics. The increase of criminal activity can be attributed to retail thefts and removals. 

 

Collaboration and Relationship Strengthening 

 Attended the West Suburban Chief of Police meeting/training on December 3, 2025. 

 Attended the Department’s Employee/Family Wellness Holiday move night on December 5, 2025. 

 Attended the Board of Fire and Police Commission meeting on December 8, 2025. 

 Attended the Village Board Meeting on December 15, 2025. 

 Attended the IRMA Police Chief’s Steering Committee Meeting on November 18, 2025. 

 Attended CIP budget meeting on December 17, 2025. 

 Attended academy graduation for four new officers on December 18, 2025. 

 

DATE: January 12, 2025 
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School and Community Support 

The following is a summary of the activity that occurred during December relating to Ordinance Enforcement and School 
Resource/Community Service. 
 
 
 

December 2025 ACTIVITY CSO BUS 

Bank/Metra 18 Assignments 

3 Hrs. 

Errands 2 Assignments 

45 Mins 

Local Ordinance Enforcement / 

Citations 

0 Assignment 

 0 Citations 

Parking Citations 36 Citations 

Fingerprinting Assignments 2 Assignments 

45 Mins 

Administrative Duties 16 Assignments 

27.5 Hrs. 

Animal Calls 3 Assignments 

1.75 Hrs. 

Vehicle Service 5 Assignments  

5.25 Hrs. 

Crossings 6 Assignments 

3.5 Hrs. 

Bond Hearing / Court       2 Assignments 

3.5 Hrs. 

Other Assignments 14 Assignments 

11 Hrs. 

Adjudication / Red Light Hearing 1 Assignments 

3 Hrs. 

Child Safety Seat Inspection/Install 0 Assignments 

0 Hrs. 

Other Calls for Service  19 Assignments 

8 Hrs. 
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School Resource/Community Service Officer Activity Summary for December 2025 

 

Written Reports 12 

Foot Patrols / Premise Checks 67 

River Forest Community Safety and Too 

Good For Drugs Activities 
7 

Calls for Service 
              20 

Other Assignments 23 Assignments, 62 hours 

Special Assignments 29 Assignments, 41 hours 
(see below) 

 

 

School and Community-Support Activity Highlights for December 2025 

 
 

Crime Prevention Officers completed the following: 

 

 Conducted one (1) River Forest Community Safety Presentation for all kindergarten classes at Lincoln on 
12/01/2025. 

 Presented to local parents on Cyber Safety on 12/2/2025. 

 Conducted one (1) Too Good For Drugs lesson at Grace Lutheran on 12/03/2025. 

 Conducted school lockdown drill at Mosaic Montessori and completed lockdown report on 12/05/2025. 

 Attended Shop With a Cop event on 12/07/2025. 

 Conducted one (1) Too Good For Drugs Cyber Safety lesson at St. Vincent Ferrer on 12/08/2025. 

 Met with CITE/OPRF student intern and class for station tour and presentation on 12/09/2025. 

 Served at Willard as a mystery reader on 12/10/2025. 

 Attended Youth Network Council virtual monthly meeting on 12/11/2025. 

 Conducted two (2) Too Good For Drugs Cyber Safety lessons at St. Luke on 12/12/2025. 

 Completed Elderly Service follow up and supplemental reports #25-01511 on 12/16/2025. 

 Completed Juvenile follow up and supplemental report #25-01502 on 12/16/2025. 

 Attended M-Team virtual monthly meeting on 12/17/2025. 

 Conducted one (1) Too Good For Drugs Cyber Safety lesson at Grace Lutheran on 12/17/2025. 

 Completed Elderly Service follow up and supplemental report #25-01521 and #25-01511 on 12/18/2025. 

December 2025 CSO BUS CSO 

BUS 

VIOLATION TYPE TICKETS WARNINGS 

Time Limit 0 
 

No Parking Anytime 9 
 

Vehicle License 7 
 

Fire Lane/Hydrant 1 
 

Handicapped 0 
 

Resident Only Zone 0 
 

Permit Parking Only 13 
 

Daily Parking Fee Zone 5 
 

Expired Registration 0 
 

Other Parking Offense 1 
 

TOTAL 36 0 
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 Completed Juvenile follow up and supplemental report #25-01502 on 12/18/2025. 

 Conducted one (1) River Forest Community safety for all kindergarten classes at Willard on 12/18/2025. 

 Attended administration/parent meeting at Roosevelt Middle School on 12/18/2025. 

 Attended Opioid Task Force virtual monthly meeting on 12/19/2025. 

 Completed Elderly Service follow up and supplemental report #25-01511 on 12/22/2025. 

 Completed Juvenile follow up and supplemental report #25-01508 on 12/22/2025. 

 Completed Juvenile follow up and supplemental report #25-01524 on 12/23/2025. 

 Collected businesses’ holiday hours and distributed to patrol on 12/23/2025. 

 Reassigned to patrol throughout the month. 

 Completed bicycle registrations throughout the month. 

 Conducted business and school premise checks throughout the month. 

 Assisted with records/administrative tasks throughout the month. 

 Assisted investigations unit throughout the month. 
 

UPCOMING School and Community Support Activities for January 2026 

 
Crime Prevention Officers will: 

 

 Attend Youth Network Council virtual monthly meeting on 01/08/2026. 

 Conduct safety presentation for Dominican PA students on 01/09/2026. 

 Meet with CITE/OPRF student intern on 01/13/2026 and 01/27/2026. 

 Attend Opioid Task Force virtual monthly meeting on 01/16/2026. 

 Conduct active threat training with St. Luke staff on 01/22/2026. 

 Conduct Quarterly Community Safety Meeting on 01/28/2026. 

 Conduct Too Good For Drugs lessons throughout the month. 

 Conduct River Forest Community Safety presentations throughout the month. 

 Conduct business and school premise checks throughout the month. 

 Assist patrol throughout the month. 

 Assist with records/administrative tasks throughout the month. 

 Assist investigations unit throughout the month. 
 

Sgt. Ransom will also: 

 Continue training under Commander Grill in the Support Services role. 

 Continue ongoing ICAC investigations.  

 Assist with Adjudication hearings and manage caseload. 

 Plan special events and complete permit reviews and approvals. 

 Manage movie and commercial film details, permits, and requests. 

 Assist with Information Technology projects. 

 Address subpoenas, FOIA requests and other records requests for various sources of police video used in police 
response and criminal investigations. 

 Assist with Vehicle Maintenance and Equipment. 

 Manage LPR system 

 Manage Street Camera System. 

 Assist with Red Light Enforcement system. 

 Continue to support CSO Bus, SRO Drake, and the Records functions.  
 
 CSO Bus will: 

 

 Monitor parking issues near the various schools. 

 Assist with Child Safety Seat Installations  
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 Enforce any/all new regulated parking zones. 

 Monitor crossing guard performance and presence. 

 Monitor parking issues near the River Forest Community Center. 

 Monitor and enforce parking regulations in Daily Fee, Time Zone, Resident Only Zones, and Handicapped 
Parking Only Areas etc. 

 Assist with Court records communications. 

 Assist with Animal Control. 

 Administer traffic control services during Fire and Police related events. 

 Continue to utilize the Automated License Plate Reader to increase efficiency and effectiveness of parking 
enforcement efforts to gain better community compliance. 

 Parking Enforcement areas of focus: Metra Lot Parking | 11500 Block Franklin 
 

                                          

 

River Forest Commander Grill, Officer Drake and Ofc. Barcenas, as well as officers                                                        

from neighboring agencies participating in the “Shop With a Cop” event on 12/07/2025. 
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Active Solicitor Permits 

Individual or Organization Description Expires 

Kramer Window Window Replacement 06/10/2026 

Joy Milk Tea Inc. Mile Tea Pop-Up 06/14/2026 

Perspective Development Inc. Fiber Internet  02/20/2026 

Edward Jones Financial Services  06/26/2026 

Anderson Corp. Window/Door Sales 07/11/2026 

Future Kids of America Empowering Youth Through Academics 07/23/2026 

Power Home Remodeling Estimates 11/04/2026 

 

 

Budget and Fiscal Monitoring 

 
December 1-December 31, 2025 

December is the eighth month of Fiscal Year 2026. There was a 6% decrease in overtime costs in comparison to December 

2024. Overtime costs increased by 14% YTD compared to Fiscal Year 2026 to Fiscal Year 2025. 

 

Revenue/Expenditure Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
Community Policing/Crime Prevention Activities: 

 

 Officers conducted additional patrols and premise checks in the business districts, parks, school play areas, block 
parties, and the library. 

 Officers monitored businesses during the holiday shopping season (Christmas Eve, Christmas, & New Years Eve) 

 Officers conducted numerous traffic missions in locations that have been identified as priorities based on traffic 
crash data and citizen requests. 

 Officers conducted daily School Enforcement at all D90 schools and private schools before the holiday breaks. 

 Officers enforced snow ban parking. 
 

 

Category Total # 

Paid FY26 

12/31 

Total # 

Paid 

FY26 

Y-T-D 

Expenditure/ 

Revenue  

FY26 

12/31 

FY26 Y-T-D 

Expenditure/Revenue 

Parking/Compliance 

Citations 

215 1560 $18,415 $126,058 

Admin. Tows 24 169 $12,000 $91,500 

Local Ordinance  9 27 $5,035 $6,544 

Overtime 495hrs 2896.52hrs $35,297 $277,051 
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Directed Patrols/ Traffic Enforcement 

 

The Midnight Shift focused traffic enforcement using saturation enforcement techniques on Harlem Avenue.  Officers 
made forty (40) stops, issued forty (40) citations and nineteen (19) warnings during their traffic missions. The shift made 
four (4) traffic arrests, and four (4) vehicles were administratively towed during the enforcement traffic missions.   
 
The dayshift shift focused their traffic enforcement efforts primarily on Division Street and Thatcher Avenue. Officers 
completed eight (8) stops which resulted in twelve (12) citations, three (3) warnings, and one (1) traffic related arrest. The 
shift also conducted LPR enforcement which resulted in five (5) stops, eleven (11) citations, and three (3) traffic related 
arrests.  The LPR enforcement missions resulted in four (4) administrative tows. 
 
The Afternoon shift focused their traffic enforcement efforts primarily on Division Street, Chicago Avenue, and 
Washington Boulevard. Officers completed sixteen (16) stops which resulted in twenty (20) citations, one (1) warning, 
and four (4) traffic related arrests.  The traffic enforcement missions resulted in three (3) administrative tows.  The shift 
also conducted LPR enforcement which resulted in eight (8) stops, twenty-five (25) citations, and eight (8) traffic related 
arrests.  The traffic enforcement missions resulted in four (4) administrative tows. 
 
 
Notable Events and Arrests: 

 

25-01458  Criminal Sexual Assault 

On December 1, 2025, 1:26AM, River Forest officers were dispatched to West Suburban Hospital in Oak Park to speak to 
the victim of a Criminal Sexual Assault that occurred in River Forest.  It was learned that the offender was known to the 
victim and possibly still in the area. Officers located a 27-year-old male from River Forest, who matched the description 
of the suspect, in the 1500 block of Park Ave.  He was detained for an investigation, and officers began working with 
detectives while gathering evidence.  After investigating and consulting with the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office, 
the male was arrested, charged with Criminal Sexual Assault and Battery, and held for a detention hearing at the 
Maywood Courthouse. 
 

25-01473  Driving While License Suspended 

On December 5, 2025, 2:44AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Augusta Street and Thatcher Avenue observed a 
vehicle driving on Augusta Street without a front registration plate.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, a 27-year-old 
male from Chicago, was found to be driving with a suspended license, suspended for failure to appear at court after a 
traffic violation.  He also could not provide proof of insurance for the vehicle.  He was arrested for Driving While License 
Suspended, processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice.  The vehicle was towed with an administrative hold 
placed on the vehicle. 
 
25-01485  Retail Theft & Resisting Obstructing a Police Officer X2 

On December 07, 2025, 1:07PM, River Forest units were dispatched to 7251 Lake Street (Walgreens) for a retail theft that 
just occurred. The caller related that a subject stole a coffee maker and exited the store. Officers searched the area for the 
offender and located a subject matching the description nearby. Officers attempted to detain the subject, but the subject 
began pulling away from officers and started resisting arrest. The subject was escorted to the ground and taken into 
custody. The subject was identified as 36-year-old male from Chicago. The subject was positively identified as the 
offender who stole a coffee maker valued at $199.99. The offender was transported to the station for processing and 
subsequently was charged with Misdemeanor Retail Theft and two counts of Resisting/Obstructing a Police Officer. The 
subject was released from the station on a Citation and Notice and given a court date at the Maybrook Courthouse. 
 

25-01505  Driving Under the Influence 

On December 13, 2025, 2:27AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Harlem Avenue and Lake Street observed a vehicle 
driving 63mph on Harlem Avenue where the speed limit is 30mph and swerving out of its lane.  The vehicle was stopped 
and the driver, a 34-year-old female from Matteson, exhibited signs of alcohol impairment, failed Standardized Field 
Sobriety Tests, and was arrested for Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol.  She was processed and later released on a 
Citation and Notice. The vehicle was towed with an administrative hold placed on the vehicle. 
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25-01506  Driving While License Revoked 

On December 13, 2025, 9:18AM, A River Forest officer was conducting traffic enforcement on Lake Street when he was 
alerted by a License Plate Reader (LPR) for a vehicle with suspended registration. A check of the vehicle’s registration 
confirmed the suspended registration. A traffic stop was conducted on the vehicle in the 7400 block of Lake Street. The 
driver was identified as a 42-year-old male from Northlake. The driver was determined to have a revoked driver’s license 
and was arrested. The driver was issued (3) citations and released on a Citation and Notice. The vehicle was towed with an 
administrative hold. The driver was given a court date at the Maybrook Courthouse. 
 

25-01516  Driving While License Suspended 

On December 16, 2025, 12:09PM, A River Forest officer was conducting traffic enforcement on Thatcher Avenue when 
he was alerted by a License Plate Reader (LPR) for a vehicle with suspended registration. A check of the vehicle’s 
registration confirmed the suspended registration. A traffic stop was conducted on the vehicle on North Avenue and the 
Des Plaines River. The driver was identified as a 39-year-old male from Chicago. The driver was determined to have a 
suspended driver’s license and was arrested. The driver was issued (5) citations and released on a Citation and Notice. The 
driver was given a court date at the Maybrook Courthouse. 
 
25-01526  Warrant Arrest 

On December 19, 2025, 12:06AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Madison Street and Ashland Avenue observed a 
vehicle driving on Madison Street without headlights and failing to signal a turn.  The vehicle was stopped, and the driver, 
a 29-year-old male from Chicago, was found to be wanted by Naperville PD on an unrelated larceny warrant.  He was 
arrested for the warrant, issued citations for his traffic violations, processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice. 
 
25-01530  Driving While License Suspended & Obstructing a Peace Officer 

On December 20, 2025, 4:25PM, a River Forest officer was on patrol and observed a vehicle displaying expired 
registration on the 7500 block of Lake Street.  The officer verified the registration was expired, and completed a traffic 
stop on the 7200 block of Central Avenue.  The driver provided false identifying information to the officer, but the driver 
was identified as vehicle’s registered owner, a 27-year-old female from Oak Park.  The driver was determined to have a 
suspended driver’s license and refused multiple lawful orders to exit the vehicle.  The driver eventually complied and 
exited without the use of force.  The driver was arrested and transported to the station for processing.  The vehicle was 
towed with an administrative hold.  The driver was charged with Obstructing Identification, Obstructing a Peace Officer, 
Driving While License Suspended, and issued multiple state citations.  The driver was given a misdemeanor court date 
and released on a Citation and Notice.   
 
25-01534  No Valid Driver’s License 

On December 21, 2025, 8:42AM, a River Forest officer received an alert by a License Plate Reader (LPR) for a vehicle 
with suspended registration driving westbound on Lake Street from Harlem Avenue. A check of the vehicle’s registration 
confirmed the suspended registration. A traffic stop was conducted on the vehicle at the 600 block of Thatcher Avenue. 
The driver was identified as a 41-year-old female from Chicago. The driver was determined to have never been issued a 
driver’s license and was arrested. The driver was issued (3) citations and released on a Citation and Notice. The vehicle 
was towed with an administrative hold. The driver was given a court date at the Maybrook Courthouse. 
 
25-01536  Aggravated Driving While License Revoked 

On December 22, 2025, 3:31AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Harlem Avenue and Lake Street observed a vehicle 
driving on Harlem Avenue without taillights activated.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, a 44-year-old male from 
Chicago, was found to be driving with a revoked license, revoked for a prior DUI, and with ten additional suspensions for 
DUI and mandatory insurance violations.  He was arrested for Felony Aggravated Driving While License Revoked, 
processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice.  The vehicle was towed with an administrative hold placed on the 
vehicle. 
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25-01539  Driving While License Suspended 

On December 23, 2025, 3:42AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Lake Street and Harlem Avenue observed a vehicle 
driving on Harlem Avenue with a suspended registration plate.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, a 36-year-old 
male from Chicago, was found to be driving despite never having been issued a license, and had a suspended driving 
record, suspended for a mandatory insurance violation.  He also could not provide proof of insurance for the vehicle.  He 
was arrested for Driving While License Suspended, processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice.  The vehicle 
was towed with an administrative hold placed on the vehicle. 
 

25-01548  Aggravated Driving While License Revoked 

On December 25, 2025, 4:20PM, a River Forest officer was on patrol and observed a vehicle disobeying the stop sign at 
Thatcher Avenue and Washington Boulevard.  The officer conducted a traffic stop in the 8100 block of Washington 
Boulevard.  The driver was identified as a 44-year-old male from Chicago with a revoked Illinois driver’s license.  The 
driver was arrested and transported to the station for processing.  The vehicle was towed with an administrative hold.  The 
driver was charged with Aggravated Driving While License Revoked and issued multiple state citations.  The driver was 
given a felony court date and released on a Citation and Notice.  
 
25-01550  Reckless Driving & No Valid Driver’s License 
On December 26, 2025, 1:22AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Harlem Avenue and Division Street observed a 
vehicle driving 70mph on Harlem Avenue where the speed limit is 30mph, passing vehicles, and changing lanes without 
signaling.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, a 34-year-old male from Chicago, was found to be driving despite 
never having been issued a driver’s license.  He was arrested for Reckless Driving, Aggravated Speeding, Driving With 
No Valid Driver’s License, processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice.  The vehicle was towed with an 
administrative hold placed on the vehicle. 
 

25-01551  Violation of Local Ordinance 

On December 26, 2025, 3:22AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Harlem Avenue and Chicago Avenue observed a 
vehicle driving 55mph on Harlem Avenue where the speed limit is 30mph.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, a 20-
year-old male from Chicago, was observed to be in possession of cannabis despite being under age 21 and admitted to 
possessing additional cannabis.  He received a traffic citation for speeding and a local ordinance citation for possessing 
cannabis under age 21 and was later released on a promise to comply with the traffic citation and a date to appear at 
adjudication hearing.  A juvenile passenger in the vehicle was issued a local ordinance for curfew violations, received a 
date to appear at an adjudication hearing, and was released to a parent. 
 
25-01562  Driving With No Valid Driver’s License 

On December 28, 2025, 4:50AM, a River Forest officer on patrol near Division Street and Harlem Avenue observed a 
vehicle swerving out of its lane while driving on Harlem Avenue and driving without a rear bumper in violation of Illinois 
Vehicle Code.  The vehicle was stopped and the driver, an 18-year-old male from Chicago, was found to be driving 
despite never having been issued a driver’s license.  He also could not provide proof of insurance for the vehicle.  He was 
arrested for Driving With No Valid Driver’s License, processed, and later released on a Citation and Notice.  The vehicle 
was towed with an administrative hold placed on the vehicle. 
 

25-01564  Retail Theft 

On December 28, 2025, 3:51PM, River Forest officers were dispatched to 7231 Lake Street (Ulta Beauty) for the retail 
theft in-progress.  The witness advised the offender entered the store at 12:06PM and successfully stole two perfume gift 
sets valued at $248.  The witness stated the offender returned at 3:51PM and stole two additional perfume gift sets which 
were recovered by store security.  A subject matching the description of the offender was located in front of 7231 Lake 
Street.  The subject was positively identified as the offender in both retail thefts.  The offender was arrested, identified as a 
39-year-old male from Oak Park, and transported to the station for processing.  The offender was charged with Retail 
Theft and given a misdemeanor court date.  The offender was given a written criminal trespass warning and released on a 
Citation and Notice. 
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25-01565  Retail Theft & Criminal Trespass to Real Property 

On December 28, 2025, 5:45PM, River Forest officers were dispatched to 7231 Lake Street (Ulta Beauty) for the retail 
theft in-progress.  The responding officers observed the same offender from case #25-01564 exiting the store with two 
perfume gift sets.  The witness advised the same offender returned to the store and stole two perfume gift sets.  The 
offender, a 39-year-old male from Oak Park, was arrested and transported to the station for processing.  The offender was 
charged with felony Retail Theft and Criminal Trespass to Real Property.  The offender was given a felony court date and 
transported to the Maybrook courthouse for a detention hearing. 
 
25-01568  Retail Theft & Resisting a Police Officer 

On December 30, 2025, 7:40AM, River Forest units were dispatched to 7251 Lake Street (Walgreens) for a retail theft that 
just occurred. The caller related that a subject stole a cart of tissues and exited the store. Officers searched the area for the 
offender and located a subject matching the description nearby on the CTA green line platform. An officer attempted to 
detain the subject, but the subject began pulling away from the officer and started resisting arrest. The subject was 
escorted to the ground and taken into custody. The subject was identified as 29-year-old male from Chicago. The subject 
was positively identified as the offender who stole candy and tissues valued at $25.96. The offender was transported to the 
station for processing and subsequently was charged with Felony Retail Theft and Resisting a Police Officer. The subject 
was released from the station on a Citation and Notice and given a court date at the Maybrook Courthouse. 
 

 Midnights 
2230-0630 

Day Watch 
0630-1430 

Third Watch 
1430-2230 

Criminal Arrests 4 2 4 

Warrant Arrests 1 0 0 

D.U.I Arrests 1 0 0 

Misdemeanor Traffic Arrests 9 3 14 

Hazardous Moving Violations 89 34 65 

Compliance Citations 37 1 8 

Parking Citations 123 12 0 

Traffic Stop Data Sheets 188 42 55 

Quasi-Criminal Arrests/ L.O. 2 3 3 

Field Interviews 2 2 14 

Premise Checks/Foot Patrols 714 273 535 

Written Reports 49 31 49 

Administrative Tows 9 4 10 

Sick Time used (in days) 0 8 1 

                                                                                                                          
Detective Division 

 

Detective Sergeant Labriola worked fourteen (14) days performing detective duties. 
 
Detective Zermeno worked twenty (20) days performing detective duties. 
 
Detective Sergeant Labriola was assigned as a WEDGE supervisor for two shifts. 
 
Detective Zermeno was assigned to WEDGE for two shifts. 
 
Detective Sergeant Labriola was reassigned to one afternoon shift. 
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Detective Sergeant Labriola and Detective Zermeno reviewed numerous Lexipol policy updates. 
 
Detective Sergeant Labriola and Detective Zermeno attended court and grand jury for previous felony arrests. 
 
The Detective Unit completed a background investigation of a River Forest Fire Department Fire Marshall and began 
background investigations for three (3) police candidates. 
 
During the month of December, the Detective Unit completed numerous online mandated continuous educational courses. 
 
During the month of December, the Detective Unit opened up/reviewed ten (10) cases for potential follow-up. Of those 
cases, one (1) was cleared by arrest, one (1) was exceptionally cleared, one (1) was administratively closed, and seven (7) 
are still active.  The Unit also continued to investigate open cases from previous months, as well as assisted the Patrol 
Division in cases reported in the month of December.   
 
 

Year to Date Arrest Statistics 
 

Quantity Arrested # Felony 
Charges 

# Misdemeanor 
Charges 

# Warrants 

 30 38 16 8 

 

October 2025 Case Assignment Summary 

 

Group A # Cases Cleared 

by 

Arrest 

Adm 

Closed 

Screen 

Out 

Susp Except Pend Refer Unfound 

Agg. Crim. Sex Assault  1 1        

Financial Exploitation 1      1   

Theft 1 1     1   

Group A Total 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Group B # Cases Cleared 

by 

Arrest 

Adm 

Closed 

Screen 

Out 

Susp Except 

Clear 

Pend Refer Unfound 

Hit & Run 3     1 2   

Fleeing & Eluding 3      3   

Information for Police 1  1       

Group B Total 7 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 

TOTALS 10 1 1 0 0 1 7 0 0 

 

December 2025 Juvenile Arrests 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Offenses Adjusted Cited Petitioned Referred 

No Valid Driver’s License  1   

Total (1) 0 1 0 0 
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New Investigations 

 

25-01458   Aggravated Criminal Sexual Assault 

On December 1, 2025, 1:26AM, a River Forest Officer responded to the West Suburban Hospital for a report of a criminal 
sexual assault that occurred earlier in the evening in the 1500 block of Park Avenue in River Forest. After speaking with 
the victim, it was determined that the offender was known to the victim and non-consensual sexual acts occurred which 
prompted the arrest of the 27-year-old male from River Forest. Investigators executed numerous search warrants and 
conducted multiple interviews with the offender, victim, and witnesses. After consultation and interviews conducted with 
the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Felony Review Unit, the male was charged with aggravated criminal sexual assault.  
The case was later indicted before a grand jury. This case was cleared by an arrest. 
 

25-01463   Theft Under $500 

On December 3, 2025, 3:30PM, a River Forest Officer responded to Whole Foods located at 7245 Lake Street in reference 
to a wallet theft report. The victim related that shortly before calling, she realized her wallet had been stolen from her 
purse. Her credit cards were used at multiple locations, and the cards were cancelled.  Investigators obtained video of the 
offender, and a tentative identification has been made. This case is still pending. 
 

25-01469   Hit & Run 

On December 4, 2025, 11:33AM, a River Forest Officer responded to Harlem and Division Street in reference to a hit and 
run accident. The victim related that the offending vehicle sideswiped her vehicle while changing lanes and fled the scene.  
Investigators reviewed Village of River Forest street cameras and automated license plate readers to identify the offending 
vehicle.  This case is still active. 
 
25-01474   Hit & Run 

On December 5, 2025, 1:45PM, a River Forest Officer responded to the RFPD lobby to meet with a victim of a hit and run 
accident.  The victim related that at approximately 1:30PM, his vehicle was sideswiped by another vehicle. The victim 
provided the registration of the offending vehicle and Village of River Forest street cameras and automated license plate 
readers confirmed the victim’s version of events. On December 11, 2025, investigators located the vehicle and it was 
towed with an administrative hold. This case was exceptionally cleared. 
 

25-01377   Retail Theft  

On November 6, 2025, 7:04PM, a River Forest officer responded to Jewel located at 7525 Lake Street. Store loss 
prevention was familiar with the offender who stole over $100 worth of body wash from the store and fled in a vehicle.  
Investigators used Village of River Forest street cameras and license plate readers to identify the offending vehicle.  The 
offender was identified in a photo lineup, and investigators are actively looking for the offender and vehicle. This case is 
still active.  
 

25-01381   Hit and Run 

On November 7, 2025, 4:48PM, a River Forest officer responded to North Avenue and Thatcher Avenue for a hit and run 
accident involving a pedestrian.  A witness obtained the registration for the vehicle, and the pedestrian was not seriously 
injured.  Investigators have been unable to locate the offending vehicle currently, but this case is still active. 
 

25-01384   Fleeing and Eluding 

On November 10, 2025, 11:37AM, a River Forest officer received a license plate reader alert that a vehicle entered by 
Bellwood as wanted was traveling in the 7300 block of Division Street. The officer attempted to stop the vehicle, but it 
fled while committing multiple Illinois Vehicle Code violations. On November 20, 2025, investigators, with assistance 
from the WEDGE Task Force, located the vehicle in Chicago.  It was towed with an administrative hold. 
 

25-01385   Domestic Battery 

On November 10, 2025, 2:20PM, River Forest officers and investigators responded to a residence in the 1100 block of 
Harlem Avenue for a call of a woman screaming. It was determined that a 26-year-old male from Addison repeatedly 
struck the mother of his child with his fists, a belt, and choked her. He was taken into custody and charged with 
aggravated domestic battery pursuant to a lengthy investigation with multiple interviews. 
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25-01393   Attempted Criminal Sexual Assault 
On November 12, 2025, 11:47AM, River Forest officers and investigators responded to the 7300 block of Lake Street in 
reference to an attempted criminal sexual assault and burglary report. The offender, a 33-year-old male from Chicago was 
taken into custody in the 700 block of Bonnie Brae Place.  Investigators interviewed the victim who related that she was 
followed into the condominium building by the male who was asking for money. The male forced his way into the 
condominium unit where the victim worked as a caregiver and took the victim’s money. The male offender pushed the 
victim onto the couch and attempted to remove her clothing when the victim sprayed him with pepper spray. The male 
was charged with attempted criminal sexual assault and was indicted on that charge as well as burglary on December 3, 
2025. This case was cleared by an arrest. 
 
25-01432   Fleeing and Eluding 

On November 24, 2025, 12:15PM, a River Forest officer attempted to stop a vehicle for speeding in the 7700 block of 
Madison Street. The vehicle fled from the officer, and investigators are actively looking for the vehicle which has not been 
located.  This case is still active. 
 

 

Old Investigations 

 

25-00225  Fleeing and Eluding 

On February 23, 2025, 8:36PM, River Forest Officer attempted a traffic stop on a Grey Hyundai Elantra near Desplaines 
and Madison Street. Upon the officer exiting her squad car, the vehicle fled the scene. It was observed by Forest Park 
Officers fleeing recklessly e/b onto I-290 from Harlem. This is pending further investigation. The vehicle was located on 
December 17, 2025, and towed with an administrative hold. 
 

Training 

 

During the month of December 2025, twenty (20) officers/civilian employees attended different training classes for a total 
of two-thousand six hundred (2600) hours of training.  The Department members, courses, and total number of hours are 
detailed below. 
 

Officer Course Start End Hours 

Acevedo Basic Academy Training Program 9/1/2025 12/18/2025 632 

Casarez PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Cassidy PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Cassidy Pepperball Instructor/Armorer 12/8/2025 12/9/2025 18 

Cassin Basic Academy Training Program 9/1/2025 12/18/2025 632 

Coleman PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Cortes PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Fries PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Gonzalez PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Greenwood Officer Stress Management 12/29/2025 12/29/2025 1 

Greenwood Mental Health Awareness Refresher 12/29/2025 12/29/2025 5 

Greenwood Enhancing Officer Retention in Your Agency 12/15/2025 12/15/2025 1 

Greenwood PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Grill PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Humphreys ICS-300 12/8/2025 12/10/2025 27 

Humphreys FAA Safety Team Aviation -Part 107 Drone 12/2/2025 12/2/2025 2 

Humphreys PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 
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Officer Course Start End Hours 

Labriola PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Mika PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Niemann PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Ransom PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Richter PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Tagle PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Thomas Basic Academy Training Program 9/1/2025 12/18/2025 632 

Thomas PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Trejo Basic Academy Training Program 9/1/2025 12/18/2025 632 

Zermeno PLI December 2025 Monthly Legal Update 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1 

Total    2600 
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Incident Summary Report - Previous Month - NERIS

DISPATCH CALL CREATED / PRIMARY
INCIDENT GROUP

INCIDENT COUNT PERCENT OF TOTAL

Dec 2025 233 100.00%

Hazardous Situation 10 4.29%

Medical 112 48.07%

Public Service 48 20.60%

Rescue 1 0.43%

No Emergency 60 25.75%

Law Enforcement Support 2 0.86%

Total 233 100.00%

  Description: 1_NERIS - Chief's Preferred Monthly Incident Summary Report
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Response Tracker 
 

December 2025 
 

Prepared by: Administrative Assistant Renee Morris 

 

The following data represents locations that are subject to Emergency Medical Services 
(EMS) impact fees for response calls. These fees are assessed to property owners where 
cost-recovery programs have been implemented to offset the expenses associated with 
emergency medical response services. 

 

Location Incidents - December 2025 YTD Incident Total 
711 Des Plaines CTA 6 51 
800 N. Harlem 17 197 



River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Incident Count by Type and Address - 711 Des Plaines- Tabular- NERIS

INCIDENT ID INCIDENT NUMBER DISPATCH CALL
CREATED

PRIMARY INCIDENT
TYPE

UNIT

31640527 2502699 2025-12-11 17:11:23 Medical - Illness -
Overdose / Poisoning

 

31782579 2502730 2025-12-16 02:45:42 Medical - Illness - Chest
Pain (Non-Trauma)

CTA

31855048 2502743 2025-12-17 18:11:31 Medical - Illness -
Breathing Problems

CTA

31975911 2502754 2025-12-18 16:10:56 Medical - Illness -
Psychological Behavior
Issues

CTA

32239932 2502816 2025-12-26 22:28:56 Medical - Illness - Sick
Case

CTA

32326514 2502843 2025-12-30 07:59:46 Medical - Illness - Chest
Pain (Non-Trauma)

CTA
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Incident Count by Type and Address - 800 Harlem - Tabular- NERIS

INCIDENT ID INCIDENT NUMBER DISPATCH CALL
CREATED

PRIMARY INCIDENT
TYPE

UNIT

30633084 2502626 2025-12-02 13:37:17 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

464

30743523 2502636 2025-12-03 12:18:18 Medical - Illness - Chest
Pain (Non-Trauma)

214

30776000 2502640 2025-12-03 18:43:39 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

427

30859628 2502651 2025-12-04 19:50:13 Medical - Illness - No
Appropriate Choice

303

31162533 2502668 2025-12-07 19:09:36 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

329

31530371 2502693 2025-12-10 08:27:40 Medical - Illness -
Abdominal Pain / Problems

 

31748199 2502726 2025-12-15 07:14:44 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

14

31877544 2502746 2025-12-18 06:16:38 Medical - Illness - Sick
Case

314

31888265 2502747 2025-12-18 07:05:11 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

61

31898094 2502748 2025-12-18 07:11:56 Medical - Illness -
Unconscious Victim

 

32018705 2502762 2025-12-20 04:06:29 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

200

32070494 2502777 2025-12-22 07:57:31 Medical - Illness -
Psychological Behavior
Issues

464

32257352 2502820 2025-12-27 17:54:21 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

 

32293005 2502833 2025-12-29 09:34:22 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

427

32313082 2502835 2025-12-29 15:25:41 Medical - Injury / Trauma -
Fall

 

32352625 2502854 2025-12-31 09:05:29 Medical - Illness - Altered
Mental Status

 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

  Report ID: 111806   This report was generated on : 01/07/2026 01:58 PM                                Page: 1 of 1

http://www.tcpdf.org


 
 

 

 

Ambulance Service Revenue Collections 

 

December 2025 
 

Prepared by: Administrative Assistant Renee Morris 

 

The following data represent monthly ambulance service payment collections by payer 
type. These figures reflect actual payments received during the reporting period from 
various sources including private insurance carriers, government programs 
(Medicare/Medicaid), and direct patient payments. 

 



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/1/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $3,465.88
12/1/2025 Private Pay $275.00
12/1/2025 UHC, 30555, 84130 $529.65
12/1/2025 UHC, 30555, 84130 $20.60
12/1/2025 Private Pay $100.00
12/1/2025 PHYSICIANS MUTUAL, 2018, 68103 $109.87
12/1/2025 PHYSICIANS MUTUAL, 2018, 68103 $3.48
12/1/2025 PHYSICIANS MUTUAL, 2018, 68103 $92.53
12/1/2025 PHYSICIANS MUTUAL, 2018, 68103 $2.20
12/1/2025 GREEK CATHOLIC UNION $92.53
12/1/2025 GREEK CATHOLIC UNION $1.83
12/1/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/1/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.20
12/2/2025 Private Pay $261.00
12/2/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $92.53
12/2/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.20
12/2/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $10.76
12/2/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $538.38
12/2/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/2/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $9.33
12/2/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/2/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $8.60
12/3/2025 Private Pay $250.00
12/3/2025 USAA, 659463, 78265 $109.87
12/3/2025 USAA, 659463, 78265 $2.93
12/4/2025 Private Pay $100.00
12/4/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $3,936.00
12/4/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $75.00
12/4/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $92.53
12/4/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.01
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $11.48
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $26.55
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.90
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/4/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.90
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $90.36
12/5/2025 BCBS OF IL FEDERAL ILLINOIS ONLY $207.30
12/5/2025 BCBS OF IL FEDERAL ILLINOIS ONLY $3.66
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/5/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $1,968.93



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/5/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $13.59
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $23.52
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/5/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/8/2025 Private Pay $3,986.00
12/8/2025 CIGNA, 182223, 37422 $3,936.00
12/8/2025 CIGNA, 182223, 37422 $22.42
12/8/2025 Private Pay $93.99
12/8/2025 Private Pay $255.00
12/8/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/8/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.38
12/8/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/8/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.20
12/9/2025 Private Pay $50.00
12/9/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/9/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $17.93
12/10/2025 MCR-CIGNA HEALTH SPRING $293.38
12/10/2025 MCR-CIGNA HEALTH SPRING $36.77
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $92.53



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $6.77
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.01
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $8.60
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $8.60
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $14.35
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $22.95
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.17
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $12.20
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $0.73
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $22.25
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $5.74
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/10/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $6.46
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $1,660.00
12/10/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $100.00
12/11/2025 Private Pay $85.00
12/11/2025 Private Pay $1,861.00
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $109.87
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $3.66
12/11/2025 Private Pay $38.16
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $109.87
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $2.01
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $92.53
12/11/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $2.01
12/11/2025 UMR, 30541, 84130 $92.53
12/11/2025 UMR, 30541, 84130 $2.75
12/11/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/11/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.01
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $14.35
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $8.07
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/11/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $10.76



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/15/2025 Private Pay $200.00
12/15/2025 Private Pay $275.00
12/15/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2,849.00
12/15/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $75.00
12/15/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $92.53
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $2,182.82
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $325.63
12/16/2025 Private Pay $99.12
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $3,936.00
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $75.00
12/16/2025 MCR-WELLCARE, 31370, 33631 $538.38
12/16/2025 MCR-WELLCARE, 31370, 33631 $25.11
12/16/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $212.63
12/16/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $18.30
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $92.53
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.20
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $92.53
12/16/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $5.67
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/16/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/17/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/18/2025 Private Pay $110.00
12/18/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $3,936.00
12/18/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $75.00
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $109.87
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $2.01
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $109.87
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $2.56
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $92.53
12/18/2025 AARP, 740819, 30374 $2.20
12/18/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $538.38
12/18/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $10.76
12/19/2025 Private Pay $75.15
12/19/2025 Private Pay $57.06
12/19/2025 Private Pay $100.00
12/19/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/19/2025 Private Pay $500.00
12/19/2025 Private Pay $50.00



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/19/2025 Private Pay $3,936.00
12/19/2025 Private Pay $50.00
12/19/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/19/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $1.83
12/19/2025 MEDICO, 21660, 55121 $109.87
12/19/2025 MEDICO, 21660, 55121 $1.65
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $9.33
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $9.33
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/19/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.90
12/22/2025 Private Pay $2,911.00
12/22/2025 Private Pay $3,966.00
12/22/2025 Private Pay $50.00
12/22/2025 Private Pay $113.53
12/22/2025 Private Pay $38.69
12/22/2025 MCR-WELLCARE, 31370, 33631 $317.88
12/22/2025 MCR-WELLCARE, 31370, 33631 $9.87
12/23/2025 UHC, 30555, 84130 $3,154.59
12/23/2025 SUREST HEALTH, 211758, 55121 $1,172.52
12/23/2025 Private Pay $94.36
12/23/2025 SUREST HEALTH, 211758, 55121 $1,861.00
12/23/2025 SUREST HEALTH, 211758, 55121 $0.00
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $9.87
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $144.68
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $426.86
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $8.97
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $453.38
12/23/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $9.87
12/23/2025 USAA LIFE INSURANCE, 12750 $109.87
12/23/2025 USAA LIFE INSURANCE, 12750 $5.86
12/23/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/23/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $33.00
12/24/2025 Private Pay $200.00
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $268.88
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $13.45
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $15.24
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $538.38
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $30.49
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $453.38
12/24/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $9.86
12/26/2025 CNA, 1562, 60148 $416.76



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/26/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $430.71
12/26/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $7.90
12/26/2025 Private Pay $4,250.00
12/26/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $23.52
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $7.84
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,868.03
12/26/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/29/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/29/2025 Private Pay $200.00
12/29/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $538.39
12/29/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $12.56
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $538.38
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $10.76
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $9.87
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $439.70
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $10.76
12/29/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $538.38
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $15.78
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $1.46
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $362.70
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $8.60
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $8.60
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $6.46
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $13.63
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.90
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $5.74
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.17
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $430.71



Deposit Date Payer Credit Amt.
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS NGS MEDICARE $7.17
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $3,393.03
12/29/2025 ILLINOIS MEDICAID $15.68
12/29/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $3,952.41
12/29/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $50.00
12/30/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/30/2025 Private Pay $100.00
12/30/2025 AETNA, 981106, 79998 $2,257.33
12/30/2025 Private Pay $275.00
12/30/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/30/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $4.03
12/30/2025 MCR-BCBS MMAI, 4168, 18505 $549.37
12/30/2025 MCR-BCBS MMAI, 4168, 18505 $9.15
12/30/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $362.70
12/30/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/30/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $3.48
12/31/2025 Private Pay $123.67
12/31/2025 Private Pay $3,505.13
12/31/2025 Private Pay $25.00
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $193.68
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $10.76
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $268.88
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $11.65
12/31/2025 PHYSICIANS MUTUAL, 2018, 68103 $112.07
12/31/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $538.39
12/31/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $14.35
12/31/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $453.38
12/31/2025 MCR-UHC MED SOL, 31362, 84131 $33.19
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $2.01
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $109.87
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $1.83
12/31/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $10.76
12/31/2025 MCR-HUMANA GOLD, 14601, 40512 $538.38
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $538.38
12/31/2025 MCR-AETNA 981106 $16.14
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $4,250.00
12/31/2025 BCBS-IL, 805107, 60680 $50.00

Total $198,498.31



 
 

 

 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
 

December 2025 
 

Prepared by: Fire Marshal Kevin Wiley 

 

2025 has come to a quick and very busy end… for a number of reasons! 

The December report is also the Year End Report of our Fire Prevention activities.  Looking 
at the numbers, it really is amazing how the year-to-year numbers are close in comparison to 
other years. As you may know, there are five statistical categories that are designated as 
performance measures that we strive to maintain year by year.  Those categories are Fire 
Prevention Bureau and Company Fire Inspections, complaints, plan reviews and the average 
turn-around for the plan reviews.  The numbers fluctuate from year to year for a variety of 
reasons but for the overall numbers, they stay relatively close.   

I usually provide the amount of Public Education Contacts that we have for the year.  With 
the monthly reports from First Due those numbers are included in the Chiefs Report.  Please 
see that separate report. 

As we do at every year’s end, the River Forest Community Safety Team (RFCST) met to 
discuss what we did and what we can do better in the coming year.  RFCST is a safety 
program originated by the Police Department and includes the Fire Department.  We teach 
safety on several subjects including Fire Safety, Scene Safety, Bike Safety, Gun Safety, 
Crossing the Street, and Safely Calling 911 for Help among others. Up until 2025 the RFCST 
was funded by the River Forest Township under a grant.  In 2025 we lost that grant funding 
and the Coordinators position.  Since Officer Drake and I were doing the assemblies as part 
of our normal workday, we continued to provide the safety assemblies with just the two of 
us.  In all, we presented safety information to 1089 students and teachers on the various 
safety topics in all the public and private schools in town and that program accounts for 
nearly one-third of our public education contacts.  We feel that the program is extremely 
important to the safety of all the kids, who in turn take our information back to their families 



to discuss.  We also receive so much positive feedback on how much the kids remember 
from year to year. 

We tried something new with the Open House again this year.  Instead of holding the event 
during Fire Prevention Week, October 5, through October 11, 2025, we moved the event up 
one month to the middle of September.  As a result, we had one of the best Open Houses as 
far as attendance is concerned.  We had 200 children, and 250 adults come through the 
fire station in the 4 hours of the event.  In summary, we had an awesome day with the 
weather being warm and dry.  The 2025 Fire Prevention Week campaign slogan was 
“Charge Into Fire Safety, Lithium-ion Batteries in Your Home”.  The campaign slogan strives 
to educate everyone about the importance of properly charging all electronic devices in the 
home.   

With one of the most anticipated weeks of the year, Deputy Chief Bochenek and Lieutenant 
Boyd teamed up with Oak Park Education Foundation and Concordia University, again this 
year to help teach at their week-long Medical Career Camp in June.  Deputy Chief Bochenek, 
with assistance from Lieutenant Quentin Boyd and other department members presented a 
number of classes such as patient assessment, performing vital signs in a stressful 
situation, patient packaging and the transport of sick and injured patients over the five days 
of the camp as well as scenarios to reenforce the close working relationships Paramedics 
have with the area hospital nurses and emergency room staffs.  The students were also 
offered a down and dirty CPR and Stop the Bleed class, as well as a demonstration of an 
auto accident and extrication scenario.  Despite a week of rain and hot weather, the camp 
was a HUGE success, and the reviews of the camp, as well as the Fire Department, were 
extremely high.  We think this may be the beginning of a grassroots campaign to attract 
young people into the Firefighter/Paramedic programs, as well as Nursing programs.  In 
total, we had 11 classes with 273 contact hours with the students in the class.  With the 
huge success of this program, we hope this continues to be an annual event. 

Fire Truck rides to schools are quickly becoming THE ticket to bid on!!  Again in 2025, a 
number of school PTA/PTO’s asked for this raffle/auction event as a way to raise funds for 
their associations.  We usually pick the kids, along with their parents up, at their homes and 
drive them to school with lights and sirens blaring.  We have consistently been the highest 
bid for those organizations.   

We held a number of Touch-A-Truck events throughout the year, and they have become one 
of our favorite events.  For the year, we did four Touch a Truck events and had 746 kids and 
adults interact with a Firefighter, much to the delight of the kids and parents!   

The holiday timeframe is also a time for the annual Employee Recognition Luncheon (see 
pics).  Again, this year we held the event inside the Fire Station.  This allows us to honor 
employees who have reached the 5, 10, 15, 20 and above years of service to the Village.  I 
was also presented with a retirement gift of a shadow box some of tokens from my career 
here in River Forest.  The comradery of the other departments just proves that River Forest 
is a great place to work. The Fire Department had three members recognized for numerous 
years of service.  We also held the 2nd floor Potluck lunch in December.  The “White 
Elephant’ was a very funny event (and very competitive).   



Mike Thomasino (Water Department) won my “Grand Finale” Movie Trivia Contest again this 
year and was awarded the “Framed” Certificate and traveling trophy for 2025.  The winner 
has the honor of proudly displaying the trophy and certificate in their workspace for the next 
year. I’m thinking SOMEONE (Mike???) has to step up and do this next year. 

The end of year is also the time when I take some time to be with my family and enjoy the 
spirit of the holidays.  

The last item in my monthly report is a summary of activities that do not fit in any other 
category such as, hydrant flows for sprinkler companies, servicing a Knox Box, public 
education flyers, and picking up and/or dropping off vehicles for service among others.  
These activities may not be difficult but do take up time that I like to account for. 

As I mentioned last month, this will be my last monthly report.  It feels like yesterday that my 
wife and I decided that 2025 was going to be my retirement year!!   45 years is a long time, 
but it seems to have passed by in the blink of an eye!!  I can still remember the day that a 
snot-nosed, 21-year-old walked through the doors of the firehouse on my way to a 45-year 
career!!  As you may know, I spent the first part of my fire service life in Oak Park.  Just under 
35 years!!  I retired in 2014 and applied for the Fire Marshals position here in River Forest.  I 
must admit that I was surprised that River Forest had paved streets!  Only kidding, of 
course!!  What a move it was, and I have spent the last 11 years very happy in my decision.  
My co-workers here made me feel right at home and I assimilated into the work force and 
have never looked back!!  River Forest was and still is an AWESOME place to work.  I thank 
every employee, past and present and I will miss everyone here tremendously.  



RIVER FOREST FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 

MONTHLY REPORT
December 2025 and End of Year 2025

Monthly Totals YTD-Year to Date
Monthly Activities Dec-24 Dec-25 2024 2025

**FPB  Inspections 8 6 141 151
**Company Inspections 7 182 83
FPB Re-Inspections 4 3 85 66
Company Re-Inspections 12 92 41
Special Inquiry/B/L Site Inspections  3 2 15 8
Construction Inspections (Rough/Finals) 3 8 47 51
Inspections with Building Department 1 0 2 15
Inspections with/for State Fire Marshal 0 0 4 4
Permit Inspections (tent, hot work, UST) 1 0 31 30
TOTAL INSPECTIONS 39 19 599 449
School/Business Emergency Plan/Drills 2 0 30 17
Violation Notices Issued 7 3 162 131
Violations Noted 19 10 391 301
Violations Corrected 16 5 249 191
Permits Issued 1 0 33 32
**Complaints Received & Investigated 0 0 3 1
All Meetings/Consultations 9 2 73 52
Training Activities 1 0 31 32
Fire Suppress/Alarm System Test/Final 2 0 14 5
Fire Suppression Hydro's 1 0 6 3
**Plan Reviews and Revisions 12 4 139 191
**Average turn around (Business Days) 2.08 days 1.5 Days 2.41 days 3.9 days
Public Education Programs 3 56 77
Public Education Program Contacts 24 2484 3353
Misc Fire Prev Activities (See Narrative) 8 4 89 131
** Performance Measures for the Chief

Fire Marshal Kevin Wiley
This information is contained in the monthly report from First Due



River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Event Count by Shift and Type w Class ID

{Red}

EVENT ID  START DATE TOTAL ATTENDEES EVENT TYPES
1573524 2025-12-07 07:45:00 0 {Extinguisher Check 1st}
1573542 2025-12-07 07:45:00 0 {Extinguisher Check 1st}
1632645 2025-12-16 16:00:00 2 {Car Seat Installation}

{Black}

EVENT ID  START DATE TOTAL ATTENDEES EVENT TYPES
1590970 2025-12-21 10:00:00 0 {Extinguisher Check 3rd}

{Days}

EVENT ID  START DATE TOTAL ATTENDEES EVENT TYPES
1574855 2025-12-04 08:30:00 3 {Admin Event}
1574858 2025-12-04 18:00:00 1 {Admin Event}
1574856 2025-12-05 11:30:00 1 {Admin Event}
1574859 2025-12-10 11:30:00 3 {Admin Event}
1587750 2025-12-11 11:00:00 4 {Admin Event}
1587755 2025-12-11 14:00:00 4 {Admin Meeting}
1575837 2025-12-12 09:00:00 2 {Admin Event}
1587756 2025-12-15 19:00:00 2 {Village Board Meeting}
1587751 2025-12-16 12:00:00 1 {Admin Meeting}
1587759 2025-12-16 13:00:00 4 {Admin Meeting}
1575827 2025-12-18 16:00:00 2 {Admin Event}

{Gold}

EVENT ID  START DATE TOTAL ATTENDEES EVENT TYPES
1587744 2025-12-17 11:30:00 51 {Admin Event}

Red
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  Event Count by Shift and Type w Class ID River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Summary Red Total 2.00 Total 3.00

Black

Summary Black Total 0.00 Total 1.00

Days

Summary Days Total 27.00 Total 11.00

Gold

Summary Gold Total 51.00 Total 1.00

Summary Total 80.00 Total 16.00
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Events Detail - Monthly Report

EVENT NAME  START DATE END DATE DURATION
(HOURS)

NOTES TOTAL
ATTENDEES

SHIFT

Metro Board
Installation

2025-12-04
08:30:00

2025-12-04
15:45:00

7.25 FD administration
attended the
Metropolitan Chief
Luncheon in
Addison IL. Chief
Gaertner was
promoted to the
president of the
organization.

3 {Days}

Dominican
University Holiday
Reception

2025-12-04
18:00:00

2025-12-04
20:30:00

2.50 DC Bochenek
attended the
Dominican
University Holiday
Reception per the
invitation of
President G.
Temple.

1 {Days}

MABAS Division
20 Holiday
Luncheon

2025-12-05
11:30:00

2025-12-05
15:30:00

4.00 Chief Gaertner
attended the
Annual MABAS
Division 20
Holiday Luncheon
in Melrose Park.

1 {Days}

1st Sunday 2025-12-07
07:45:00

2025-12-07
08:00:00

0.25 Sunday Checks
1st week.

 {Red}

1st Sunday 2025-12-07
07:45:00

2025-12-07
08:00:00

0.25 Sunday Checks
1st week.

 {Red}

MABAS Division
11 Holiday
Luncheon

2025-12-10
11:30:00

2025-12-10
13:30:00

2.00 Chief Gaertner,
Deputy Chief
Bochenek, and
Fire Marshal Wiley
attended the
Annual MABAS
Division 11
Holiday Luncheon
in Berwyn.

3 {Days}

Fire Marshal
Interview

2025-12-11
11:00:00

2025-12-11
12:15:00

1.25 1900 Monday
Nights

4 {Days}

Fire Marshal
Interview

2025-12-11
14:00:00

2025-12-11
15:15:00

1.25 Interview for the
open fire marshal
position. DC
Bochenek, Chief
Gaertner, HR, and
the candidate all
were present.

4 {Days}
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  Events Detail - Monthly Report River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

EVENT NAME  START DATE END DATE DURATION
(HOURS)

NOTES TOTAL
ATTENDEES

SHIFT

Speaker Welch
Chiefs Roundtable

2025-12-12
09:00:00

2025-12-12
11:00:00

2.00 Chief Gaertner
and Ddeputy Chief
Bochenek
attended Illinois
House Speaker
Chris Welch's
roundtable
discussion. Topics
relating to the fire
service needs in
our area were
heavily discussed.

2 {Days}

Village Board
Meeting

2025-12-15
19:00:00

2025-12-15
19:30:00

0.50 Chief Gaertner
and Deputy Chief
Bochenek
attended the
Monthly Village
Board Meeting.

2 {Days}

Lexipol-
Leadership Traps
to Avoid Webinar

2025-12-16
12:00:00

2025-12-16
13:00:00

1.00 Chief Gaertner
attended the
Lexipol 3
Leadership Traps
to Avoid Webinar.

1 {Days}

Fire Marshal
Inverview

2025-12-16
13:00:00

2025-12-16
14:30:00

1.50 Interview for the
open fire marshal
position. DC
Bochenek, Chief
Gaertner, HR, and
the candidate
were all present.

4 {Days}

Car Seat
Installation

2025-12-16
16:00:00

2025-12-16
16:45:00

0.75 Installation of a
car-seat.

2 {Red}

Annual Employee
Holiday Luncheon

2025-12-17
11:30:00

2025-12-17
14:00:00

2.50 Attended the
Annual Employee
Recognition/Holid
ay Luncheon held
in the fire station.

51 {Gold}

PBS Holiday Party 2025-12-18
16:00:00

2025-12-18
19:00:00

3.00 Chief Gaertner
and Deputy Chief
Bochenek
attended the
Annual Paramedic
Billing Services
Holiday Party held
in Rosemont.

2 {Days}

Extinguisher
Checks (PW and
Pump Station)

2025-12-21
10:00:00

2025-12-21
11:00:00

1.00 Sunday
Extinguisher
Checks. Flow
Spinklers at PW.

 {Black}
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Training_Completed Classes by Personnel Summary

TRAINING CATEGORY / TRAINING SHIFTS TRAINING CATEGORY COMPLETED HOURS

Fire 223 247

Red 70 92

Black 70 87

Gold 83 68

EMS 72 80

Red 24 28

Black 21 20

Gold 27 32

Rescue Operations 4 8

Red 3 4

Black 1 4

Hazmat 30 54
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  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Summary

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

TRAINING CATEGORY / TRAINING SHIFTS TRAINING CATEGORY COMPLETED HOURS

Red 9 17

Black 12 19

Gold 9 18

Total 329 389
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Training_Completed Classes by Personnel Detail 

{Red}

TRAINING CLASS ID TRAINING CATEGORY ACTUAL START DATE CLASS NAME ATTENDEE NAME TRAINING
COMPLETED HOURS

2973929 Fire 2025-12-16 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

0.50

2973929 Fire 2025-12-16 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

0.50

2308299 Fire 2025-12-16 Apparatus
Familiarization

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2826145 Fire 2025-12-01 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

3000655 Fire 2025-12-28 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

3000655 Fire 2025-12-28 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2973929 Fire 2025-12-16 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Finfrock, Lucas Jon 0.50
2973929 Fire 2025-12-16 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Doran, Christopher

Colwell
0.50

2973929 Fire 2025-12-16 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Boyd, Quentin Allen 0.50
2826145 Fire 2025-12-01 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus

Familiarization
Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2596199 Fire 2025-12-10 SCBA Obstacle Course Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.67

2596199 Fire 2025-12-10 SCBA Obstacle Course Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.67

2596199 Fire 2025-12-10 SCBA Obstacle Course McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.67

2596199 Fire 2025-12-10 SCBA Obstacle Course Seablom, Adam Robert 1.67
2596199 Fire 2025-12-10 SCBA Obstacle Course Howe, Edward 2.85
2992763 Fire 2025-12-22 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Viera, Adan 1.00

2992763 Fire 2025-12-22 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2826151 Fire 2025-12-01 Fire Behavior Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 2.00
2826151 Fire 2025-12-01 Fire Behavior Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
2.00

2826151 Fire 2025-12-01 Fire Behavior McKenna, Brian
Thomas

2.00

2826151 Fire 2025-12-01 Fire Behavior Howe, Edward 2.00
2826151 Fire 2025-12-01 Fire Behavior Doran, Christopher

Colwell
2.00

2839571 Fire 2025-12-07 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

3.00

2839571 Fire 2025-12-07 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

3.00

2839571 Fire 2025-12-07 SCBA Operational
Inspection

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

3.00

2839571 Fire 2025-12-07 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Howe, Edward 3.00

2839571 Fire 2025-12-07 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

3.00

2987359 Fire 2025-12-19 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2987359 Fire 2025-12-19 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2839570 Fire 2025-12-07 1st Sunday Inspection Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

2.00

2839570 Fire 2025-12-07 1st Sunday Inspection Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

2.00

2839570 Fire 2025-12-07 1st Sunday Inspection McKenna, Brian
Thomas

2.00

2839570 Fire 2025-12-07 1st Sunday Inspection Howe, Edward 2.00
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  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Detail 

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

2839570 Fire 2025-12-07 1st Sunday Inspection Doran, Christopher
Colwell

2.00

2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill Doran, Christopher

Colwell
1.00

2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill Howe, Edward 1.00
2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill Kyles, Timothy Earl

Fredrick
1.00

2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2864666 Fire 2025-12-10 Quick Drill Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00
2409778 Fire 2025-12-10 Apparatus

Familiarization
McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2409778 Fire 2025-12-10 Apparatus
Familiarization

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2864669 Fire 2025-12-10 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2864669 Fire 2025-12-10 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2837084 Fire 2025-12-04 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2837084 Fire 2025-12-04 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2973930 Fire 2025-12-16 Aggressive Search and
VES

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.50

2973930 Fire 2025-12-16 Aggressive Search and
VES

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.50

2973930 Fire 2025-12-16 Aggressive Search and
VES

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.50

2973930 Fire 2025-12-16 Aggressive Search and
VES

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.50

2973930 Fire 2025-12-16 Aggressive Search and
VES

Boyd, Quentin Allen 1.50

2973927 Fire 2025-12-16 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2308299 Fire 2025-12-16 Apparatus
Familiarization

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2954277 Fire 2025-12-13 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2954277 Fire 2025-12-13 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Viera, Adan 1.00

2954280 Fire 2025-12-13 Quick Drill Boyd, Quentin Allen 0.50
2954280 Fire 2025-12-13 Quick Drill Finfrock, Lucas Jon 0.50
2954280 Fire 2025-12-13 Quick Drill Kyles, Timothy Earl

Fredrick
0.50

2954280 Fire 2025-12-13 Quick Drill Viera, Adan 0.50
2954280 Fire 2025-12-13 Quick Drill Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
0.50

2973927 Fire 2025-12-16 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2998104 Fire 2025-12-25 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2998104 Fire 2025-12-25 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

3008973 Fire 2025-12-31 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

3008973 Fire 2025-12-31 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

3008976 Fire 2025-12-31 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Smith, Michael P 1.00

3008976 Fire 2025-12-31 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

3008976 Fire 2025-12-31 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

3008976 Fire 2025-12-31 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

3008976 Fire 2025-12-31 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00
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  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Detail 

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

3008972 EMS 2025-12-31 Ambulance
Familiarization

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2837824 EMS 2025-12-04 EMS-Documentation Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2837824 EMS 2025-12-04 EMS-Documentation Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

2837824 EMS 2025-12-04 EMS-Documentation McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2837824 EMS 2025-12-04 EMS-Documentation Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2837824 EMS 2025-12-04 EMS-Documentation Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
2954275 EMS 2025-12-13 Ambulance

Familiarization
Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2992762 EMS 2025-12-22 Ambulance
Familiarization

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

3000654 EMS 2025-12-28 Ambulance
Familiarization

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2987351 EMS 2025-12-19 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2998102 EMS 2025-12-25 Ambulance
Familiarization

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2837083 EMS 2025-12-04 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2987363 EMS 2025-12-21 EMS-Policy/SMO
Review

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

2.00

2987363 EMS 2025-12-21 EMS-Policy/SMO
Review

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 2.00

2987363 EMS 2025-12-21 EMS-Policy/SMO
Review

Howe, Edward 2.00

2987363 EMS 2025-12-21 EMS-Policy/SMO
Review

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

2.00

2987363 EMS 2025-12-21 EMS-Policy/SMO
Review

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

2.00

2826142 EMS 2025-12-01 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2229316 EMS 2025-12-13 Ambulance
Familiarization

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

2864668 EMS 2025-12-10 Ambulance
Familiarization

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

2839572 EMS 2025-12-07 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2973921 EMS 2025-12-16 Ambulance
Familiarization

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

2986859 EMS 2025-12-19 Pediatric Altered Mental
Status (ALS)

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

2308297 EMS 2025-12-28 Ambulance
Familiarization

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

1.00

2996710 Rescue Operations 2025-12-01 TRT: Coordinate the use
of Heavy Equipment

Howe, Edward 0.75

2996746 Rescue Operations 2025-12-01 TRT: Trench Tech
Recertification

Howe, Edward 1.00

2980648 Rescue Operations 2025-12-19 Division 11 TRT Drill Zipperich, Paul Boileau 2.50
2951087 Hazmat 2025-12-10 HAZMAT: Personal

Protective Equipment
Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

2.00

2951086 Hazmat 2025-12-10 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Howe, Edward 2.00

2951088 Hazmat 2025-12-10 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

2.00

2864671 Hazmat 2025-12-10 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Howe, Edward 2.00

2864671 Hazmat 2025-12-10 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

2.00

2864671 Hazmat 2025-12-10 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 2.00

2951085 Hazmat 2025-12-10 HAZMAT: Product
Control

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2864671 Hazmat 2025-12-10 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Kyles, Timothy Earl
Fredrick

2.00

  Report ID: 114442   This report was generated on : 01/08/2026 11:02 AM                              Page: 3 of 10



  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Detail 

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

2864671 Hazmat 2025-12-10 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

2.00

{Black}

TRAINING CLASS ID TRAINING CATEGORY ACTUAL START DATE CLASS NAME ATTENDEE NAME TRAINING
COMPLETED HOURS

2955971 Fire 2025-12-14 2nd Sunday Inspection Fischer, Stephen 1.00
2955971 Fire 2025-12-14 2nd Sunday Inspection Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00
2955971 Fire 2025-12-14 2nd Sunday Inspection McKenna, Brian

Thomas
1.00

2987370 Fire 2025-12-21 3rd Sunday Inspection Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00
2859510 Fire 2025-12-09 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

2859510 Fire 2025-12-09 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2956912 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2996457 Fire 2025-12-24 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2956912 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00
2956912 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Howe, Edward 1.00
2956912 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Buchholz, Jonathan

Peter
1.00

2956912 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00
2954684 Fire 2025-12-12 FF: Ventilation Abuzineh, Sameh 8.75
2955971 Fire 2025-12-14 2nd Sunday Inspection Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
2955971 Fire 2025-12-14 2nd Sunday Inspection Boyd, Quentin Allen 1.00
2832290 Fire 2025-12-03 Training Prop - Forcible

Entry
Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00

3000402 Fire 2025-12-27 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

3000403 Fire 2025-12-27 Saturday Pump Test Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

3000403 Fire 2025-12-27 Saturday Pump Test Boyd, Quentin Allen 1.00
3000403 Fire 2025-12-27 Saturday Pump Test Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00
3000403 Fire 2025-12-27 Saturday Pump Test Fischer, Stephen 1.00
2837822 Fire 2025-12-06 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2837822 Fire 2025-12-06 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

3013686 Fire 2025-12-30 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

3013686 Fire 2025-12-30 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2993458 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Smith, Michael P 1.50

2996457 Fire 2025-12-24 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2987355 Fire 2025-12-21 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2987355 Fire 2025-12-21 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

2987366 Fire 2025-12-21 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Abuzineh, Sameh 2.00

2987366 Fire 2025-12-21 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Bencik, Jason Edward 2.00

2987366 Fire 2025-12-21 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Fischer, Stephen 2.00

2987366 Fire 2025-12-21 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Howe, Edward 2.00

2987366 Fire 2025-12-21 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Seablom, Adam Robert 2.00

2952649 Fire 2025-12-12 Quick Drill Abuzineh, Sameh 0.25
2952649 Fire 2025-12-12 Quick Drill Boyd, Quentin Allen 0.25
2952649 Fire 2025-12-12 Quick Drill Buchholz, Jonathan

Peter
0.25
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2952649 Fire 2025-12-12 Quick Drill Fischer, Stephen 0.25
2952649 Fire 2025-12-12 Quick Drill Seablom, Adam Robert 0.25
2956907 Fire 2025-12-15 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus

Familiarization
Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2956907 Fire 2025-12-15 FSVO 4.3.7 -Apparatus
Familiarization

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2957025 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Abuzineh, Sameh 2.00

2957025 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Bencik, Jason Edward 2.00

2957025 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

2.00

2957025 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Howe, Edward 2.00

2957025 Fire 2025-12-15 Aggressive Search and
VES

Seablom, Adam Robert 2.00

2987370 Fire 2025-12-21 3rd Sunday Inspection Fischer, Stephen 1.00
2987370 Fire 2025-12-21 3rd Sunday Inspection Howe, Edward 1.00
2987370 Fire 2025-12-21 3rd Sunday Inspection Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2978386 Fire 2025-12-18 Thursday Tools Boyd, Quentin Allen 0.99
2978386 Fire 2025-12-18 Thursday Tools Buchholz, Jonathan

Peter
0.99

2832282 Fire 2025-12-03 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2978386 Fire 2025-12-18 Thursday Tools Howe, Adam Johnson 0.99
2978386 Fire 2025-12-18 Thursday Tools Seablom, Adam Robert 0.99
2978386 Fire 2025-12-18 Thursday Tools Viera, Adan 0.99
3000402 Fire 2025-12-27 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2973855 Fire 2025-12-15 HAZMAT: Product
Control

Howe, Edward 1.00

2956616 Fire 2025-12-12 Division 11 Training
Officer Meeting

Smith, Michael P 3.00

2952642 Fire 2025-12-12 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

2954683 Fire 2025-12-12 Reality Training -
Dangerous Roof
Ventilation

Abuzineh, Sameh 0.17

2957032 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2957032 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00
2957032 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill Buchholz, Jonathan

Peter
1.00

2957032 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill Howe, Edward 1.00
2957032 Fire 2025-12-15 Quick Drill Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00
2860670 Fire 2025-12-09 Instr2: Create a Lesson

Plan
Bencik, Jason Edward 2.00

2832282 Fire 2025-12-03 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2952642 Fire 2025-12-12 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2978828 Fire 2025-12-18 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Viera, Adan 1.00

2978828 Fire 2025-12-18 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2859505 EMS 2025-12-09 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2977676 EMS 2025-12-18 EMS: Medical Care in
the Austere
Environment

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

2977676 EMS 2025-12-18 EMS: Medical Care in
the Austere
Environment

Boyd, Quentin Allen 1.00

3000401 EMS 2025-12-27 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2832278 EMS 2025-12-03 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2978382 EMS 2025-12-18 Ambulance
Familiarization

Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00

  Report ID: 114442   This report was generated on : 01/08/2026 11:02 AM                              Page: 5 of 10



  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Detail 

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
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2987356 EMS 2025-12-21 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2977676 EMS 2025-12-18 EMS: Medical Care in
the Austere
Environment

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2977676 EMS 2025-12-18 EMS: Medical Care in
the Austere
Environment

Viera, Adan 1.00

2956905 EMS 2025-12-15 Ambulance
Familiarization

Seablom, Adam Robert 0.00

2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00
2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Smith, Michael P 1.00
2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Seablom, Adam Robert 1.00
2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Fischer, Stephen 1.00
2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Buchholz, Jonathan

Peter
1.00

2837817 EMS 2025-12-06 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2996453 EMS 2025-12-24 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2977676 EMS 2025-12-18 EMS: Medical Care in
the Austere
Environment

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2952639 EMS 2025-12-12 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

3013683 EMS 2025-12-30 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2837823 EMS 2025-12-06 EMS-Documentation Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2980641 Rescue Operations 2025-12-18 Division 11 TRT Drill Howe, Edward 3.75
2864806 Hazmat 2025-12-09 HAZMAT: Product

Control
Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2859517 Hazmat 2025-12-09 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2864808 Hazmat 2025-12-09 HAZMAT: Product
Control

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2859517 Hazmat 2025-12-09 Hazmat Ops: Product
Control Techniques

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2864810 Hazmat 2025-12-09 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Fischer, Stephen 2.00

2864809 Hazmat 2025-12-09 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

2.00

2835186 Hazmat 2025-12-03 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

2.00

2859527 Hazmat 2025-12-09 Hazmat Ops: Select,
don, work in, doff PPE

Seablom, Adam Robert 2.00

2953560 Hazmat 2025-12-12 HAZMAT: Product
Control

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00

2860642 Hazmat 2025-12-09 Hazmat Ops: Select,
don, work in, doff PPE

Fischer, Stephen 2.00

2864807 Hazmat 2025-12-09 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Seablom, Adam Robert 2.00

2860642 Hazmat 2025-12-09 Hazmat Ops: Select,
don, work in, doff PPE

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

2.00

{Gold}

TRAINING CLASS ID TRAINING CATEGORY ACTUAL START DATE CLASS NAME ATTENDEE NAME TRAINING
COMPLETED HOURS

3003883 Fire 2025-12-29 Quick Drill: Cold
Weather Ops

Howe, Adam Johnson 0

2975978 Fire 2025-12-17 Aggressive Search and
VES

Abuzineh, Sameh 1.50

2975978 Fire 2025-12-17 Aggressive Search and
VES

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.50

2975978 Fire 2025-12-17 Aggressive Search and
VES

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.50

  Report ID: 114442   This report was generated on : 01/08/2026 11:02 AM                              Page: 6 of 10



  Training_Completed Classes by
Personnel Detail 

River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL,
60305

2975978 Fire 2025-12-17 Aggressive Search and
VES

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.50

2975978 Fire 2025-12-17 Aggressive Search and
VES

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.50

2996448 Fire 2025-12-23 FF Cancer: Prevention
and Health

Smith, Michael P 1.00

2955970 Fire 2025-12-14 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2955970 Fire 2025-12-14 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2955972 Fire 2025-12-14 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Boyd, Quentin Allen 1.00

2955972 Fire 2025-12-14 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2955972 Fire 2025-12-14 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2955972 Fire 2025-12-14 SCBA Operational
Inspection

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2955972 Fire 2025-12-14 SCBA Operational
Inspection

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2950749 Fire 2025-12-11 Quick Drill Basa, Matthew Daniel 0.50
2950749 Fire 2025-12-11 Quick Drill Doran, Christopher

Colwell
0.50

2950749 Fire 2025-12-11 Quick Drill Howe, Adam Johnson 0.50
2950749 Fire 2025-12-11 Quick Drill Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
0.50

2950749 Fire 2025-12-11 Quick Drill Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0.50
3003750 Fire 2025-12-29 Apparatus Preventive

Maintenance
Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

3003750 Fire 2025-12-29 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2980431 Fire 2025-12-20 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Viera, Adan 1.00

2980431 Fire 2025-12-20 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2987038 Fire 2025-12-20 Fireground
Communications

Viera, Adan 0.50

2987038 Fire 2025-12-20 Fireground
Communications

Smith, Michael P 0.50

2836978 Fire 2025-12-05 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2836978 Fire 2025-12-05 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2828440 Fire 2025-12-02 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2828440 Fire 2025-12-02 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2975868 Fire 2025-12-17 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2975868 Fire 2025-12-17 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00

2853641 Fire 2025-12-08 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2853641 Fire 2025-12-08 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Viera, Adan 1.00

2996196 Fire 2025-12-23 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Doran, Christopher
Colwell

1.00

2996196 Fire 2025-12-23 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2999221 Fire 2025-12-26 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 1.00

2999221 Fire 2025-12-26 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Viera, Adan 1.00

3003886 Fire 2025-12-29 MSA G1 SCBA Review Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
3003886 Fire 2025-12-29 MSA G1 SCBA Review Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00
3003886 Fire 2025-12-29 MSA G1 SCBA Review Viera, Adan 1.00
3003886 Fire 2025-12-29 MSA G1 SCBA Review Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
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3003886 Fire 2025-12-29 MSA G1 SCBA Review McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

2987038 Fire 2025-12-20 Fireground
Communications

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 0.50

2987038 Fire 2025-12-20 Fireground
Communications

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

0.50

3003885 Fire 2025-12-29 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Basa, Matthew Daniel 0.75

3003885 Fire 2025-12-29 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Howe, Adam Johnson 0.75

3003885 Fire 2025-12-29 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Viera, Adan 0.75

3003885 Fire 2025-12-29 Building Construction for
Firefighters

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

0.75

3003885 Fire 2025-12-29 Building Construction for
Firefighters

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0.75

2950200 Fire 2025-12-11 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00

2950200 Fire 2025-12-11 Apparatus Preventive
Maintenance

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2836990 Fire 2025-12-05 Thursday Tools Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2836990 Fire 2025-12-05 Thursday Tools Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
2836990 Fire 2025-12-05 Thursday Tools Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00
2836990 Fire 2025-12-05 Thursday Tools Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00
2836990 Fire 2025-12-05 Thursday Tools Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
2975972 Fire 2025-12-17 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Abuzineh, Sameh 0.50
2975972 Fire 2025-12-17 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Basa, Matthew Daniel 0.50
2975972 Fire 2025-12-17 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Bencik, Jason Edward 0.50
2975972 Fire 2025-12-17 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 0.50
2975972 Fire 2025-12-17 Quick Drill-Roof Ops Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0.50
2950205 Fire 2025-12-11 Thursday Tools Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
2950205 Fire 2025-12-11 Thursday Tools Doran, Christopher

Colwell
1.00

2950205 Fire 2025-12-11 Thursday Tools Howe, Adam Johnson 1.00
2950205 Fire 2025-12-11 Thursday Tools Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
1.00

2950205 Fire 2025-12-11 Thursday Tools Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
2828443 Fire 2025-12-02 Quick Drill Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 0.50
2828443 Fire 2025-12-02 Quick Drill Howe, Adam Johnson 0.50
2828443 Fire 2025-12-02 Quick Drill Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0.50
2828443 Fire 2025-12-02 Quick Drill Basa, Matthew Daniel 0.50
2828443 Fire 2025-12-02 Quick Drill Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
0.50

2987038 Fire 2025-12-20 Fireground
Communications

Basa, Matthew Daniel 0.50

2837026 Fire 2025-12-05 Probie-Ground Ladders Abuzineh, Sameh 0.50
2997308 Fire 2025-12-23 MSA G1 SCBA Review Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00
2997308 Fire 2025-12-23 MSA G1 SCBA Review Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
2997308 Fire 2025-12-23 MSA G1 SCBA Review Viera, Adan 1.00
2997308 Fire 2025-12-23 MSA G1 SCBA Review Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
2997308 Fire 2025-12-23 MSA G1 SCBA Review Doran, Christopher

Colwell
1.00

2837026 Fire 2025-12-05 Probie-Ground Ladders Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0.50
3003883 Fire 2025-12-29 Quick Drill: Cold

Weather Ops
McKenna, Brian
Thomas

0

3003883 Fire 2025-12-29 Quick Drill: Cold
Weather Ops

Viera, Adan 0

3003883 Fire 2025-12-29 Quick Drill: Cold
Weather Ops

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 0

3003883 Fire 2025-12-29 Quick Drill: Cold
Weather Ops

Basa, Matthew Daniel 0

2999220 EMS 2025-12-26 Ambulance
Familiarization

McKenna, Brian
Thomas

1.00

3003748 EMS 2025-12-29 Ambulance
Familiarization

Viera, Adan 1.00

2980428 EMS 2025-12-20 Ambulance
Familiarization

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00
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2409773 EMS 2025-12-23 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2975856 EMS 2025-12-17 Ambulance
Familiarization

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2853645 EMS 2025-12-08 Ambulance
Familiarization

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2826148 EMS 2025-12-02 Monthly Drug Inventory Doran, Christopher
Colwell

2.00

2996195 EMS 2025-12-23 Ambulance
Familiarization

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2826148 EMS 2025-12-02 Monthly Drug Inventory Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 2.00
2826148 EMS 2025-12-02 Monthly Drug Inventory Rouse, Jonathan

Walters
2.00

2826148 EMS 2025-12-02 Monthly Drug Inventory McKenna, Brian
Thomas

2.00

2955969 EMS 2025-12-14 Ambulance
Familiarization

Fischer, Stephen 1.00

2980585 EMS 2025-12-20 EMS-Airway
Management Review

Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00

2980585 EMS 2025-12-20 EMS-Airway
Management Review

Buchholz, Jonathan
Peter

1.00

2247817 EMS 2025-12-29 Ambulance
Familiarization

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2826148 EMS 2025-12-02 Monthly Drug Inventory Howe, Edward 2.00
2836973 EMS 2025-12-05 Ambulance

Familiarization
Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2837941 EMS 2025-12-05 EMS-Documentation Basa, Matthew Daniel 1.00
2837941 EMS 2025-12-05 EMS-Documentation Bencik, Jason Edward 1.00
2837941 EMS 2025-12-05 EMS-Documentation Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00
2837941 EMS 2025-12-05 EMS-Documentation Abuzineh, Sameh 1.00
2980585 EMS 2025-12-20 EMS-Airway

Management Review
Viera, Adan 1.00

2980585 EMS 2025-12-20 EMS-Airway
Management Review

Smith, Michael P 1.00

2980585 EMS 2025-12-20 EMS-Airway
Management Review

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2837941 EMS 2025-12-05 EMS-Documentation Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.00
2828441 EMS 2025-12-02 Ambulance

Familiarization
Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.00

2950197 EMS 2025-12-11 Ambulance
Familiarization

Rouse, Jonathan
Walters

1.00

2831215 Hazmat 2025-12-02 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Basa, Matthew Daniel 2.00

2831215 Hazmat 2025-12-02 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Howe, Adam Johnson 2.00

2994037 Hazmat 2025-12-23 Hazmat Ops: Tabletop
Scenarios

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 1.98

2994037 Hazmat 2025-12-23 Hazmat Ops: Tabletop
Scenarios

Smith, Michael P 1.98

2994037 Hazmat 2025-12-23 Hazmat Ops: Tabletop
Scenarios

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 1.98

2975944 Hazmat 2025-12-17 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Finfrock, Lucas Jon 2.00

2831215 Hazmat 2025-12-02 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Zipperich, Paul Boileau 2.00

2831215 Hazmat 2025-12-02 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Abuzineh, Sameh 2.00

2831215 Hazmat 2025-12-02 HAZMAT: Personal
Protective Equipment

Ercoli, Jarrett Michael 2.00

Red

Summary Red Total Hours 141.28

Black
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Summary Black Total Hours 129.37

Gold

Summary Gold Total Hours 118.19

Summary Total Hours
388.84
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Inspections - Completed 

Days

INSPECTION ID INSPECTION
ADDRESS

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTION
COMPLETED DATE

INSPECTION STATUS COMPLETED BY
NAME

12961237 7401 NORTH AVE,
RIVER FOREST, IL,
60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-02 13:26:30 Completed Wiley, Kevin

13301829 8001 LAKE ST, RIVER
FOREST, IL, 60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-09 09:15:00 Completed Wiley, Kevin

13301682 7970 LAKE ST, RIVER
FOREST, IL, 60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-09 09:45:00 Completed Wiley, Kevin

13302786 7600 MADISON ST,
RIVER FOREST, IL,
60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-09 10:15:00 Completed with violationWiley, Kevin

12178316 8020 MADISON ST,
RIVER FOREST, IL,
60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-11 09:30:00 Completed with violationWiley, Kevin

11909442 7525 LAKE ST, RIVER
FOREST, IL, 60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-16 08:45:00 Completed with violationWiley, Kevin

12418686 7525 LAKE ST, RIVER
FOREST, IL, 60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-16 09:28:45 Completed Wiley, Kevin

Summary Days Count 7.00

Red

INSPECTION ID INSPECTION
ADDRESS

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTION
COMPLETED DATE

INSPECTION STATUS COMPLETED BY
NAME

13118335 7351 LAKE ST, RIVER
FOREST, IL, 60305

Fire and Life Safety
Inspection

2025-12-15 11:45:00 Completed Howe, Edward

Summary Red Count 1.00

Summary Count 8.00
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River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Vehicle Maintenance - Last Calendar Month

NO VALUE

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

2025-12-16 08:17:17 Fill station leaking
from gold fitting in
rear

Completed Malfunction Howe, Edward 125.00 199.00 1.00 180 SCBA Compressor

2025-12-17 22:54:59 Harness Analog
gauge reading 10 psi
with bottle closed and
lines bled. Noticed
bottle and gauges
were off by about 200
psi.

Reported Harness Issue Zipperich, Paul 0.00 0.00 0.00 181 SCBA Harness

2025-12-19 16:55:22 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 182 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 16:57:41 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 183 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 18:48:54 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 184 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 18:49:45 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 185 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 18:50:29 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 186 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 18:51:20 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 25.00 0.00 187 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 18:59:13 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Air Leak Howe, Edward 0.00 25.00 0.00 188 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 19:00:50 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 25.00 0.00 189 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 19:01:30 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 25.00 0.00 190 SCBA BTL

2025-12-19 19:08:56 HYDROSTATIC
TEST

Completed Annual Maint. Howe, Edward 0.00 25.00 0.00 191 SCBA BTL

2025-12-22 14:28:34 Leak from gold fitting
on rear of fill station

In Progress-Vendor Malfunction Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 193 SCBA Compressor
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  Vehicle Maintenance - Last Calendar Month River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

Ambulance 214

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

2025-12-01 19:00:32 Preventative
Maintenance

Reported A - PM Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 175

2025-12-25 19:00:11 Preventative
Maintenance

Reported B - PM Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 195

Car 200

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

2025-12-01 19:00:32 Preventative
Maintenance

Reported A - PM Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 176

Car 201

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

2025-12-25 19:00:11 Preventative
Maintenance

Reported B - PM Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 196

2025-12-25 19:00:12 Preventative
Maintenance

Reported A - PM Howe, Edward 0.00 0.00 0.00 197

Engine 213

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

2025-12-22 06:54:44 Unable to locate
potential air leak

Reported Air Leak Seablom, Adam 0.00 0.00 0.00 192

Engine 222

CREATED AT DESCRIPTION WORK ORDER
STATUS

WORK ORDER
TYPE

SUBMITTED BY
NAME

LABOR COST PARTS COST LABOR HOURS WORK ORDER
NUMBER

EQUIPMENT NAME

  Report ID: 89922   This report was generated on : 01/07/2026 10:39 AM                                Page: 2 of 3



  Vehicle Maintenance - Last Calendar Month River Forest FD IL

Address: 400 Park Ave, River Forest, IL, 60305

2025-12-12 14:25:20 B-Service
Inspection/Oil
Change

Completed 222 B service
inspection Oil
Change

Gaertner, Thomas 1600.00 1546.82 8.00 178

2025-12-12 14:28:54 Pump failed vacuum
test during PM.

Completed Pump Issue Gaertner, Thomas 3500.00 2320.99 17.50 179

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

  Report ID: 89922   This report was generated on : 01/07/2026 10:39 AM                                Page: 3 of 3

http://www.tcpdf.org


 

 
 

Emergency Medical Services Monthly Report 
December 2025 

Prepared by: FFPM Lucas Finfrock 

 

Executive Summary 
The River Forest Fire Department responded to 124 total EMS calls during December 2025, maintaining 
our commitment to providing quality emergency medical services to our community. 

Transport Summary 

Ambulance 214 Activity: 

• 95 patients treated and transported to medical facilities 

• 21 patients refused treatment/transport after fire department evaluation 

• 8 calls for lift assistance only 

Total Response Rate: 124 calls handled with 77% requiring transport to medical facilities 

Special Transport Locations: 

• 800 N. Harlem: 17 patients 

• 7617 North Ave: 11 patients 

Zero-Incident Categories 

No calls were received for: Animal Bites, Assault/Battery, Burns, Cardiac Arrest, Choking, CO Poisoning, 
Electrocution, Eye Problems, Opioid Overdose, Peds Respiratory Distress, Pregnancy, Traumatic Arrest, 
or Unknown Problems. 



Key Performance Indicators 

• Average Daily Call Volume: 4.0 calls per day 

• Transport Success Rate: 77% of all calls resulted in patient transport 

• Community Service: 8 lift assists provided to residents 

• Mutual Aid Contribution: 20 responses to neighboring communities 

This data demonstrates our department's continued commitment to providing comprehensive 
emergency medical services while supporting regional mutual aid operations. 

 



����������	
�����
������������������������������������� !��"�#�$%&'�&�(
)*+�,-
���
+���.��
�/���-�01���2324��5�6�!7�����89��:�;,<�%=<���';>'�<�>=�'?&&,�@��';>'�<�>= A>?=< ;%�A%=<�>��<><,
��-�01���2324 B2C B33D33EF�������G�F��8�H����� I$ J"K"LM��97����F����N�8�5F��8�H��� OL L"KI�M!�9�������� P "K�$M<�
Q* B2C B33D33E<�,=';>�<��%'<�=,<�>='�RS4�;,<�%=<'TU>';�<,
V�,A�
�<@ A>?=< ;%�A%=<�>�<�,=';>�<'�7�W�X��������Y��H���Z "$ "PK�OM[���Z��\�6�N����Z�Y��H���Z LP LPKI$MP���]K�Y��Z�N LJ LJKPIM!�̂�Z��_8�������̂�6���:�Z�̀�8��� L� L�K$#MJ"LJ�]���W���� LL LLK$PMY�8���a� L LK�$Mb����c7\7�\�8�Y��H���Z � �K��M6�:]��Z � �K��M<�
Q*�<�Q(	.��
	 S4 B33D33E�=A��%=<�<@;%�d�%,e�>f=�=A��%=<�<@;% A>?=< ;%�A%=<�>��<><,
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 12, 2026
TO: Matt Walsh,  Village Administrator
FROM: Jessica Spencer, Assistant Village Administrator
SUBJECT: Building Department Report - December  2025

Permits issued in December: 33
Fees Collected: 26,632.85$      

Reviews Completed in December: 153
Reviews Completed by Staff Only: 95
Reviews Completed by Consultant: 22

Structural Reviews 6.27 Calendar Days
Building Reviews (including 
plumbing, electrical, energy, and 
mechanical) 2.92 Calendar Days
Engineering 1.89 Calendar Days
Fence Reviews 4 Calendar Day
Zoning Reviews 7.75 Calendar Days

Engineering 21 Reviews
Building Official 17 Reviews
Building & Zoning Inspector 25 Reviews
Permit Tech 32 Reviews

95

% of reviews completed in 48 hours: 60%
% of reviews completed in 7 days: 81%

AVE TIME FOR REVIEWS BY DISCIPLINE

TOTAL REVIEWS BY TITLE



                   MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date:   January 12, 2026 
 
To:      Matt Walsh, Village Administrator 
 
From:   Rosey McAdams, Director of Finance 
 
Subject:  Expenditures – December 2025 
 

 
Attached for your review and approval is a list of payments made to vendors by account number for the 
period from December 1-31, 2025.  The total payments made for the period, including payrolls, are as 
follows: 
   

  
 
 
Requested Board Actions:   

1. Motion to Approve the December 2025 Accounts Payable and Payroll transactions totaling 
$2,046,253.44. 

 
 

EXPENDITURES
MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

FUND FUND # VENDORS PAYROLLS TOTAL

General Fund 01 969,114.67$       566,087.34$   1,535,202.01$    
Water & Sewer Fund 02 289,928.70         54,513.07       344,441.77         
Motor Fuel Tax 03 -                       -                   -                       
Debt Service 05 -                       -                   -                       
Capital Equip Replacement 13 37,769.10           -                   37,769.10           
Capital Improvement Fund 14 113,882.74         -                   113,882.74         
TIF-Madison 31 9,756.07              -                   9,756.07              
TIF-North 32 4,420.00              -                   4,420.00              
Infrastructure Imp Fund 35 781.75                 -                   781.75                 

  Total Village Expenditures 1,425,653.03$    620,600.41$   2,046,253.44$    

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST



































































River Forest Police Department 
400 Park Avenue, River Forest, IL  60305 

(708)  366-7125 

A Tradition of Service to the Community 

James Greenwood 

Chief of Police 

 

 

Village of River Forest 
 

 

POLICE DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Matthew Walsh - Village Administrator  

  

 FROM: James Greenwood - Chief of Police 

 

DATE: January 12, 2026 

 

SUBJECT: Authorization to Donate Lost, Mislaid, and Abandoned Property 

 

 

 

Issue: The Police Department becomes the custodian of a wide variety of property that is either 

lost, mislaid, abandoned, or of no further evidentiary value. 

 

Analysis: Throughout the year, the Police Department obtains bicycles and related property that 

are lost, mislaid or abandoned property, and therefore have no evidentiary value. The Department 

has no further use for these bicycles and the storage cage where the bicycles are kept is at capacity. 

In order to clear the storage area in anticipation of further needs, it is recommended that we donate 

34 bicycles to Working Bikes, 2434 S. Western Ave, Chicago, Il.  “Working Bikes gives donated 

bicycles new life by redistributing them as tools of empowerment in local and global communities. 

Since its inception in 1999, the amazing community of Working Bikes volunteers, staff, partners, 

and supporters have enabled new life for 100,000 bicycles across the globe and tens of thousands 

here in Chicago. Over one hundred thousand people have been empowered to access resources and 

opportunities that otherwise could have been out of reach – reducing waste, lessening pollution, 

and improving health in the process. Working Bikes believes that bicycles are the most reliable, 

sustainable, and environmentally friendly transportation option available, and they are working 

towards a world where everyone has access to bicycle transportation, whether in Africa or 

Chicago.”  

 

Recommendation: If the Village Board wishes to approve the authorization to donate the above 

mentioned items, the following motion would be appropriate:  

 

Motion to approve an ordinance authorizing the donation of certain lost, mislaid, or 

abandoned property currently in police custody, specifically thirty-four (34) bicycles on the 

attached inventory list to Working Bikes. 



ORDINANCE NO. ____ 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF 

MUNICIPAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST 

 

 WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the Corporate Authorities of the 

Village of River Forest, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interests of 

the Village of River Forest to retain ownership or custody of the surplus property 

hereinafter described; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it has been determined by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of River Forest on January 12, 2025, to donate said municipal property. 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST, COOK COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS, as follows: 

 

 Section 1: Pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statues, Chapter 65, Section 5/11-

76-4, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of River Forest find that the 

following described property described on pages one through six of the Village of River 

Forest Police Department inventory list dated 12/2025 (attached) now in the custody of 

the Village of River Forest is no longer necessary or useful to the Village of River Forest 

and the best interests of the Village will be served by its donation. 

 

 Section 2: Pursuant to said Section 5/11-76-4, the Village Administrator or 

his designee is hereby authorized and directed to donate the aforementioned surplus 

property, now in the custody of the Village of River Forest.  

 

 Section 3: The Village Administrator or his designate shall cause to be 

transferred any titles or other legal documents pursuant to the donation. 

 

 Section 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage, by a vote of a majority of the Corporate Authorities, approval and publication in 

pamphlet form as provided by law. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



Passed on a roll call vote of the Corporate Authorities on the____12th __ day of  

 

___January_______, 2026. 

 

AYES:  ___________________________________________________ 

 

NAYS: ___________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________________ 

            Village Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED by me this __12th__day of _____January______, 2026. 

 

 

                    ___________________________________ 

             Village President 

 

APPROVED and FILED in my office this __12th____day of __January__, 2026. 

and published in pamphlet form in the Village of River Forest, Cook County, Illinois 

 



Bike Inventory/Donation 
12/2025 

Number RD Number Description 

1 24-00356 Unk make/model, white, SN#FSD10B49098 

2 24-00477 Schwinn, SN#FSD20MH9980 

3 24-00688 Pacific, red, SN#FSD11G78341 

4 24-00696 Schwinn, white & purple, SN#ID005E32416 

5 24-00762 Unk make/model 

6 24-00791 Mongoose, black 

7 24-00940 Trek Classic, blue 

8 24-00953 Outfitter MB-1, lack, SN#G080809901 

9 24-01124 (Item 01) Diamond Back, white/teal/grey, SN#DAF13A001537 

10 24-01124 (Item 02) Hurley, black 

11 24-01145 Schwinn, b & w, SN#XDS10F01304 

12 24-01288 Hu;y Sea Star, pink/teal/white 

13 24-01373 Schwinn Ranger, grey, SN#09481SNSFSD24F 

14 24-01380 Schwinn, SN#FSD20LZ5199 

15 24-01392 Schwinn SX2000, purple, SN#IDC07126716  

16 24-01398 Hu;y Cranbrook, blue/white, SN#HTC19D20808  

17 24-01552 Schwinn Sprite, black/pink, SN#MNG09H83513 

18 24-01133 Unk make/model 

19 25-00253 E-Bike, black 

20 25-00279 Hu;y Trail Runner, black/teal, SN#56897 

21 25-00341 Schwinn Link, blue 

22 25-00429 Nishiki, red, SN#ACA150500817 

23 25-00490 Schwinn, silver/blue 

24 25-00596 Schwinn, black 

25 25-00662 Pacific model 261035P, blue 

26 25-00739 Trek tandem, blue, SN#WTU240C1031D 

27 25-00781 Hu;y, purple, SN#HT5E02279 

28 25-00997 Gauntlet Dynacraft, red, SN#DJPJ017878 

29 25-01172 Breezer Downtown, SN#WBD105E0395L 

30 25-01261 Schwinn, black 

31 25-01302 Hu;y Nel Lusso, purple, SN#HTJ23K10437 

32 25-01342 Roadmaster, purple, SN#XCSNFD05M16284 

33 25-01353 Schwinn Ranger 

34 25-01436 Hu;y, teal 

  



Village of River Forest 
Village Administrator’s Office  

400 Park Avenue 

River Forest, IL 60305 

Tel: 708-366-8500 

 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: January 12, 2026 

To: Village Board of Trustees   

From: Matt Walsh, Village Administrator  

Subj: Review of Ethics Commission Recommendation and Determination on Paul Harding’s Complaint 

against Development Review Board Members.  

 

Background: Resident Paul Harding filed an ethics complaint on November 9, 2025. The Local Ethics 

Commission convened on December 2, 2025 to perform an initial review of the complaint. During the initial 

review, the Commission determined that certain aspects of the complaint had sufficient basis to further 

investigate. Accordingly, the Commission held a hearing on January 5, 2026, to evaluate the complaint.  

Summary of Determination: The Ethics Commission’s complete determination and recommendation is 

attached. The Commission made recommendations on December 2, 2025 to dismiss certain aspects of the 

complaint and made additional recommendations on January 5, 2026. The Commission voted unanimously to 

dismiss the complaints against Development Review Board members Maryann Fishman, Jane McCole, Ron 

Lucchesi and Elias Yanaki.  

Motion for Board Consideration: If the Village Board wishes to adopt the recommendation of the Ethics 

Commission, the following motion would be appropriate: 

Motion to accept the Ethics Commission’s findings, dismissing the complaint against Fishman, Lucchesi, 

McCole and Yanaki.  



Local Ethics Commission Determination and Recommendation Regarding the Ethics 
Complaint filed by Paul Harding on November 9, 2025. 

On November 9, 2025, resident Paul Harding submitted the attached ethics complaint 
alleging certain violations of the Ethics Ordinance. The Local Ethics Commission convened 
on December 2, 2025 to perform an initial review of the complaint. The Local Ethics 
Commission convened on January 5, 2026 to hold a hearing to further evaluate the 
complaint.  

Initial Review Findings 

The Local Ethics Commission performed its initial review of the complaint on December 2, 
2025. At that time, the Commission evaluated four (4) aspects of the complaint separately, 
and recommended the dismissal of two aspects. 

1. The Commission voted 3-0 to dismiss allegations in the complaint alleging the 
planned development application was not truthful. The Commission only has 
jurisdiction over Village Covered Individuals and entities, and the River Forest 
Tennis Club is not a Village Covered entity.  

2. The Commission voted 3-0 to dismiss allegations in the complaint alleging the River 
Forest Tennis Club planned development application should not have been 
presented to the Development Review Board. The Commission determined the issue 
is determined by the Zoning Code of the Village Ordinance and is not a violation the 
Ethics Commission can act on. 

Commission Hearing Findings 

At the January 5, 2026 Special Meeting of the Local Ethics Commission, the Ethics 
Commission voted 2—0 to approve the following recommendation and determination to 
the Village Board.  

Based on the Village Attorney’s interpretation of the Ethics Code and related advice to the 
Development Review Board members, the Commission dismisses the complaint against 
Members Fishman, McCole, and Lucchesi.  

As to the allegations regarding Mr. Yanaki, the Commission believes presenting to the 
Development Review Board on November 6, 2025, was inconsistent with Ethics Ordinance 
1-23-5 (C)(9), which states,  

Representation Of Private Interests: In keeping with their role as stewards of the public 
interest, Village covered individuals and contractors shall not appear on behalf of the 
private interests of third parties before any board or commission of the Village on 
which they serve, and for purposes of this Subsection the Plan Commission, Zoning 
Board of Appeals, and Development Review Board shall be considered as one 





  
   

 

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST LOCAL ETHICS COMMISSION  
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 

 
January 5th, 2026 

 
A special meeting of the Local Ethics Commission was held on January 5th, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. in the 

First Floor Community Room at the River Forest Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue. 
 

I.  CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm. Upon roll call, the following persons were: 

 
Present:  Commissioner DeGroff and Commissioner Lissuzzo 
 
Absent:  Chairman Ignoffo 
  
Also Present: Village Administrator Matt Walsh, Deputy Clerk/Management Analyst Luke Masella, 
Village Attorney Lance Malina 
 
Village Attorney Malina announced that Chairman Greg Ignoffo was unable to attend the meeting 
due to a last-minute family emergency. 
 
A MOTION was made by Commissioner Lissuzzo to appoint Commissioner DeGroff as Chair Pro 
Tem. Seconded by Commissioner DeGroff.  
 
AYES:   Commissioner Lissuzzo and Commissioner DeGroff 
 
NAYS:  None 
 
Motion Passes. 
 
II.  CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 
James Ford provided public comment stating that if board members with serious conflicts of interest 
did not recuse themselves, he would find it abominable. 
 
Mark Hosty provided public comment noting that he has heard people describe this complaint as a 
personal attack on those named. He emphasized that he does not view it that way, seeing it instead as 
a critique of the process, and expressed hope that the Ethics Commission can ensure a similar situation 
does not occur in the future. 
 
III.  MEETING MINUTES REVIEW AND APPROVAL  
 

a. December 2nd , 2025, Meeting Minutes 
b. December 2nd, 2025, Executive Session Meeting Minutes 

 
A MOTION was made by Commissioner Lissuzzo to approve the Meeting Minutes for December 
2nd, 2025 Ethics Commission meeting. Seconded by Commissioner DeGroff. 



Local Ethics Commission Meeting Minutes 
January 5th, 2026 

  

Ethics Minutes 01-05-26  
 Page 2 of 5 

 
AYES:  Commissioner Lissuzzo and Commissioner DeGroff 
 
NAYS:  None 
 
Motion Passes.  
 
IV.       NEW BUSINESS 
 

a. Public Hearing to Review Paul Harding’s Ethics Complaint 
 
Commissioner DeGroff outlined how the Commission would conduct its review of the complaint 
that evening. 
 
Paul Harding, the complainant, offered background on his submission, emphasizing that his concern 
centers more on the process than the lighting itself. He urged the Ethics Commission to review and 
strengthen the procedures boards and commissions follow regarding conflicts of interest to prevent a 
situation like this from occurring in the future. 
 
Elias Yanaki then responded to the complaint, providing background on his involvement with the 
River Forest Tennis Club. He addressed the complaint point by point, highlighting what he identified 
as inaccuracies. He stated that the timeline showed that he and the other individuals named never 
knowingly or intentionally violated the Ethics Ordinance, and he shared emails exchanged with Village 
officials that he believed supported his position. 
 
Commissioner DeGroff noted that certain portions of the complaint had been dismissed at the 
previous meeting. 
 
Mr. Yanaki responded that he had only recently been made aware of this and requested to continue 
with his comments. 
 
Member DeGroff asked whether all applicants receive public comments as they are submitted for 
public hearings. 
 
Mr. Yanaki explained that, in his experience on the Board, staff have traditionally shared all public 
comments with Commission members as they are received. 
 
Administrator Walsh then provided an overview of how staff manages the distribution of public 
comments for applications before Boards and Commissions. 
 
Jane McCole addressed the complaint filed against her, stating that she was taken aback upon receiving 
the notification. She noted that she had relied on guidance from Village Staff and the Village Attorney 
and believed she had approached the matter impartially. McCole urged the Ethics Commission to 
examine the complaint process, describing it as flawed, and expressed concern that procedures like 
this could discourage residents from volunteering for Village Boards and Commissions in the future. 
 



Local Ethics Commission Meeting Minutes 
January 5th, 2026 

  

Ethics Minutes 01-05-26  
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Village Attorney Malina offered an opinion on the matter, addressed several points raised by Ms. 
McCole and Mr. Yanaki, and also fielded and responded to questions from members of the Ethics 
Commission. 
 
Commissioner DeGroff asked why the Village’s recommendation to the Development Review Board 
members did not cite the Village’s ethics ordinance. 
 
Village Attorney Malina provided an explanation as to why he did not cite the ethics ordinance. 
 
Members of the Commission, staff, and Village Attorney Malina discussed the recommendations staff 
made to Commission members regarding recusals. 
 
Village Attorney Malina discussed how the Village’s Ethics Ordinance differs from and interacts with 
Illinois state statutes. He also noted that he was unaware Mr. Yanaki would be presenting on behalf 
of the River Forest Tennis Club and therefore his guidance to staff and Commission members did 
not address that issue. 
 
Administrator Walsh stated that Village Attorney Malina was correct and reiterated the guidance that 
was provided to board members, including the scope of the advice and the topics it addressed. 
 
A MOTION was made by Commissioner DeGroff to enter into Executive Session pursuant to 5 
ILCS 120/2(c) 4), (4) Evidence or testimony presented in open hearing, or in closed hearing where 
specifically authorized by law, to a quasi-adjudicative body, as defined in this Act, provided that the 
body prepares and makes available for public inspection a written decision setting forth its 
determinative reasoning. Seconded by Chairman Lissuzzo.  
 
AYES:     Commissioner Lissuzzo and Commissioner DeGroff 
 
NAYS:  None 
 
Motion Passes. 
 
The Commission left the room for executive session at 6:51pm.  
 

b. Discussion and Potential Action on Recommendation to Village Board regarding Ethics 
Complaint 

 
The Commission returned from executive session at 8:00pm.  
 
Upon roll call, the following persons were: 
 
Present:  Commissioner DeGroff and Commissioner Lissuzzo 
 
Absent:  Chairman Ignoffo 
  
Also Present: Village Administrator Matt Walsh, Deputy Clerk/Management Analyst Luke Masella, 
Village Attorney Lance Malina 
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Member DeGroff read aloud the following recommendation.  

Based on the Village attorney’s interpretation of the Ethics Code and related advice given to the 
DRB Board members, the Commission dismisses the complaint as to Fishman, McCole, and 
Lucchesi. As to the allegations regarding Mr. Yanaki, the Commission believes presenting to the 
DRB on November 6, 2025, was inconsistent with Ethics Ordinance 1-23-5(C)(9). However, 
based on the full record in the case, including Mr. Yanaki’s prior appearances before the DRB and 
his communications with Village staff, the Commission does not believe the complaint has been 
sustained. She then stated, going forward, the Commission believes our community wants Village 
Covered Individuals to err on the side of caution and recuse themselves in the future in this type 
of situation. To the extent the Ethics Code is not clear, the Commission would like to explore 
whether such changes can be added legally and if so, amend the Code to provide such clarity.   

 
A MOTION was made by Commissioner Lissuzzo to adopt the Commission’s findings and forward 
them to the Village Board for review, seconded by Commissioner DeGroff. 
 
AYES:     Commissioner Lissuzzo and Commissioner DeGroff 
 
NAYS:  None 
 
Motion Passes. 
 
Commissioner DeGroff thanked the members of the Village’s Boards and Commissions, recognizing 
the difficult position they are in when ethics complaints arise, as such situations can feel like a public 
questioning of their character and principles. 
 
Commissioner Lissuzzo agreed with Commissioner DeGroff’s remarks, noting that the Ethics 
Commission did not intend to publicly question anyone’s character. He added that the public rightly 
expects the commission to review the matters brought before it. He then expressed gratitude to the 
Village’s boards and commissioners for their service, both in their official roles and as volunteers with 
other organizations. 
 
Member DeGroff highlighted the need for greater clarity in the Ethics Code and stated that the 
Commission will work to provide it in the future. 
 
V.  OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None.  
 
VI. ADJOURNMENT  
 
A MOTION was made by Member DeGroff and SECONDED by Commissioner Lissuzzo to 
adjourn the January 5th 2026, meeting of the Local Ethics Commission at  8:05pm.  
 
AYES: Commissioners Lissuzzo and DeGroff 
  
NAYS:  None. 
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Motion Passes. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 

____________________________________ 
Luke Masella 

      Deputy Village Clerk/Management Analyst  
 



Village of River Forest 
Village Administrator’s Office  

400 Park Avenue 

River Forest, IL 60305 

Tel:  708-366-8500 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

Date: January 12, 2026 

 

To: Catherine Adduci, Village President  

 Village Board of Trustees  

  

From: Matt Walsh, Village Administrator   

 

Subj: Presentation of Proposed Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Years 2027-2031 

 

  

Background:  Each year, the Village adopts a five-year capital plan as part of the budget. The 

plan includes planned infrastructure projects, equipment and vehicle purchases and 

improvements to Village facilities.  

 

An overview of the proposed plan will be presented at the January 12 meeting. Staff is 

seeking feedback on project priorities and is available to answer any questions. There is no 

formal action expected at this time.  

 
 

  

 



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FY 2027 - 2031

1



INTRODUCTION  

AND SUMMARY 

2



Vehicles
Number of Vehicles in Fleet: 50
The Vehicles section includes all Village vehicles subdivided into building, police, fire, and public works vehicles.
The detail page for each vehicle to be replaced within this five-year Capital Improvement Plan provides a photo of
the vehicle, historical cost, repair information, a description of how the vehicle is used, and its life expectancy.

Water and Sewer Improvements
Miles of Water/Sewer Mains: 76.5 miles
The Village annually budgets for the maintenance and repair of the sewer system, including sewer lining, rehab,
and main repairs. The Village’s water system serves a population of more than 11,000. Maintenance of the
pumping station and distribution system is essential to the water utility’s operation. Annual funding is
recommended for water main replacement and rehabilitation. Water main replacement is recommended when a
history of line failure or inadequate fire flow exists. Fire flow is the quantity of water available for fire suppression
purposes over that which is required for other purposes. When possible, water main replacement is scheduled to
coincide with street improvements to limit the impact of construction activity on a particular area. Equipment
improvements at the Water Pumping Station can be found in this section.

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys
Miles of Streets/Sidewalks/Alleys: 31.6 miles
The Streets program includes annual street resurfacing, alley maintenance, sidewalk, curb maintenance, and
general street patching and maintenance. The annual Street Improvement Program is funded through Motor Fuel
Tax (MFT) revenues. The CIP also includes the Harlem Ave. Bridge Study projects and EV Charging Station Project,
funded through one-time DCEO and IEPA grants, respectively. 

Information Technology
System Equipment: Approximately 100 computers/tablets, one physical server and several virtual servers
The Information Technology (IT) section includes hardware, software, equipment, licenses, and consulting costs
for supporting the robust computer network that supports the Village's day-to-day operations. 

Village of River Forest
Five Year Capital Improvement Program
All Village programs and services are provided with three guiding principles in mind: providing a safe community,
protecting property values in River Forest, and working to stabilize property taxes. The Village’s annual budget is
prepared by Village Staff and approved by the Village Board in service of those guiding principles and
understanding that sound management of its finances, resources, and infrastructure is key to ensuring the long-
term health of the organization and community.           
The Five Year Capital Improvement Plan is prepared by Staff and reviewed by the Village Board as the initial step
toward preparing the annual budget. The Plan is generally amended during the budget process as determinations
are made for items to be moved forward or deferred based on current information. The Five Year Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) is a planning tool for the Village that seeks to identify major capital projects and a
corresponding funding source for projects that are $10,000 or more.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
Buildings and Improvements
Number of Existing Facilities: 3
Village facilities include Village Hall, which houses Administration, Finance, Building, Police, and Fire operations,
the Public Works Garage, and the Water Pumping Station, which are located in separate facilities.  

Equipment
The Equipment section lists the capital equipment items that need to be repaired, replaced, or acquired over the
next five years. This section includes equipment for the Police, Fire, and Public Works operations.  
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General Fund 538,000$                  

Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 460,000$                  

Water & Sewer Fund 2,347,229$              

Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 1,306,972$              

Water & Sewer - CERF Fund 46,350$                    

Capital Improvements Fund 1,675,045$              

Infrastructure Improvement Bond Fund 300,000$                  

Madison Street Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District Fund 60,875$                    

North Avenue Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District Fund 60,875$                    

The Madison Street TIF is a fund that utilizes the Madison Street TIF District proceeds to pay for TIF-eligible projects.

The North Avenue TIF is a fund that utilizes the North Avenue TIF District proceeds to pay for TIF-eligible projects. 

The Infrastructure Improvement Bond Fund is a fund that utilizes the proceeds from the 2024 General Obligation Bond issued
using the Village's available debt service extension base.  These funds may be used to finance the Street Improvement Project. 

Village of River Forest
Financing the Five Year Capital Improvement Program

The Five Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is financed through the following Village funds or particular revenue sources.
The individual project sheet will indicate when the project is funded from a specific revenue source, such as a grant, within the
fund. The proposed FY 2027 funding levels for each fund or source can be found below.

The General Fund is the primary operating fund in the Village’s budget and provides for all activities not accounted for in other
funds.

The State of Illinois has imposed a gas tax on the privilege of operating motor vehicles on public highways in Illinois. MFT
dollars are collected by the State of Illinois and remitted to the municipality on a per capita basis.

The Water and Sewer Fund includes the following revenue sources which assist in funding capital improvements: water and
sewer charges, interest income, and bond proceeds.

The Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) is a capital projects fund where Administration, Police, Fire, and Public Works
Departments set aside funds each year to eventually replace existing equipment and vehicles and avoid significant fluctuations
in the operating budget from one year to the next. Revenues are provided by transfers from the General and Water and Sewer
Funds.

The Water & Sewer - CERF Fund is part of the above-mentioned CERF; however, only this portion is funded from Water &
Sewer revenues and provides for the eventual replacement of Public Works vehicles utilized for sewer and water functions.

The Capital Improvements Fund is used to account for improvements to buildings, parking lots, municipal lighting systems,
alleys, streets, and information technology. Revenue sources include red light camera revenue, parking lot fees, ambulance
fees, grants, and transfers from other funds.
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Fiscal Year 2027 Budget
FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

CATEGORY 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Buildings and Improvements 855,395               336,325             157,500               30,000                 40,000                1,419,220              
Vehicles 701,785               2,419,572          338,510               548,451               1,157,113          5,165,431              
Equipment 662,475               245,297             494,345               621,627               239,508             2,263,252              
Information Technology 25,000                 25,000                95,350                  95,350                 25,000                265,700                 
Streets, Sidewalks & Alleys 2,343,462           3,732,243          5,999,317            1,200,000           2,510,000          15,785,022           
Water and Sewer Improvements 2,207,229           3,586,640          1,811,500            2,404,500           2,346,500          12,356,369           
Total 6,795,346           10,345,077        8,896,522            4,899,928           6,318,121          37,254,994           

Five Year
PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCE 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
General Fund (GF) 538,000               155,000             130,000               130,000               130,000             1,083,000              
Motor Fuel Tax Fund (MFT) 460,000               750,394             500,000               500,000               1,750,000          3,960,394              
Water and Sewer Fund (WS) 2,347,229           3,716,640          1,974,000            2,534,500           2,476,500          13,048,869           
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 1,306,972           2,639,869          778,279               1,050,018           1,104,518          6,879,656              
CERF/WS 46,350                 153,000             98,826                  61,210                 262,003             621,389                 
Capital Improvements Fund (CIF) 1,675,045           2,217,364          486,601               195,000               265,000             4,839,010              
Infrastructure Improvements Bond Fund (IIBF) 300,000               310,000             300,000               300,000               300,000             1,510,000              
Madison Street TIF District (M-TIF) 60,875                 -                      26,100                  64,600                 -                      151,575                 
North Avenue TIF District (N-TIF) 60,875                 402,810             4,602,716            64,600                 30,100                5,161,101              
Totals 6,795,346           10,345,077        8,896,522            4,899,928           6,318,121          37,254,994           

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Five Year
Total
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Buildings and Improvements – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Improvement Cost of Improvement Funding Source Nature of Project
Firing Range Rehab 58,812$                               CERF Recommended
Village Hall Improvements 315,000$                             CIF/CERF Recommended
Fire Station 148,436$                             CIF Contingent
Garage Improvements 35,000$                               CIF Contingent
PD Renovations 248,230$                             CIF Recommended
Solar Installation 39,917$                               CIF Contingent
Pumping Station Improvements 10,000$                               CERF/WS Critical
Total 855,395$                             

Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only recommended if
funds are available.

Critical projects are highlighted in yellow.

The Buildings and Improvements section of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) identifies proposed improvements
to the Village Hall, including the Police and Fire Department areas and the Public Works Garage and Water Pumping
Station. Proposed improvements may include repair, replacement, or the rehabilitation of Village buildings.

As with other sections of the CIP, these improvements are targeted for specific years and financed through various
methods such as the General Fund, Water and Sewer Fund, Capital Equipment Replacement Fund, and the Capital
Improvement Fund (CIF).

Improvements planned for FY 2027 include:

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as mandated by
law. 

Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly recommended for
funding in the year recommended or the year after.
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Buildings and Improvements
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Police

Firing Range Rehab Recommended 58,812       -          -                       -   -                          58,812 CERF
Village Hall

Village Hall Improvements Recommended 315,000     -          115,000 15,000   -                       445,000 CIF/CERF
Fire Station Contingent 148,436     -          -          -          40,000                188,436 CIF
PD Renovations Recommended 248,230     153,325 -          -          -                       401,555 CIF

Public Works 
Garage Improvements Contingent 35,000       30,000   10,000   15,000   -                          90,000 CIF
Pumping Station Improvements Critical 10,000       153,000 32,500   -          -                       195,500 CERF/WS
Solar Installation Contingent 39,917       -          -          -          -                          39,917 CIF

Total 855,395     336,325 157,500 30,000   40,000 1,419,220

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

10,000       -          32,500   -          -                          42,500 
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 158,812     -          -          -          -                       158,812 

-             153,000 -          -          -                       153,000 
Capital Improvement Fund (CIF) 686,583     183,325 125,000 30,000   40,000             1,064,908 

855,395     336,325 157,500 30,000   40,000             1,419,220 

Five Year
Total

Funding 
SourceThis Project is:

Totals

Water and Sewer Fund (WS)

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

CERF - Water and Sewer (CERF/WS)
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Building and Improvements - Police
Firing Range Rehab FY 2027 $58,812 CERF

FY 2033 $109,982 CERF
FY 2038 $79,859 CERF
FY 2041 $362,852 CERF

Original Purchase FY 1998
Funding History FY 2016 $19,851

FY 2017 $68,129
FY 2018 $0
FY 2024 $29,448

Project Description & Justification

●
●
●
●

Estimated Cost Fiscal Year
 $                    20,551 FY 2027
 $                      4,097 FY 2027
 $                      2,362 FY 2027
 $                      3,054 FY 2027
 $                      3,598 FY 2027
 $                    25,151 FY 2027
 $                    51,638 FY 2033
 $                    29,117 FY 2033
 $                    29,227 FY 2033
 $                    17,070 FY 2038
 $                      3,277 FY 2038
 $                      7,053 FY 2038
 $                    16,202 FY 2038
 $                      6,551 FY 2038
 $                      6,279 FY 2038
 $                    23,426 FY 2038

Ballistic Ceiling Baffles 
Range Master Control System
Network Interface

Shooting Stalls

Ventilation Direct Digital Control System  

Ventilation Control Piping and Wiring 
Air Filtration Unit
Bullet Trap Conversion   
Combat/Protective Wall System

The Firing Range located in the basement of Village Hall was installed in 1998 as part of the Village Hall construction
project. In FY 2016 and 2017, the Firing Range was updated. However, due to supply chain shortages and lead
times, the FY 2023 update was delayed until FY 2024 and completed. The range is used over 200 times per year for
handgun, shotgun, rifle, and less lethal training. The Village’s range requires upgrades in the bullet trap system,
ventilation, and the target rail systems. With local, regional, and national focus on police officers' use of firearms,
this project will help ensure that the Village maintains professional standards and safeguards the public’s trust. Use
of force, judgment, de-escalation, and scenario-based training are part of a defensible firearms training program.    

The main components of the range are the following:

Range Ventilation System  

Ballistic Ceiling Baffle System
Shooting Stalls/Target Turning Systems - stalls, rails, target retrievers, and master control system

Bullet Trap/Ballistic/Protective Wall System

Lateral Target with base 
Target Turners  
Electronic Enclosures

Rail and Target Encasements  

Repair/Improvement

Ventilation VFD for Make-Up Air Unit 
Ventilation Start Up and Commissioning 
Ventilation Custom Radial Diffusers 

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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 $                    27,511 FY 2041
 $                    29,028 FY 2041
 $                    34,306 FY 2041
 $                    42,091 FY 2041
 $                      8,247 FY 2041
 $                    11,414 FY 2041
 $                    34,306 FY 2041
 $                    13,851 FY 2041
 $                    10,358 FY 2041
 $                  151,740 FY 2041
 $                    58,812 
 $                  109,982 
 $                    79,859 
 $                  362,852 
 $                  611,505 

Additional Justifications

Project Alternative

Make up air unit
Range exhaust fan

Metal duct work fitting and installation
FY 2027 Sub-total
FY 2033 Sub-total

Variable Frequency Drives
Range exhaust filter bank
Controls low voltage wiring and start up
System start-up and commissioning 

Engineering of new range ventilation system

Direct digital control system
Custom radial diffusers, dampers, and plenums

FY 2038 Sub-total
FY 2041 Sub-total
Total Project Cost

FY 2027 - Improvements will address most ventilation system upgrades needed to ensure compliance with the most
recent OSHA air quality standards for firing ranges. The current system is using a software system that has limited
to no support capabilities. Therefore, this portion of the project was moved from FY 2028 to FY 2026. Project
moved from FY 2026 to 2027.                                                                                            
FY 2033 - Improvements will address the safety and integrity of the bullet trap system and industry-standard
ballistic walls for approximately 1/3 of the range to protect against ricochet and shrapnel displacement. Items
include upgraded ceiling baffles to protect plumbing, ductwork, and other structural components. Further
improvements will address mechanical and technology upgrades required concerning target rail and master control
systems.
FY 2038 - Equipment was replaced in FY 2024. Master control system and target turning systems are anticipated to
need replacement in FY 2038. 
FY 2041 - System was initially installed in 1997 and will be forty-four years old at the time of replacement. This is
well passed its useful and expected life. Improvements will address most ventilation system upgrades needed to
ensure compliance with the most recent OSHA air quality standards for firing ranges.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The approximate life expectancy of the equipment, with recommended maintenance, is an additional 10 to 20
years. 

The alternative to replacing the range equipment is to continue to repair the current system, which is less desirable
and less feasible as the range age increases. Key components and mechanical parts are not available in new
condition or on the secondary rebuilt market. The proposed improvement costs are based on estimates from
current contracted vendors. The utilization of alternate vendors would require the complete stripping out of all or
most current equipment, increasing costs by approximately 40% to 50%. A second alternative would be to lease
time at an offsite firing range; however, concerns regarding this alternative are discussed below.  
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Project Impact

The State of Illinois requires annual firearms certification plus additional training in other weapons tactics. The use
of a firearm is one of the highest liabilities a police department can face. The Department currently requires
quarterly firearms training. Without a usable firing range, Village Staff must seek an alternate location to train,
which would increase training, overtime, transportation, facility rental premiums, and ammunition costs. A
safety/operational concern would be officers' inability to test-fire duty weapons after general maintenance or
armorer repairs. The Department continues to look for other like-sized departments to potentially lease time for
use. Ongoing project support will improve department range operations' overall efficiency and effectiveness.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$4,000 Minimal-Ongoing Cleaning and Maintenance
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Buildings and Improvements
CIF CERF

Village Hall Improvements FY 2027 $215,000 $100,000
FY 2028 $0 $0
FY 2029 $115,000 $0
FY 2030 $15,000 $0
FY 2031 $0 $0

Spending History
$0 
$89,154 (RTU #3 Replacement; Interior door ADA access improvements)
$283,425 (Office 
$1,500 

FY 2022 $44,272 (Dispatch Center Roof Replacement)

Project Description & Justification

Repair/Improvement Estimated Cost Year
HVAC Monitoring and Automation $30,000 FY 2027

$75,000 FY 2027
RTU #2 Replacement $110,000 FY 2027

$100,000 FY 2027
$115,000 FY 2029
$15,000 FY 2030

Total $445,000 

Project Impact
Description of Operating Budget Impact
None

FY 2026
FY 2025

None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget

The Village Hall, located at 400 Park Avenue, was constructed in 1999. It houses the Village’s administrative Staff, the Police
and Fire Departments, and the West Suburban Consolidated Dispatch Center (WSCDC). The majority of janitorial and
maintenance tasks and operations are performed and coordinated by the Village’s Custodian. Tasks and functions that cannot
be performed by in-house Staff are outsourced.

The emergency generator at Village Hall was installed in 1998 and has reached the end of its 25 year life cycle and was
scheduled for replacement in FY 2024 and deferred to FY 2027; replacement of this generator is critical for all Village Hall
operations. The generator is inspected regularly and passing inspections. The generator is tested on a monthly basis to ensure
operability. The generator will continued to be deferred, if possible.

The working condition of all Village Hall HVAC units are continually monitored. RTU #3 was replaced in FY 2025. RTUs #2 and
#1 are schedule for replacement in FY 2027 and FY 2029, respectively. An HVAC Monitoring and Automation system is
scheduled to be installed in FY 2027. This monitoring system will be connected to the recently installed RTU #3 and the newly
installed RTU#2 and will improve monitoring and maintenance of the HVAC system.

The following facility improvements are recommended within the next five years with higher priority items listed first:

A building envelope and roofing assessment were conducted in 2016 by the Garland company to provide thermal scans of the
roof's condition. This report recommended roof replacement for this facility in FY 2017. Since then, all sections of the roofing
system have been replaced with the apparatus bay roofing system replacement performed in FY 2024. Final building
envelope improvements, such as sealant replacement and tuck pointing, are scheduled to be completed in FY 2027. Village
Hall roof ice guard repairs will be completed in FY 2030.

FY 2024

Replace Emergency Generator

Building Envelope Improvements

Roof Ice Guard Repairs

FY 2023

RTU #1 Replacement

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Buildings and Improvements - Fire Department
Fire Station Improvements FY 2027 $148,436 CIF

FY 2028 $0 CIF
FY 2029 $0 CIF
FY 2030 $0 CIF
FY 2031 $40,000 CIF

Spending History
$50,645 Projected - Reseal floor and paint doors in apparatus bay
$45,000 Projected - Wall and Floor Office Restoration
$0 
$0 

Project Description & Justification

Repair/Improvement Estimated Cost Year
Firefighter bunkroom upgrades  $              148,436 FY 2027

 $                40,000 FY 2031
Total  $              188,436 

Project Impact

Apparatus Floor Heaters and Ventilation

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

The Fire Station, located at 400 Park Avenue, is the facility that houses all firefighting and EMS vehicles,
equipment, living quarters for Firefighter/Paramedics, file storage, office space, and supplies necessary for Fire
Department Operations. All janitorial and minor maintenance tasks and operations are performed and
coordinated by Fire Department personnel. Tasks and functions that cannot be performed in-house are
outsourced. Painting/resealing of floor and painting of all doors on the apparatus bays scheduled for spring of
2026. Remodeling of the firefighter's bunkroom is scheduled for FY 2027. There is potential for grant funding
through a state station improvement grant program.

Based on current conditions and a facility site assessment, the following facility improvements are recommended
within the next five years with higher priority items listed first:

FY 2026
FY 2025
FY 2023
FY 2022

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Building and Improvements - Police
Police Department Renovations FY 2027 $248,230 CIF

FY 2028 $153,325 CIF

Spending History
$52,122 
$114,486 

Project Description & Justification

Roll Call-Before  South Garage-After, FY25

File Room          Booking Area

●
● Booking Room 
● File Room

The main components of the renovation are the following:
Locker Rooms

File Room Booking Area

FY 2025
FY 2026

         Roll Call-After, FY25 South Garage-Before

The Village Hall and Police Department were constructed in 1998. The locker rooms maintain the same materials and
equipment that were installed at that time. The lockers need to be replaced as some are in disrepair. The equipment and
technology needs of police officers have significantly changed since the building construction. The women locker room was
remodeled with new floor, fixtures and lockers in FY 2026. The roll call room was in need of a new mail sorting area,
equipment storage, office furniture, and a smartboard to replace the existing whiteboard This project is nearing completion
with new furniture and storage installed in FY2025. The south garage area is used to store vehicle maintenance equipment
and officer equipment. The storage areas had deteriorated were no longer sufficient for the intended purpose. The south
garage and storage area were renovated in FY2025 with solutions that will serve the Police Department for many years. The
floors in the North and South garage area were resurfaced in FY2026. The Booking Room workstations and storage were
installed when the building was completed in 1998 and has exhausted its useful life. The File Room was also completed in
1998 and the storage units, including file cabinets and shelving, have exhausted their useful life. Other areas of the Village
Hall and Police Department have been renovated and had furniture replaced in recent years. 

           Men's Locker Room                    Women's Locker Room

The health and wellness of Village employees is extremely important. Any initiatives that can be taken to improve the well-
being of employees and allow them to perform their jobs to the best of their abilities is strongly encouraged. The storage
needs of the Department and personnel have changed since the building's initial construction. The renovations will improve
operational efficiency and allow personnel to better serve the community.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Estimated Cost Fiscal Year
 $                  83,460 FY2027
 $                  16,200 FY2027
 $                    2,570 FY2027
 $                146,000 FY2027
 $                248,230 FY2027

 $                  99,919 FY2028
 $                  25,510 FY2028
 $                  24,469 FY2028
 $                    3,427 FY2028
 $                153,325 FY2028
 $                248,230 
 $                153,325 
 $                401,555 

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Total Project Cost

Renovation (Flooring, Fixtures, and Finish)

Booking Room & File Room Storage
Men's Locker Room Subtotal

FY2028 Total

Freight

File Room Storage

Men's Locker Room

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget-None Description of Operating Budget Impact-N/A

Booking Room & File Room Storage Subtotal
FY2027 Total

Locker-Materials
Locker-Delivery and Installation
Locker-Freight

Booking Desk Area and Storage

Delivery and Installation

This project will improve the overall operations and efficiency of the department. The renovations of this aging infrastructure
will improve the everyday working conditions of all department members. This will also have a significant positive impact on
morale, mental health of the employees and overall working environment for all department members. The renovation of the
Booking Room will increase officer safety. The File Room renovation will increase storage capacity and efficiency.

The alternative to replacing the lockers is to continue to repair the current lockers that were manufactured in the early 1990s,
which is less desirable then replacing them. Key components and mechanical parts are not available due to the age of the
lockers. The lockers were not designed for everyday use by law enforcement use and have limited functional storage space.
The alternative to replacing the floor title and fixtures is to keep the twenty-five year old deteriorating infrastructure. The
Booking Room and File Room workstations and storage would remain in need of repair and replacement.
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Buildings and Improvements - Public Works
Public Works Garage Improvements FY 2027 $35,000 CIF

FY 2028 $30,000 CIF
FY 2029 $10,000 CIF
FY 2030 $15,000 CIF
FY 2031 $0 CIF

Spending History
$20,000 Projected (Shelving, shop storage, and furniture)
$114,807 (PW Garage Interior Remodel) 
$61,658 (Rebuild salt storage shed, garage door, and door keypad) 
$0 
$0 

Project Description & Justification

Repair/Improvement Estimated Cost Year
 $          35,000.00 FY 2027
 $          30,000.00 FY 2028
 $          10,000.00 FY 2029
 $          15,000.00 FY 2030

Total  $                90,000 

Project Impact

FY 2023

The Public Works Garage, located at 45 Forest Avenue, is the facility that houses all vehicles, equipment, fuel
(unleaded and diesel), road salt, other materials (stone, asphalt, topsoil, etc.), and supplies necessary for Public
Works Operations and Water/Sewer Divisions. Most janitorial and minor maintenance tasks and operations are
performed and coordinated by Public Works personnel. Tasks and functions that cannot be performed in-house
are outsourced. The rebuild of the salt storage shed and replacement of one overhead garage door and the front
entry keypad were completed in FY 2024. Remodeling of the bathroom, interior repainting, and furniture
replacement were completed FY 2025. Following completion of the remodel, new storage, shelving, and furniture
were purchased for the interior of the public works garage. 

Based on current conditions and a facility site assessment, the following facility improvements are recommended
within the next five years: Installation of a roof railing following installation of rooftop solar panels, repairs to
drainage in the garage, electrical repairs, HVAC repairs. Installation of roof railing is needed for fall prevention for
maintenance on RTUs and solar panels. Interior drainage will be for drainage grates located inside the garage.
Electrical repairs will replace panels and breakers along with any changes to capacity to make the garage EV
capable. HVAC repairs are the offices only.

FY 2022

FY 2026
FY 2025
FY 2024

Roof railing and interior drainage
Electrical

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Parking Lot Gate
HVAC

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Buildings and Improvements - Public Works
Pumping Station Improvements 

FY 2027 $10,000 WS
FY 2028 $153,000 CERF/WS
FY 2029 $32,500 WS
FY 2030 $0 WS
FY 2031 $0 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 $19,900 Fencing  installation 
FY 2025 $0 
FY 2024 $0 
FY 2023 $0 
FY 2022 $20,000 (Stucco coating system application)

Project Description & Justification

Repair/Improvement Estimated Cost Year
$10,000 FY 2027

$153,000 FY 2028
$32,500 FY 2029

Total $195,500 

Project Impact

Water & Sewer

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

The Pumping Station, located at 7525 Berkshire Street, is the facility that houses all pumps, piping, valves, and
auxiliary equipment (including the SCADA controls) that are all central and critical to the operation of the Village's
water distribution system. The majority of janitorial and minor maintenance tasks and operations are performed and
coordinated by Water Division personnel. Tasks and operations that cannot be performed in-house are outsourced.
Upgrades competed in FY 2026 including improved fencing and installation of a rooftop access door. In FY 2027,
office furniture will be purchased for the pump station office. Reflooring of the pump station basement is anticipated
for FY 2029. Reflooring cost estimates range from $25,750 to $38,625 depending on the grade of the material used.

A Caterpillar 3400 500KW Diesel Emergency Generator and Switch Panel were purchased in FY 1988 and are on year
38 of their 40 year useful life. Replacement of the generator and switch panel are anticipated for FY 2028 and are
estimated to cost approximately $153,000. 

Refloor basement

Pump Station Office Furniture
Emergency Generator and Switch Panel

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Buildings and Improvements - Solar Installation
Solar Installation

FY 2027 $39,917 CIF
FY 2028 $0
FY 2029 $0
FY 2030 $0
FY 2031 $0

Spending History
FY 2026 $119,751 

Project Description & Justification

Repair/Improvement Estimated 
Cost

Year

Total $0 

Project Impact

The Village Board has expressed interest in installing solar panels on Village property. The Village had
previously identified the Pumping Station as a potential candidate for a ground mounted solar installation.
Given the high energy consumption of the Pumping Station and limited available space for the installation,
the anticipated electricity generated form the installation would only cover a fraction one month's energy
consumption for the station. Staff then explored the possibility of rooftop solar at the Public Works Garage
at 45 Forest Ave. Because of the comparatively low energy consumption levels at the Garage, a 55 kW
system would result in the facility being net zero, meaning the rooftop solar installation would generate as
much energy annually as is consumed by the facility. Because the electricity at the Public Works Garage is
paid through the Village's franchise agreement with ComEd, the monetary savings would be realized
through a reduction in the franchise fee appearing on resident's ComEd bills. This project was bid and
awarded in FY 2026 with completion expected in early FY 2027. The total cost for the winning bid was
$159,668 for installation of a 58.22 kW system. After rebates and incentives, the net cost is $16,695. The
project will be completed prior to expiration of various federal solar incentives effective July 1, 2026.
Consideration of future projects would be contingent on the restoration of federal incentives. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Department
Number of Vehicles to 
be Replaced in FY 2027

Cost of Vehicles to 
be Replaced in 
FY 2027

Total Number of 
Vehicles in Fleet

Building - -$   2
Police 2 134,180$  17 
Fire 1 280,000$  9 
Public Works 2 287,605$   22

Total 5 701,785$   50

Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly
recommended for funding in the year recommended or the year after.

Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only
recommended if funds are available.

Projects in this section are financed through the Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF).

The Village of River Forest recognizes the importance of maintaining, replacing, and purchasing new vehicles to
guarantee public safety and the efficient delivery of services. The following is a breakdown of current vehicular
levels for all vehicles owned by the Village and the replacement schedule for FY 2027:

Financing

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as
mandated by law. 

These projects are highlighted in yellow.
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Vehicles
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Vehicles 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Building -                45,000       -                -            -                        45,000 CERF
Police 134,180       232,470             194,735     144,790      410,126      1,116,301 CERF
Fire 280,000       1,800,000 63,000          -            -                   2,143,000 CERF
Public Works 287,605       342,102     80,775          403,661   746,987          1,861,130 CERF & CERF/WS
Total 701,785       2,419,572 338,510       548,451   1,157,113 5,165,431    

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 701,785       2,419,572 257,735       487,241   895,110     4,761,443    
CERF- Water and Sewer (CERF/WS) -                -              80,775          61,210      262,003     403,988       
Totals 701,785       2,419,572 338,510       548,451   1,157,113 5,165,431    

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Five Year
Total Funding Source
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Vehicles-Building
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Building Department 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Ford Focus 2014 1 Recommended -             45,000      -             -             -             45,000         CERF
Total -             45,000      -             -             -             45,000         

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) -             45,000      -             -             -             45,000         

-             45,000      -             -             -             45,000         

Five Year
Total

Funding 
Source

Fiscal Year

Totals

Year Vehicle # This Project is:
Fiscal Year
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Vehicles - Building
Administrative Vehicle FY 2028 $45,000 CERF

Make Ford 
Model Focus
Year 2014
Cost $14,483
Useful Life 8 years
Current Life 12 years

Vehicle Description

Cost
$456.09

$27.06
$483.15

Project Alternative
●

●
●

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

Maintenance Costs

9310 as of 1/5/26

The Building Official and Building & Zoning Officer use this vehicle primarily for traveling to and from various
properties, mainly for inspections. This vehicle is also used for Administration staff as needed for out of Village
travel to meetings as needed. Given its infrequent use, this vehicle lasted well beyond its life expectancy,
despite some increasingly complex mechanical issues in recent history. 

Total Vehicle Miles

This vehicle was scheduled for replacement in FY 2022; however, due to its low mileage, condition, and low
maintenance costs, the replacement has been deferred to FY 2028.

Axle Replacement, Oil Change, and Tire Rotation - 9/16/21
Fuel and Car Wash - 9/30/25
Total

Utilize a car that is being taken out of the police, fire or public works fleet (if available) as a pool car
instead of purchasing a new vehicle.

Defer vehicle replacement given its low mileage and low maintenance costs.
Examine possible leasing strategies in lieu of purchasing a new vehicle.

This unit is used in the Building Department. Historically the Department has relied on fully depreciated
vehicles as "pool cars" shared with other Departments and will continue to do so. The Ford Focus has had
some maintenance concerns this year as well as performance issues, so replacement or signficant investment
in repairs should be considered. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$1,000 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Vehicles-Police
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Police Department 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Marked Squad Car 2023 1 Recommended -             -             80,360      -               -                       80,360 CERF
Marked Squad Car 2023 2 Recommended -             77,490      -             -                      82,230        159,720 CERF
Marked Squad Car 2023 3 Recommended -             77,490      -                               -   82,230              159,720 CERF
Marked Squad Car 2023 4 Recommended 76,290       -             -                      80,960 -                    157,250 CERF
Marked Squad Car 2023 5 Recommended -             77,490      -                               -   82,230              159,720 CERF
Marked Squad Car 2026 6 Recommended -             -             80,360      -               -                       80,360 CERF
Marked Traffic/Patrol 2026 8 Recommended -             -             -             -               89,055                 89,055 CERF
Community Service Vehicle 2020 10 Recommended -             -             34,015      -               -                       34,015 CERF
Detectives Vehicle 2017 12 Recommended 57,890       -             -             -               -                       57,890 CERF
Unmarked Tactical 2025 13 Recommended -             -             -             -               74,381                 74,381 CERF
Chief's Vehicle 2023 17 Recommended -             -             -             63,830         -                       63,830 CERF
Marked Patrol 2009 7 N/A -               
Crime Prevention- Charger 2016 9 N/A -               
Deputy Chief's Vehicle- Charger 2015 11 N/A -               
Admin Pool Vehicle 2016 14 N/A -               
Covert Detective Ford Fusion 2015 15 N/A -               
Patrol Commander-Explorer 2015 16 N/A -               
Total 134,180 232,470 194,735 144,790      410,126 1,116,301

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) 134,180 232,470 194,735 144,790      410,126 1,116,301

134,180 232,470 194,735 144,790      410,126 1,116,301

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Totals

Five Year
Total

Funding 
SourceYear Vehicle # This Project is:

These vehicles are replaced with used police vehicles.
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2029 $80,360 CERF
Squad 1 FY 2032 $85,282 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Charger
Year 2023
Cost $60,826
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 2 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$637.00 2 @ $319

$0.00
$637.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
This is being deferred from FY 2028 to FY 2029.

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $19,238 for equipment and installation, including exterior police
markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the installation of
major components. The current vehicle was deployed in September 2023. The mileage is 13,546 as of
12/9/2025. The average monthly miles driven is 900. Estimated mileage at the time of replacement: 60,000.

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the laptops,
radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars. This vehicle also houses mission-
critical equipment for response to active shooter and other life-threatening events.   

Routine Maintenance since September 2023
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty (3-yr/36,000) 

Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price may
reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2029 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for daily patrol activities, so breakdowns directly impact the department’s
ability to respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal
activity, and perform routine investigations.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2028 $77,490 CERF
Squad 2 FY 2031 $82,230 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Durango
Year 2023
Cost $54,465
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 1.5 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$5,295.00 6 @ $883

$0.00
$5,295.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
Deferred from FY 2027 to FY 2028

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $19,238 for equipment and installation, including exterior police
markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the installation
of major components. The vehicle was deployed in May 2024. The mileage is 23,243 as of 12/9/2025. The
average monthly miles driven is expected to be approximately 1,330. Estimated mileage at the time of
replacement: 80,000.

Routine Maintenance since September 2023
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 
Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. The vehicle carries several entry tools and protective
equipment ready for immediate deployment by officers. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the
laptops, radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars. 

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three to four years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price
may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2028 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for daily patrol activities, so breakdowns directly impact the department’s
ability to respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal
activity, and perform routine investigations.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2028 $77,490 CERF
Squad 3 FY 2031 $82,230 CERF

Make Ford
Model F-150
Year 2023
Cost $52,183
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 2 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$3,459.00 6 @ $577

$0.00
$3,459.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $19,238 for equipment and installation, including exterior police
markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the installation
of major components. The vehicle was deployed in November 2023. The mileage is 25,234 as of 12/9/2025.
The average monthly miles driven approximately 1,100. Estimated mileage at the time of replacement:
80,000.

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the
laptops, radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars.

Routine Maintenance since December 2023
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty

None

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price
may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2028 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for patrol activities, so breakdowns have a direct impact on the department’s
ability to respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal
activity, and perform routine investigations.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding

27



Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2027 $76,290 CERF
Squad 4 FY 2030 $80,960 CERF

Make Dodge 
Model Durango
Year 2023
Cost $54,465
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 2.5 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs FY
Average Cost 

per Repair
$18,256.00 12 @ $1,521

$0.00
$18,256.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $19,238 for equipment and installation, which includes exterior
Police markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the
installation of major components. The vehicle was deployed in July 2023. The mileage as of 12/9/2025 is
50,000. The average monthly miles driven is expected to be approximately 2,000. Estimated mileage at the
time of replacement: 80,000.

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the laptops,
radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars.

Routine Maintenance since July 2023
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price may
reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2027 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for patrol activities, so breakdowns directly impact the department’s ability to
respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal activity, and
perform routine investigations.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2028 $77,490 CERF
Squad 5 FY 2031 $82,230 CERF

Make Ford
Model F-150
Year 2023
Cost $52,183
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 1.5 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$881.00 4 @ $220

$0.00
$881.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $19,238 for equipment and installation, including exterior police
markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the installation
of major components. The vehicle was deployed in May 2024. The mileage is 14,500 as of 12/9/2025. The
average monthly miles driven is approximately 800. Estimated mileage at the time of replacement: 80,000.

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the
laptops, radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars.

Routine Maintenance since May 2024
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 

None

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price
may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2028 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for patrol activities, so breakdowns directly impact the department’s ability to
respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal activity, and
perform routine investigations.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Squad Car FY 2029 $80,360 CERF
Squad 6 FY 2032 $85,280 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Durango Pursuit
Year 2026
Cost $74,990
Useful Life 3 years
Current Life 2 months

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates $28,967 for equipment and installation, which includes exterior
police markings, a light-emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the
installation of major components. The vehicle was deployed October 2025. The mileage is 2,247 as of
12/9/2025. The average monthly miles driven is 1,100. Estimated mileage at the time of replacement: 60,000. 

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. The unit is equipped with laptop computers,
moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. The vehicle carries several entry tools and protective
equipment ready for immediate deployment by officers. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the
laptops, radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars.

Routine Maintenance since October 2025
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond three years is not recommended for patrol vehicles. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price
may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2029 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

These cars are used extensively for patrol activities, so breakdowns directly impact the department’s ability to
respond to requests from residents, provide traffic control, respond to complaints of criminal activity, and
perform routine investigations. The ALPR equipment serves a mission-critical function for daily parking and
other enforcement assignments.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Marked Traffic/Patrol FY 2031 $89,055 CERF
Patrol 8 FY 2036 $98,325 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Durango Pursuit
Year 2026
Cost $79,878
Useful Life 5 years
Current Life 2 months

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
 None

At this time, the Traffic Enforcement car is used to meet the community's number one citizen-driven complaint:
speeding and reckless drivers. In addition, the vehicle is used for multiple operational applications. The Department
will evaluate this unit's effectiveness and make recommendations to determine actual or deferred replacement. The
development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol use continues by primary vehicle
manufacturers. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol
use will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price may
reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2031 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for purchasing an
All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

As a front-line unit, the car is used for all patrol-related activities, plus its specialized applications. This vehicle needs
to be properly maintained and replaced as necessary to further the community's expectations of prompt and
professional police service.  

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities. Car #8 is used as a Traffic Enforcement/Accident
Investigation unit and serves as the Department's primary Truck Enforcement vehicle. This vehicle was deployed in
October 2025. The mileage is 1,000 as of 12/9/2025. It is estimated that the vehicle averages 500 miles per month and
serves as a front-line car until other operational needs or mechanical issues dictate its rotation or replacement. 

This vehicle is a marked squad car used for daily patrol activities and traffic enforcement. The unit is equipped with
laptop computers, moving radar units, and forward-facing video cameras. The vehicle carries several entry tools and
protective equipment ready for immediate deployment by officers. As the vehicles are rotated out of the fleet, the
laptops, radars, and video equipment will be removed and reinstalled in the new cars.

Routine Maintenance since October 2025
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Community Service Vehicle FY 2029 $34,015 CERF
Squad 10 FY 2036 $39,070 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Promaster Van
Year 2020
Cost $29,604
Useful Life 7 years
Current Life 5 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$2,713.00 7 @ $388

$0.00
$2,713.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The estimated cost of the vehicle incorporates $18,480 for equipment and installation, which includes
exterior police markings, light emitting diode (LED) light bar, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the
installation of major components. The current mileage is 38,500 miles and the average monthly miles driven
is estimated to be 900 miles per month. The estimated mileage at time of replacement is 90,000. Depending
on the condition of the vehicle at replacement time, this vehicle could be offered to another department or
disposed of at auction.

This vehicle is a marked utility van used for daily Community Service activities. The unit is equipped with a
laptop computer and Zebra printer. The Community Service Vehicle is used for daily parking violations, stray
animals, evidence transport, traffic control, large equipment transport and deploying the Speed Trailers. 

Routine Maintenance since November, 2020
Cost of Repairs (Under Warranty) 

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond its estimated seven year useful life is not recommended for a
CSO vehicle. The reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. The
development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol use continues by major vehicle
manufactures. As their availability expands the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for
patrol use will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high in comparison to traditional vehicles at
this time, but the price may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2029 cost assumes the funding
requirement anticipated for the purchase of an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding
for the electrification of its fleet.

Breakdowns have a direct impact on the department’s ability to respond to requests from residents, provide
traffic control, respond to parking complaints, transport evidence, and perform other routine activities. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Dodge Durango Primary Detectives Vehicle FY 2027 $57,890 CERF
Squad 12 FY 2032 $63,920 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Durango
Year 2017
Cost $31,341
Useful Life 5 years
Current Life 9 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$3,779.00 12 @ $315

$0.00
$3,779.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
Deferred from FY 2022, FY 2023, FY 2024 , FY 2025, FY 2026 to FY 2027.

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates an all-wheel-drive SUV, $10,000 for covert equipment and
installation, including hidden light-emitting diode (LED) emergency lights, radio antennae, and miscellaneous
items needed to facilitate the installation of major components. The in-service date was October 1, 2016. The
mileage is 39,210 as of 12/9/2025 . The average monthly miles driven is 390. Estimated mileage at the time of
replacement: 58,000. Staff recommends deferring the purchase of this vehicle from FY 2025 to FY 2026 and is
being deferred further to FY 2027. Depending on the vehicle's condition at replacement time, this vehicle will
be deferred or can be rotated as the secondary Detective Unit, a tactical vehicle, command vehicle, or training

h l

This unmarked detective unit is used daily for criminal investigations, tactical patrol, and covert surveillance. It
is equipped with hidden emergency lights, a laptop computer, and car radios. The vehicle is set up to store
protective gear and additional weapons systems.

Routine Maintenance since October 1, 2016
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty 

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond its estimated life is not recommended for a tactical vehicle. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. In addition, tactical or
detective plainclothes units are eventually identified by the local criminal element and become somewhat
ineffective for investigative purposes. Major vehicle manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or
All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol use. As their availability expands, the availability of the
equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is
high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2027 cost
assumes the funding requirement anticipated for purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue
grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

Breakdowns directly impact the department’s ability to respond to and investigate criminal activity. In addition,
the Department depends on unmarked/covert units to perform a myriad of surveillance, tactical, investigative
and, and arrest functions for the community. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Unmarked Tactical FY 2031 $74,381 CERF
Squad 13 FY 2037 $83,765 CERF

Make Chevrolet
Model Blazer
Year 2025
Cost $65,407
Useful Life 6 years
Current Life 0 years

Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$0.00 0 @ $0
$0.00
$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The vehicle's estimated cost incorporates an Electric Vehicle (EV) with all-wheel-drive (AWD), $12,992 for
covert equipment and installation, including hidden light-emitting diode (LED) emergency lights, radio
antenna, and miscellaneous items needed to facilitate the installation of major components. The mileage on
the vehicle is 900 as of 12/09/2025.The average monthly miles driven is 130. The vehicle will be used in
covert surveillance and undercover operations and needs rotated for officer safety concerns. Estimated
mileage at the time of replacement: 50,000. 

This is an unmarked police unit used daily for tactical patrol and covert surveillance. The unit is equipped with
hidden emergency lights, a laptop computer, a printer, and car radios. The unit is set up to store additional
protective gear and weapons systems.  

Routine Maintenance since May 2025
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty

None.

Due to the nature of the use, deferral beyond its estimated life is not recommended for a tactical vehicle. The
reliability decreases as age increases, and maintenance and repair costs often increase. Major vehicle
manufacturers continue the development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol
use. As their availability expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use
will also need to expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price
may reduce when the supply increases. The FY 2031 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for
purchasing an All-Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

Breakdowns directly impact the department’s ability to respond to and investigate criminal activity. The
effectiveness of an unmarked/undercover vehicle can be diminished over time due to local criminal offenders
having identified it as a police car. The car has covert out-of-state plates.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Police
Chief's Vehicle FY 2030 $63,830 CERF
Squad 17 FY 2036 $71,890 CERF

Make Dodge
Model Durango
Year 2023
Cost $57,726
Useful Life 6 years
Current Life 2.5 years
Project Description & Justification

Vehicle Description

Maintenance Costs
Average Cost 

per Repair
$5,356.00 6 @ $888

$0.00
$5,356.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total Spent on Maintenance and Repairs

The estimated cost of the vehicle incorporates $16,010 for equipment and installation. The vehicle was
deployed in July 2023. The mileage is 17,677 as of 12/9/2025. The average monthly miles driven is 700. The
estimated mileage at replacement is 60,000. Once replaced, this unit is used as a secondary unmarked
vehicle or offered to the fire department or public works to use.

The vehicle is used daily and is equipped with radios, hidden emergency lights, and storage for protective
equipment and weapon systems. The unmarked squad car is used for emergencies and holds necessary
command and tactical equipment.   

Routine Maintenance since July 2023
Cost of Repairs While Under Warranty

As the vehicle ages, repair costs will increase, which is not desirable with a fixed maintenance budget. This
vehicle will maintain the six-year replacement schedule. Major vehicle manufacturers continue the
development of Hybrid and/or All-Electric Vehicles for law enforcement patrol use. As their availability
expands, the availability of the equipment needed to outfit the vehicles for patrol use will also need to
expand. The price of these vehicles is high compared to traditional vehicles, but the price may reduce when
the supply increases. The FY 2030 cost assumes the funding requirement anticipated for purchasing an All-
Electric Vehicle. The Village will also pursue grant funding for the electrification of its fleet.

Although this vehicle is not used as extensively as the front line squad cars, it is used to respond to
emergencies and should be in good operational condition and meet industry standards.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Approximately $3,890 Routine maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Vehicles-Fire
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Fire Department 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Administrative Vehicle 2019 201 Recommended -             -                  63,000            -               -                    63,000 CERF
Utility/Light Rescue Vehicle 2006 218 Recommended 280,000    -                  -                  -               -                 280,000 CERF
Quint 2026 219 Recommended -             1,800,000       -                  -               -              1,800,000 CERF
Ambulance 2014 215 Recommended                    -   CERF
Total 280,000    1,800,000      63,000            -               -          2,143,000   

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

280,000    1,800,000       63,000            -               -              2,143,000 
280,000    1,800,000      63,000            -               -          2,143,000   Totals

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year Five Year
Total

Funding 
SourceYear Vehicle # This Project is:

Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF)

This vehicle is a reserve and replaced with frontline upon purchase
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Vehicles - Fire
Administrative Vehicle - C201 FY 2029 $63,000 CERF

Make Ford 
Model Explorer
Year 2019
Cost $27,133
Useful Life 10 years

Current Life 5 years

Vehicle Description

Year Date
2019 12/2025

$150 (2 items)
$4,177 (1 items)
$4,327

Project Alternative
●

●

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

C201 is the administrative vehicle assigned to the Deputy Chief. The vehicle is purchased through the State of
Illinois Central Management Service (CMS) program or at a local dealer that will match the cost in the State
Purchasing program. This vehicle is outfitted with emergency lights and siren for emergency response and
administrative functions. 

Vehicle Road Mileage
C-200 116,570

Maintenance Costs for Past 2.5 Years

This vehicle is used by the Deputy Fire Chief for response on emergency calls and for travel to meetings and
conferences. When the vehicle is due for replacement the Village will pursue alternative fuel or electric
vehicle options consistent with the Village's sustainability goals.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Normal reduction in maintenance costs;
$1000 Preventative maintenance

Reduce maintenance on fleet by providing new, 
warranty driven apparatus, replacing older, costlier 
vehicle

None

Routine Maintenance as of December, 2024
Cost of Repairs
Total

Purchase an all-wheel drive SUV to place in service for severe weather conditions. This provides better
traction ability during response in extreme weather conditions (four wheel vs. two wheel drive).

Purchase a Hybrid, Electric or Natural Gas vehicle for fuel efficiency. This will require the installation of a
refueling/recharging system or identification of a system nearby.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Fire
Rescue Vehicle – FD218 FY 2027 $280,000 CERF

Make E-One
Model Light Rescue
Year 2025
Cost $280,000
Useful Life 20 Years
Current Life 0 Years

Vehicle Description

Year Date

$0
$0

Project Alternative
●

●

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
The replacement of current Utility Vehicle 219 has been deferred since FY 2014.

The challenges faced by first responders is continuing to evolve more each day. These challenges can create
turbulence for departments that are unwilling to seek an innovative means to provide the quality services of
the past while attacking the new problems of today. It is in this regard that the River Forest Fire Department
is looking to purchase a new vehicle for use during multiple specialized and routine responses. Through the
collection and analyzation of empirical data, our department was able to note a lack of efficiency on our initial
responses. Wear and tear on our apparatus is creating a heavy financial burden to the stakeholders within our
jurisdiction. Seeking a more effective way to maintain the high level of service the village deserves, while
creating a more fiscally responsible means of providing the service may be achievable. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Normal reduction in maintenance costs
$1,500 preventative maintenance

Reduce fleet maintenance by providing new,
warranty driven apparatus, replacing older, costlier
vehicle

Routine Maintenance as of December, 2024
Cost of Repairs
Total

Purchase an all-wheel-drive SUV to place in service for severe weather conditions, which provides better
traction ability during fire response in extreme weather conditions (four-wheel vs. two-wheel drive).

Maintain current vehicle for another year and re-evaluate next budget.

A light rescue vehicle is a compact emergency vehicle designed to carry specialized rescue equipment,
allowing first responders to handle a variety of rescue operations like vehicle extrication, technical rescue,
hazardous materials, fire investigation, water rescue, and medical support, and it provides a smaller, more
maneuverable option for quicker response to various rescue scenarios while still carrying essential tools. This
vehicle is capable of towing trailers that are part of our MABAS Division 11 emergency equipment cache and
can also function as a command vehicle at our emergency incidents. This vehicle is more economical to
operate compared to the larger apparatus for many of our non-emergent responses as well. 

Vehicle Road Mileage
FD-218

Maintenance Costs for Past 2.5 Years

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Fire
Quint 219 FY 2028 $1,800,000 CERF

Make EONE
Model Quint
Year 2026
Cost $1,800,000
Useful Life 10 years front line +

10 years reserve
Current Life N/A

Vehicle Description

Year Date Road Mileage Engine Hours Actual Mileage
0

Project Alternative
●

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

 Preventive Maintenance Reduce fleet maintenance by providing new,
warranty-driven apparatus, replacing older, costlier
vehicles, and placing E-213, a 10-year-old vehicle, in
reserve status.

Replace Pumper 222 with another Class A Pumper

This concept is for an operational change to help us respond to emergencies in a safer more efficient manner
by combining the functions of two of our current apparatus into one vehicle. This will make our operations
safer, the use of our manpower more efficient and reduce vehicle maintenance costs. This concept would
include the sale or trade in of Truck 219 and Reserve Engine 222. The sale/trade in of these vehicles will help
offset the purchase price of the new Quint vehicle.

This Emergency One HP 75 Quint is a 2,000-gallon per minute quint (pumper/aerial ladder) with a 75 foot
aerial ladder, a 500-gallon water tank and a full complement of fire hose, ground ladders, and equipment.
This vehicle meets NFPA 1901 and Insurance Services Office (ISO) criteria for a Quint. A Quint entails the
following NFPA 1901 requirements: a rated fire pump, and aerial ladder, a water tank, ground ladders and
hose and equipment storage. FD Staff will be submitting a grant proposal to FEMA through the Assistance to
Firefighters Grant in hopes to cover some of the costs of this vehicle.

Vehicle

*Fire and EMS vehicles use a conversion of 25 miles per engine hour due to the on scene time at an
emergency call.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Vehicles-Public Works
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Public Works Department Description 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Single Axle Dump Truck  Freightliner 2018 30 Recommended -             -            -                192,704                -         192,704 CERF
Single Axle Dump Truck Freightliner 2018 32 Recommended -             -            -            -            222,981         222,981 CERF
Pick-up Truck w/ Dump Body  Ford F550 Super Duty 2020 33 Recommended -             -            -            86,350     -                     86,350 CERF
Pick-up Truck w/ Dump Body  Ford F550 2016 40 Recommended - 116,223 -            -            -                  116,223 CERF

 Front End Loader Front End Loader 2012 45 Recommended - 225,879 -            -            -                  225,879 CERF
Aerial Truck International 4400 2003 46 Critical 222,605    -            -            -            -                  222,605 CERF
Pick-Up Truck Ford F350 Super Duty 2015 49 Recommended 65,000       -            -            -            -                     65,000 CERF
Sewer Truck Aquatech B-10 2019 65 Critical -             -            -            -            524,006         524,006 CERF/CERF/WS
Cargo Van  (Water) Ford F550 2019 66 Recommended - -            80,775 -                           -            80,775 CERF/WS
Skid Steer Loader w/Implements Bobcat 2016 Recommended -             -            -            63,397     -                     63,397 CERF
Cargo Van (Engineering) Ford Transit Connect 2015 68 Recommended -             -            -            61,210     -                     61,210 CERF/WS

287,605    342,102   80,775     403,661   746,987      1,861,130 

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

287,605    342,102   - 342,451 484,984   1,457,142  
- -            80,775 61,210     262,003   403,988      

287,605    342,102   80,775     403,661   746,987   1,861,130  

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF)
CERF - Water and Sewer (CERF/WS)
Totals

Total

Five Year
Total Funding SourceYear Vehicle # This Project is:
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Vehicles - Public Works
Dump Truck #30 FY 2030 $192,704 CERF

Make Freightliner
Model 108SD
Year 2018
Purchase Cost $134,322
Purchased FY 2017
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 9 years

Vehicle Description

15,953 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$434.37
$106.72
$447.12

$40.00
$102.98
$140.00
$330.00

$40.00
$517.82

$62.63
$1,746.75

$154.40
$21.48
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00

$2,428.58
$286.00
$155.46

$7,134.31

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

3/8/2024 safety lane inspection

1/14/2025
12/18/2024 PTO trans leak

two batteries

9/15/2023 safety lane inspection

9/7/2022 DEF tank manifold sensor

9/1/2021

3/14/2023 safety lane inspection

1/26/2022 Cabin air filter replaced
2/23/2022 hydraulic spinner motor(purchased not replaced)
3/11/2022 Safety lane inspection

1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, and fuel filter changed

3/11/2022

replaced rear turn signal

Various personnel in the Operations Division operate this truck. The vehicle is equipped with an 11 foot
dump body, 11 foot power angling snowplow, electronic spreader and pre-wetting controls, dump body tarp,
emergency lighting and two-way radio.  

Total Vehicle Miles

Date
Recent Maintenance Costs

2/24/2021
2/26/2021 LED rear strobe light
2/24/2021 oil change, fuel filter, greased chassis

Brake chamber replaced
4/22/2022 Hydraulic spinner motor for V-box replaced. Purchased 02/23/22

9/22/2021 repaired wiring to marker light

Maintenance Performed

safety lane inspection

Total

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years; or to explore the potential acquisition of alternative
fuel or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

This is one of ten primary snow plowing vehicles in the Village’s snow and ice control fleet. A breakdown
reduces the Village’s snow removal response by a tenth and extends the time needed to complete snow
removal operations. This unit is used for other operations (hauling materials) which would also be impacted
if it were removed from the fleet.

Triple light V-Box

oil change, fuel filter, greased chassis

1/22/2025 oil and filter change

5/7/2022

3/14/2023

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Project Impact

Carryover History
This vehicle was initially scheduled for replacement FY 2029 and is being deferred to FY 2030 due to good
condition.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget
$1,500.00

Description of Operating Budget Impact
Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs
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Vehicles - Public Works
Dump Truck #32 FY 2031 $222,981 CERF
(w/conveyor dump body)

Make Freightliner
Model 108SD
Year 2018
Purchase Cost $134,322
Purchased FY 2018
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 7 years

Vehicle Description

14,368 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$250.93

$52.06
$447.12
$106.72

$40.00
$140.00
$340.68

$40.00
$40.00

$1,193.95
$154.40
$169.79

$40.00
$166.90

$40.00
$2,102.72
$3,618.31
$8,943.58

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Safety Lane Inspection

3/11/2022 safety lane sticker

9/15/2023 Tailgate air valve
9/15/2023 Safety Inspection
1/22/2024 Hydraulic hose replacement

This is one of ten primary snow plowing vehicles in the Village’s snow and ice control fleet. A breakdown
reduces the Village’s snow removal response by a tenth and extends the time needed to complete snow
removal operations. This unit is used for other operations (hauling raw materials and leaves) which would
also be impacted if it were removed from the fleet.

$1,700.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years; or to explore the potential acquisition of alternative
fuel or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

Maintenance Performed

Total

Date

2/21/2021 Hose for plow attachment
2/25/2021 Oil change, fuel filter and greased under chassis

9/9/2022 safety lane sticker
10/28/2022 PDM replaced due to melted terminals

12/17/2020 Fuel filters changed and chassis greased

2/7/2025 DEF tank and crankcase replaced
5/7/2024 DEF Injector replaced

Various personnel in the Operations Division operate this truck. The vehicle is equipped with a 11-foot dump
body, 11-foot power angling snowplow, electronic spreader and pre-wetting controls, dump body tarp,
emergency lighting, and two-way radio.  

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs

2/26/2021 LED rear strobe
9/1/2021 safety lane sticker
2/1/2022 Air filters changed
11/10/2021 Replaced spinner motor on salt spreader box

1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, and fuel filter change

3/8/2024

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Carryover History
This vehicle was initially scheduled for replacement FY 2030 and is being deferred to FY 2031 due to good
condition.
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Vehicles - Public Works
Dump Truck #33 FY 2030 $86,350 CERF

Make Ford
Model F550 Super Duty
Year 2020
Purchase Cost $66,200

FY 2020
Useful Life 10 years
Current Life 5 Year

Vehicle Description

16,936 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$47.82
$51.96
$32.44
$40.00

$700.00
$57.96
$40.00
$57.96
$21.97

$249.00
$630.08

$21.97
$1,951.16

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

1/27/2023 Oil change
8/18/2023 Safety Lane 

6/10/2021 Oil change
12/21/2021 Oil and filter change

8/18/2022 Diagnostics for inoperable PTO

2/18/2022 Plow pivot pins
8/1/2022 Safety Lane 

Purchased

Maintenance Performed

Various personnel in the Operations Division operate this truck. The vehicle is equipped with a eight-foot
stainless steel dump body, 500 gallon salt brine sprayer, ten-foot power angling snowplow, emergency
lighting, and two-way radio. This vehicle is used for anti-icing operations and to plow and salt main roads,
alleys and parking lots throughout the Village during snow removal operations. It is also used to haul soil and
debris during water and sewer repairs.

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date

Air filter replaced1/21/2025

None.

Total

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years; or to explore the potential acquisition of alternative
fuel or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

This is one of ten primary snow plowing vehicles in the Village’s snow and ice control fleet. It is also one of
two vehicles equipped with anti-icing equipment. A breakdown reduces the Village’s snow removal response
by a tenth and anti-icing capabilities by half. It also extends the time needed to complete snow removal
operations. This unit is used for other operations (hauling materials) which would also be impacted if it were
removed from the fleet. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$450.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Lighting issue, diagnosing and module replacement12/28/2024

1/25/2024 Oil and filter change
1/25/2024 Air filter replaced
3/5/2024 Batteries replaced

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Public Works
Dump Truck #40 FY 2028 $116,223 CERF

Make Ford
Model F-550
Year 2016
Purchase Cost $83,500
Purchased FY 2016
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 9 years

Vehicle Description

14,408 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$262.56
$129.61

$29.00
$29.00

$176.24
$40.00

$109.21
$112.95
$154.91

$30.18
$40.00
$24.64

$138.03
$40.00
$27.64
$40.00
$46.11

$110.37
$40.00

$1,580.45

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

1/21/2025 Oil change, oil, fuel, and filter change

8/27/2021 Turn signal assembly
8/12/2021

1/21/2025 Motor oil - 10w30 diesel formula for oil change

Battery
12/21/2021 Oil change and filter

1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, fuel filter, air filter, hydraulic filter change

2/1/2022 Air filter change
3/11/2022 Safety lane inspection
8/18/2022 Replace backup alarm

3/6/2020 safety lane sticker
11/10/2020 Oil change
3/5/2021 safety lane sticker

Driver's side mirror housing
7/18/2019 Oil change
9/11/2019 safety lane sticker

Various personnel in the Operations Division operate this truck. This vehicle is equipped with a chipper body,
multiple tool boxes, a heavy duty ten foot snow plow and emergency lighting. If Vehicle #46 is replaced with
an aerial truck with a chipper box, this will then be replaced with a water truck similar to Vehicle #66, better
improving Water Division operations. Pickup #67 would then be reassigned from the Water Division to
general operations. 

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years; or to explore the potential acquisition of alternative
fuel or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

This is one of ten primary snow plowing vehicles in the Village’s snow and ice control fleet. A breakdown
reduces the Village’s snow removal response by a tenth and extends the time needed to complete snow
removal operations. This unit is the only vehicle equipped with a chipper box for hauling wood waste.
Removing it from the fleet would impact the Village's forestry and snow plowing operations.

Total
3/20/2025 Safety lane inspection

2/1/2019

3/30/2023 Safety lane inspection
6/14/2023 Windshield wash sprayer nozzles
3/14/2024 Safety lane inspection

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$250.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs
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Vehicles - Public Works
Pay Loader #45 FY 2028 $225,879 CERF

Make Case
Model 621F
Year 2012
Purchase Cost $129,662

FY 2013
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 13 years

Vehicle Description

7,313 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$5,100.00

$850.00
$3,900.00

$853.30
$4,056.22

$304.79
$289.94

$18.94
$242.19

$48.69
$322.50

$89.04
$18.55

$202.46
$169.98
$126.45
$417.16

$1,524.83
$270.13
$161.59
$447.40
$620.00
$403.13

$20,437.29

Project Alternative

7/19/2024 AC charge

2/1/2022 Air filters changed
9/9/2022 Fuel filter and separator changed 
11/17/2022 Hydraulic hose and spring protector
1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, fuel filters, air filters changed
7/3/2023 Seat air ground wire repair

10/24/2025 Both Batteries

8/27/2024 Bucket cutting edge (McCann)
12/11/2024 Hydraulic tubing (McCann)
1/21/2025 Oil and filters changed
7/22/2025 AC charge

6/13/2021 Recharge AC system

11/29/2021 Hydraulic cylinder pin

3/11/2021 Lightbulbs for rear flood light

11/10/2021 Quick connect fitting

7/16/2020 Problem with machine in limp mode 

12/17/2020 Engine oil for loader, 1 fuel filter changed, 1 fuel filter added to stoc        
1/28/2021 Hoses

3/20/2020
7/20/2020

7/20/2020

10/25/2025

Purchased

Various personnel in the Operations Division use this front-end loader. The vehicle is equipped with a 2¼
yard combination bucket, forks, emergency lighting, and two-way radio. It is also equipped with a quick
coupling device (quick-hitch) that allows the use of different attachments, (i.e. forks, snow plows, material
handling arms, brooms, brush handling buckets, etc.) making the vehicle more useful over a broader range of
tasks.   

Total Vehicle Hours

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

Replace tires
Machine electrical malfunction

Troubleshoot and replace DEF injection module

Alternator

7/20/2020 Full service by dealer

Total

The alternative is to delay the purchase and reschedule during later years. Should the front end loader fail
during a snow removal and salting operation, the Village would have no ability to load salt into salt trucks.  

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

This unit is the only front-end loader in Public Works and is the workhorse of the fleet. It is used for loading
trucks with various materials (road salt, sand, stone, leaves, etc.) and is critically important to the operations
involving the removal of tree debris, logs, heavy objects, debris from storms, and providing sand for flooded
areas. Road salt used during winter season cannot be loaded without the front-end loader. This piece of
equipment is also used to pick up and load the majority of leaves for the Village's leaf program. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$2,100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs
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Vehicles - Public Works
Aerial Truck #46 FY 2027 $222,605 CERF

Make International
Model 4400
Year 2003
Purchase Cost $83,336
Purchased FY 2003
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 22 years

Vehicle Description

Mileage Hours Date
            23,481                   1,089 12/11/2025

Cost
$387.68
$840.00

$2,720.00
$339.99
$445.00
$598.00

$97.08
$40.00

$349.00
$1,895.15

$120.00
$33.28
$40.00

$4,713.52
$136.32
$233.00

$40.00
$67.24

$102.41
$40.00

$185.00
$36.99
$40.00
$40.00

$596.56
$40.00

$129.44
$14,305.66

5/28/2024 Safety lane inspection
6/23/2024 Pedestal hydraulic pressure adjusted. Filter replaced

5/16/2023 Safety lane inspection
6/29/2023 Thermostat
8/16/2023 Pedestal hydro filter
11/29/2023 Safety lane inspection

1/17/2025 Safety lane inspection

2/1/2022 Oil and filter change

1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, fuel filter, air filter changed
2/2/2023 Hydraulic line blown and replaced

3/11/2022 Safety lane sticker
4/25/2022 Rear main seal, water pump, oil pan gasket
9/8/2022 Hoses for hydraulic swivel
9/26/2022 Decals and bed level replaced
10/12/2022 Safety lane inspection

DIELECTRIC testing
12/14/2021 Oil cooler seal replacement and Transmission line replaced
1/26/2022 Fuel filters changed, air filter changed

9/1/2019 AC ESC module replaced and programmed

Various personnel in the Operations Division use this aerial truck. The vehicle is equipped with a 55-foot
working height utility bucket, emergency lighting, and two-way radio. The vehicle is used for tree trimming,
streetlight maintenance, traffic signal maintenance, and installing holiday decorations. The Operations
Division has begun outsourcing tree trimming work, reducing the amount of strain on the vehicle. The new
vehicle was ordered in FY 2026 with delivery and payment being anticipated for early FY 2027.

Total Vehicle Miles/Hours
Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
8/1/2018
3/1/2019

Replaced LED light bar
Replaced electronic gas pedal

Total

3/17/2021 Replaced ABS sensor
4/19/2021 Replaced seat bottom

1/21/2025 Oil and filter change

7/13/2021 Replaced 2 batteries
8/20/2021 Side strobe light
9/1/2021 Safety lane inspection
8/13/2021

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
This vehicle was carried over from FY 2018. Because the vehicle is still in good working condition, it was
deferred to FY 2026, with purchase to be finalized in FY 2027

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$2,500.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

This vehicle was originally scheduled for replacement in FY 2018. This vehicle continues to be in good
mechanical condition; therefore, Staff recommends deferring its replacement to FY 2026. Purchase of the
replacement vehicle was approved in FY 2026 with the vehicle expected to be completed and delivered in
early FY 2027.

This vehicle is the only aerial bucket truck in the fleet. Its primary use is tree trimming and streetlight
maintenance, and its secondary uses include building maintenance and assisting the Village with holiday
decorating.
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Vehicles - Public Works
Pickup Truck #49 FY 2027 $65,000 CERF

Make Ford
Model F350 Super Duty
Year 2015
Purchase Cost $26,676
Purchased FY 2016
Useful Life 8 years
Current Life 11 years

Vehicle Description

43,858 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$230.00

$1,088.89
$1,702.26

$40.00
$14.09
$40.00
$45.97
$18.13
$40.00
$79.97
$15.09

$859.59
$40.00

$261.22
$79.97
$15.09
$71.97
$40.00
$15.09

$217.00
$4,914.33

Project Alternative

1/21/2025 Air filter replaced

Oil and filter change
1/24/2023 Air filter changed
3/31/2023 New tires

12/28/2023 New tires

1/17/2025
12/19/2024

1/25/2024 Oil change
1/25/2024 Air filter replaced

Replaced catalytic converters
10/1/2020 Safety lane sticker
12/7/2020 Air filter

12/21/2021 Oil and filter change
1/4/2022 Air filter changed

12/18/2023 Safety lane inspection

10/12/2022 Safety lane inspection
1/24/2023

10/17/2025

Various personnel in the Operations Division use this pickup truck to perform tasks throughout the Village.
This truck is equipped with emergency lighting, two-way radio, and a nine-foot angling snowplow, used for
plowing alleys and parking lots during snow events. The vehicle is also one of three pickup trucks outfitted
with a large broom attachment and is used during leaf season to push piles of leaves.

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
1/1/2019 Replaced front wiring harness on plow

Changed oil and replaced front brakes

Safety lane inspection

Battery

6/20/2020
7/20/2020

10/29/2021 Safety lane sticker

Oil change

Total

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years or explore the potential acquisition of alternative fuel
or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
This vehicle was scheduled for replacement in FY 2024 and is being deferred to FY 2027 due to the vehicle's
current condition.

This truck is one of ten primary snow plowing vehicles in the Village’s snow and ice control fleet. It is also one
of three vehicles necessary to push piles of leaves during leaf season. These two operations are very
demanding on the drivetrain and suspension systems. A breakdown reduces the Village’s snow removal
response and extends the time needed to complete snow and leaf removal operations. This unit is used for
other tasks that would also be impacted if removed from the fleet.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$900.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs
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Vehicles - Public Works
Sewer Truck #65 FY 2031 $262,003 CERF

FY 2031 $262,003 CERF/WS

Make Aquatech
Model B-10
Year 2019
Purchase Cost $355,641
Purchased FY 2019
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 6 year

Vehicle Description

Mileage Hours
5,026 2836.1 Date 10/31/2025

Cost
$800.00
$213.00

$78.88
$59.50

$250.93
Last chance filter $91.14
Replace failed PTO shaft parts (Driveshaft, fan blade and fan guard $1,500.00

$468.00
$93.45

$103.02
$20.46

$2,345.16
$15.44
$59.50
$40.65
$32.06

$6,249.44
$1,327.60

$154.40
$59.50
$36.51

$1,293.61
$1,395.99

$149.70
$61.37
$59.50
$93.91

$367.02
$59.504/19/2024 Safety lane

11/29/2022 Replace coolant tubes

7/7/2023 Main hose repair
8/17/2023 Safety lane
8/24/2023 Leader hose replacement
3/13/2024 Air leak in brake chamber

4/14/2022 Boom light replacement
6/3/2022 Light bar LED replacement
11/2/2022 Replaced power steering unit, draglink arm tie rod assembly and pit  

6/26/2023 Coupler and fitting hose reel

Safety lane sticker
3/6/2023 Power wash hose repair
4/13/2023 Ball valve and gauge replaced

Oil, oil filter, and fuel filter changed
2/8/2023

4/25/2021
1/15/2021

4/18/2023 Mian sewer hose replacement

7/15/2021 Water pressure hose
8/9/2021 Lightbulbs 
8/18/2021 Main suction hose replaced
1/26/2022 Cabin air filter replaced
2/1/2022 Safety lane inspections

Relace leader hose
Repair rodder hose

This is the only vehicle of its type in the fleet and is used for routine sewer cleaning, responding to emergency
sewer backups and hydroexcavating. The vehicle gives staff the ability to use high pressure water to jet clean
and root cut sewer main lines. It is also equipped with a powerful vacuum system that removes debris from
catch basins and sewer lines. The manufacturer has recommended a useful life of 8 to 15 years. Staff are
currently projecting a useful life of 12 years and are evaluating yearly based on maintenance costs.

Total Vehicle Miles/Hours

Recent Maintenance Costs

Purchased 2 spare air filters to protect blower on vehicle

12/11/2020 Safety lane sticker
12/17/2020 Fuel filters

5/19/2021 Oil change
7/12/2021 Repair sleeves for rodder hose

1/1/2023

Maintenance PerformedDate
7/1/2019
9/10/2019
4/30/2020

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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$375.36
$155.46
$419.10

$21,445.68
$259.00

$40,133.84

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

10/17/2025 Transfer case replacement and driveshaft , PTO shaft rebuilt
2/5/2025 Hose repair and hose protectors
1/21/2025 Oil and filters changed

Battery replacement

4/3/2024 Air leak in brake chamber

None

Total

Not having this vehicle available would greatly impact the department's ability to respond to sewer related
tasks and emergencies in a timely and efficient manner. It would also eliminate our ability to televise sewer
lines in-house.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget
$8,000.00

Description of Operating Budget Impact
Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Alternative is to contract sewer cleaning.  

10/31/2025
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Vehicles - Public Works
Cargo Van #66 FY 2029 $80,775 CERF/WS

Make Ford
Model F-550 W/Service Body
Year 2019
Purchase Cost $58,719
Purchased FY 2019
Useful Life 10 years
Current Life 7 year

Vehicle Description

19,003 Date 12/4/2025

Cost
$82.76
$40.00

$162.58
$11.86
$85.96
$40.00

$111.95
$46.31
$97.15
$40.00
$66.02
$40.00
$79.97
$32.72

$937.28

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

2/1/2022 Air filter replaced

1/25/2024 Safety lane inspection

12/16/2021 Safety lane inspection

10/25/2022 Oil change
12/19/2022 Safety lane inspection

1/12/2023 Replaced air filter

1/29/2021 Plow control module
2/3/2021 Lightbulb for plow headlight

8/25/2021 Oil change

Total
Replaced air filter1/25/2024

Various personnel in the Water Division use this vehicle. The vehicle is equipped with emergency
lighting, two-way radio and tool compartments to store equipment necessary for water meter
installations, meter reading, fire hydrant repairs, water main breaks and sewer repairs.  

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

7/22/2020

2/1/2022

1/25/2024

oil change

New battery

Oil change

12/7/2020 Safety lane inspection

None.

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years; or to explore the potential acquisition of
alternative fuel or electric vehicles when they become available in the marketplace.

Not having this vehicle available would greatly impact the department's ability to respond to water
related tasks and emergencies in a timely and efficient manner.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$350.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Public Works
Skid Steer Loader FY 2030 $63,397 CERF

Make Bobcat
Model S590
Year 2015
Purchase Cost $39,087
Purchased FY 2016
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 10 years

Vehicle Description

1032 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$800.00
$280.00
$104.03

$42.15
$145.87

$68.37
$91.74
$34.02

$356.28
$1,922.46

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
This vehicle was initially scheduled for replacement FY 2028 and is being deferred to FY 2030 due to good
condition.

Not having the Skid Steer fully operational greatly reduces the Village’s ability to load/move materials, repair
water and sewer mains, and plow some of the Village’s public sidewalks.

1/26/2022 Engine air filter

3/3/2020

2/3/2023

Replace hydraulic hose

Oil, oil filter, and fuel filters changed

3/20/2020 window latch/knob
12/17/2020 Fuel filter and Hydraulic filters changed
2/3/2021 Quick connect for sweeper attachment

1/31/2022 Oil and filter change

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$350.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Keep the current unit until it fails or rent a skid steer from a local equipment supplier as needed.

Total

The Village’s skid-steer loader is a versatile unit that allows Public Works personnel to load and relocate
various materials, plow sidewalks during snow removal and break though pavement for water and sewer
repairs. The Village owns the following attachments for this unit: bucket (loading various materials such as
sand, stone, and topsoil), broom (sweeping), forks (loading pallets and other large items/water and sewer
main repairs), v-plow (plowing snow on sidewalks) and a concrete breaker (water and sewer repairs). The
Village also owns a flat-bed trailer that is used to transport the skid-steer loader when it is used on projects
that are located a significant distance from the Public Works Garage.   

Total Vehicle Hours

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
7/1/2019
9/25/2019

Replaced tires
Replaced front window and gasket

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Vehicles - Public Works
Transit Connect Van #68 (Engineering) FY 2030 $61,210 CERF/WS

Make Ford
Model Transit Connect Van
Year 2015
Purchase Cost $19,076
Purchased FY 2016
Useful Life 8 years
Current Life 10 years

Vehicle Description

16,753 Date 9/26/2025

Cost
$75.00

$437.08
$75.00
$75.00

$145.00
$68.91

$875.99

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
This vehicle is scheduled for replacement in FY 2025 and is being deferred to FY 2030 due to the vehicle's
current condition.

Maintenance Performed

Total

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years or explore the potential acquisition of an alternative
fuel or electric vehicle.

This unit is the primary vehicle for the Engineering Division within the Public Works Department. It is used to
monitor the maintenance and inspection of projects as they occur within the Village.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$125.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

6/1/2018 Oil change

4/15/2023 Oil change

4/15/2025 Oil change

4/15/2024 Oil change
12/3/2024 Battery Replacement

Personnel in the Engineering Division use this vehicle. This vehicle was purchased as a replacement for Truck
#62. The Village Engineer uses it to inspect Village infrastructure and monitor capital projects throughout the
Village. This vehicle is a candidate for future replacement with a Electric Vehicle; replacement cost reflects
the anticipated cost of an all electric Cargo Van.

Total Vehicle Miles

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date

2/24/2022 Tire repair and right mirror replacement

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Equipment Cost of Equipment Funding Source This Project is:
Live Scan System (PD) 28,422$                           CERF Recommended
Overweight Truck Scales (PD) 20,680$                           CERF Recommended
Pole Mounted Radar (PD) 15,596$                           CERF Recommended
Police Radios-Handheld and In-Car (PD) 51,677$                           CERF Critical
Street Camera System (PD) 243,500$                         CERF/M-TIF/N-TIF Recommended
Compression System 2 (FD) 23,000$                           GF Recommended
SCBA (FD) 34,800$                           CERF Recommended
Stump Grinder (PW) 87,250$                           CERF Critical
Asphalt Kettle (PW) 55,200$                           CERF Recommended
Salt Brine Equipment (PW) 31,000$                           CERF Recommended
Water Valve Operator (PW) 46,350$                           CERF/WS Recommended
Wing Plow (PW) 25,000$                           GF Recommended
Total 662,475                           

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as mandated
by law. 

These projects are highlighted in yellow.

Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly recommended for
funding in the year recommended or the year after.

Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only recommended if
funds are available.

The Equipment section of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) identifies which capital equipment items need to be
repaired, replaced, or acquired new over the next five years. This section of the CIP identifies all equipment other than
vehicles.

As with other sections of the CIP, these improvements are targeted for specific years and are usually financed through
the Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF). The following improvements are proposed for FY 2027:

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Equipment
Fiscal Year 2027 BudgetFY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

   Automatic License Plate Reader Recommended -                  -               73,100       -              90,300                 163,400 CERF/M-TIF/N-TIF
   Live Scan System Recommended 28,422           -               -             -              -                          28,422 CERF
   Overweight Truck Scales Recommended 20,680           -               -             -              -                          20,680 CERF

Pole Mounted Radar Recommended 15,596           15,908         16,227       16,552       -                          64,283 CERF
Police Radios Critical 51,677           52,711         -             -              55,937                 160,325 CERF
Radar Recommended -                  -               -             -              22,105                    22,105 CERF
Village Hall Camera System Recommended -                  81,097         -             -              -                          81,097 CERF

   Digital In-Car Cameras Recommended -                  -               110,824    -              -                       110,824 CERF
   Street Camera System Recommended 243,500         -               -             258,405     -                       501,905 CERF/M-TIF/N-TIF

Taser-Less Lethal Equipment Recommended -                  -               -             37,070       24,711                    61,781 CERF
Body Worn Camera System Recommended -                  -               216,006    -              -                       216,006 CERF
Electronic Bicycles/Bicycles Recommended -                  -               -             20,569       -                          20,569 CERF
Special Application Vehicle Recommended -                  25,000         -             -              -                          25,000 GF

Alerting System Recommended -                  -               -             105,000     -                       105,000 CERF
Compression System 2 Recommended 23,000           -               -             -              -                          23,000 GF

   Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus Recommended 34,800           37,790         41,540       45,180       -                159,310       CERF

   Stump Grinder Critical 87,250           -               -             -              -                          87,250 CERF
   Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Large) Recommended -                  32,791         -             -              -                          32,791 CERF

Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Small #1) Recommended -                  -               -             27,326       -                          27,326 CERF
Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Small #2) Recommended -                  -               -             -              27,873                    27,873 CERF

   Chipper - 1800 Model Recommended -                  -               -                  111,525                    -          111,525 CERF
Asphalt Kettle Recommended 55,200           -               -             -              -                          55,200 CERF

   Salt Brine Equipment Recommended 31,000           -               -             -              -                          31,000 CERF
Salt Brine Application Equipment (1) Recommended -                  -               -                              -             18,582           18,582 CERF
Grapple Bucket Contingent -                  -               18,597                        -                      -             18,597 CERF

   Water Valve Operator Recommended 46,350           -               -                              -                      -             46,350 CERF/WS
6" Trash Pump #2 Recommended -                  -               18,051                        -                      -             18,051 CERF/WS
Wing Plow Recommended 25,000           -               -             -                                 -             25,000 GF

662,475         245,297      494,345    621,627     239,508       2,263,252   

This Project is:
Fiscal Year Five Year

Total Funding Source
Police Department

Fire Department

Public Works

Total
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Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

446,375         220,297       450,194    492,427     209,408       1,818,701   
General Fund (GF) 48,000           25,000         -             -              -                73,000         

46,350           -               18,051       -              -                64,401         
Madison Street TIF Fund (M-TIF) 60,875           -               26,100       64,600       -                151,575       
North Avenue TIF Fund (N-TIF) 60,875           -               -             64,600       30,100          155,575       

662,475         245,297      494,345    621,627     239,508       2,263,252   Totals

Fiscal Year

Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF)

CERF - Water and Sewer (CERF/WS)
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Equipment - Police
Automatic License Plate Reader Systems TOTAL CERF M-TIF N-TIF

FY 2029 $73,100 $47,000 $26,100 $0
FY 2031 $90,300 $60,200 $0 $30,100
FY 2034 $72,600 $72,600 $0 $0

Original Purchase Date FY 2017-19
Cost $32,432
Funding History FY 2024

Project Description & Justification

Fixed ALPR Equipment Installation Licensing Total
$37,500.00 $12,550.00 $6,500.00 $56,550.00
$40,600.00 $13,600.00 $6,000.00 $60,200.00
$36,400.00 $12,200.00 $5,500.00 $54,100.00

$10,000.00 $3,050.00 $3,500.00 $16,550.00
$11,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $18,500.00

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

$500/unit-Licensing. $3,000 annual maintenance Licensing and Maintenance

FY 2029-2 units
FY 2034-2 units

The ALPR is a beneficial tool and has yielded results. With previous models, the useful life of this equipment is approximately five
years.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Automated License Plate Readers (ALPR) are currently installed in squad cars #2, # 3, #6, and #10. There are also thirty-seven (37)
fixed ALPR cameras installed at strategic locations throughout the Village. The vehicle ALPRs consist of two cameras mounted on
top of the car roof and the fixed ALPR cameras are mounted on existing Village infrastructure. The cameras identify license plate
numbers and letters through digital image processing. The license plates are compared to either a State of Illinois managed
database of wanted vehicles (Hot List) or a locally managed list of vehicles that are wanted for crimes in and around River Forest.
The system alerts the officers that a license plate from one of the Hot Lists has been detected by a camera so officers can quickly
respond. All license plate data is stored locally on a server in Village Hall and can be plotted on a map and retrieved later as part
of an investigation if necessary. Since FY 2020, the ALPRs have also been used as part of the Village's automated PassPort Parking
Program, which identifies violator vehicles in timed parking or permit only zones in addition to boot eligible cars. Seventeen (17)
APLRs were added in FY 2024 in fixed locations at retail business locations with funding from a grant through the Illinois Attorney
General's Office. An additional thirteen (13) devices were added in FY 2025 through the CIP ALPR Expansion Program. FY 2026 is
the last year of the Expansion Program. All ALPR projects will be funded through this project in subsequent years. Additional grant
funding will be requested to fund the project.

The ALPRs were initially purchased in FY 2017 and FY 2019 and replaced in FY2024. The ALPRs have read nearly seven million
license plates since the beginning of FY 2025. The ALPRs have recorded over 339,000 “hits”, or alerts, during the same time
period. The hits alert personnel that something is wrong with a particular vehicle (stolen, wanted, suspended, registered sex
offenders, etc.). Since August 2025, sixty-one (61) Administrative Holds were identified using the ALPR, which led to $30,500 in
Administrative Tow Fees being issued. In addition, the sixty-one (61) traffic stops initiated by an ALPR "hit" resulted in 149
citations being issued as well as several significant criminal arrests. A new virtual management platform equipped with specific
metric reporting capabilities was developed by our vendor with the assistance of River Forest officers which will soon be
deployed. 

In FY26, staff intends to replace several aging original ALPR cameras and communications infrastructure that will allow for the use
of new public safety grade 5G cellular service that was previously unavailable when the ALPR system was designed. This project
will allow for several years of enhanced infrastructure capabilities. 

Staff have monitored the performance of this technology and determined that it provides the police department with a powerful
set of data that helps officers quickly identify and enforce violators and arrest criminal suspects. This technology has also been
successful with the Village's permit parking management and parking enforcement program (PassPort). In addition, the ALPR
Systems complement evidence located on the Village's Street Camera System. The combination of ALPR data and video feeds
have been instrumental to detectives when investigating serious crimes.

FY 2029-(6)M-TIF/(7)CERF
FY 2031-(6) N-TIF/(6) CERF

FY 2034-(11) CERF
Vehicle ALPR

Critical Recommended Contingent on FundingCritical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Live Scan System FY 2027 $28,422 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2018
Cost $0
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
This item continues to be carried over for future fiscal years. Replacement is dependent on Cook County
decisions, protocols for upgrading to a new system, and funding options.  

The Live Scan System is an automated fingerprint system that creates digital images of an arrestee’s
fingerprints. Once digitized, the prints are sent to several entities, including the Illinois Bureau of
Identification, Chicago Police Department, and FBI, and are stored in their databases. This system is currently
in use by, and connected to, all of the Cook County municipalities and streamlines the identification process.
The life expectancy of the current system is six to eight years. The Village did not incur any costs for the initial
system supplied by Cook County and the State of Illinois in 2004 or for the new system installed in November
2017.    

Although the cost of replacement has been funded by Cook County and the State of Illinois in the past, there is
no available information providing municipalities with future funding for this mission-critical automated
fingerprint system. The Village should continue to fund this equipment in case the financial responsibility of
the next system is passed on to the municipality. The Live Scan Equipment is considered mission-critical to
daily police operations. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None Repairs covered by Cook County

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Overweight Truck Scales FY 2027 $20,680 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2006
Cost $16,600
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
Although the scales have reached their useful life expectancy, replacement of these scales has been carried
over from FY 2019. They are currently in full working order. Each year the scales are re-certified by the State
of Illinois. They will require replacement only if found deficient by the State or if a newer, more efficient
technology becomes available. The equipment will be carried over from FY 2026 to FY 2027. 

The Police Department currently owns four truck scales. These scales are placed under each of the tires of a
suspected overweight vehicle. If determined to be overweight, the fine could be substantial depending on the
violation. The Police Department conducts annual overweight truck enforcement missions, and the dayshift
patrol has a trained enforcement officer who does periodic enforcement, separate from the planned missions.
Overweight trucks are a detriment to Village streets because they decrease the life of the pavement through
excessive wear. The scales are certified by the Illinois State Police annually. The useful life expectancy of the
scales is ten years. 

The enforcement officers will have to seek alternate weigh scales without the portable truck scales. This
would require the truck enforcement officer to follow the truck to an alternate location outside the Village’s
jurisdiction, increasing the amount of time on the traffic stop and decreasing officers' availability. The
purchase of this equipment may be deferred depending on the condition of the scales at the time of budget
planning. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$1,000/year Annual Re-certification of Equipment

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding

65



Equipment - Police
Pole Mounted Radar Speed Display Signs FY 2027 $15,596 CERF

FY 2028 $15,908 CERF
FY 2029 $16,227 CERF
FY 2030 $16,552 CERF

5 years
Original Purchase Date FY 2020
Cost $26,200
Funding History FY 2019 - FY 2020

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

Useful Life

$1,500 Periodic maintenance - battery replacement

None

The Pole Mounted Radar Speed Display Signs are cost-effective solutions for traffic calming in residential
neighborhoods, park areas, school zones, business districts, financial districts, and any location where
vehicular, pedestrian, and bicyclist traffic is intermingled. These highly visible signs are strategically placed to
get drivers' attention and provide an immediate reminder to slow down. These twenty (20) signs act as a 24-
hour a day force multiplier to police patrol units and can be used to address/monitor citizen-driven complaints.
The signs assist in the Village's mission to provide professional public safety services and reduce accidents. The
Public Works and Police Departments work together to identify locations where vehicles are known to travel at
higher rates of speed and where increased risks to the general public need mitigation. The new pole mounted
signs have software to conduct traffic counts and calculate average speed traveled, which benefit both the
Police and Public Works Departments for engineering and enforcement analysis. In addition, the use of this
type of software assists with providing accurate data for grant writing opportunities. 

The Pole Mounted Speed Radar Signs come with a dual-display with speed and message display and solar-
powered. The useful life of this equipment is five years.   

The alternatives to purchasing this equipment would be to increase the use of officers to monitor multiple
areas for speeding violations and buy additional Speed Radar Trailers. Having speed radar equipment mounted
permanently or for extended periods is a more effective and efficient use of Village resources. As the demand
for pole mounted radar signs increases, a more comprehensive analysis of their strategic deployment
throughout the community is in order.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Police Radios-Handheld and In-Car FY 2027 $51,677 CERF

FY 2028 $52,711 CERF
FY 2031 $55,937 CERF
FY 2032 $57,056 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2020-FY 2023
Cost $34,380
Funding History FY 2026

$46,259

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Carryover History
$2,500 Periodic maintenance and battery replacement    

None

The use of portable and in-car radios for public safety communication is imperative for rapid and effective
response to any call for service. Radio communications allow the appropriate personnel and equipment to
respond to an event. It enhances officer and citizen safety and provides immediate mission-critical
information to be broadcast to individual officers or regional agencies monitoring the radio channel. Today's
radios allow for many options such as analog/digital crossover, voice and data transmissions, Bluetooth,
encryption, talk groups, priority channel scans, and GPS location tracking. Newer technology also allows for
radio channel capacities that range from 32-300 channel allotment and can communicate with other local,
county, state, and federal agencies. It is also possible to communicate across other discipline lines such as
fire, public works, and emergency management.

The police radio program includes a mix of Village-owned single-band radios and dual-band radios owned
exclusively by the Cook County Department of Homeland Security. Both types of radios are nearing or are
past the end of life. In addition, Cook County can request the immediate return of their radio equipment at
any time. Newer radio models and recent technology allows for tri-band radios in the handheld format and
some dual-band in-car radios. The newer tri-band technology enhances interoperability over the VHF, UHF,
and 800 MHz spectrums, improved voice clarity, and longer-lasting batteries. The useful life of these radios
are five years. This multi-year project spans from FY 2021 - FY 2028. 

Fiscal Year Projects include FY 2026 five (5) Tri-band in-car radios and FY 2027 five (5) Tri-band in-car radios.
Additional radio equipment will be purchased in FY 2028.

The FY 2024-2025 WSCDC budget allowed for a group purchase for all WSCDC communities, and will reduce
some costs to the Village. Public safety radios are mission-critical equipment used in day-to-day normal and
emergency operations. A leasing option may be available for the handheld units but may not be supported for
in-car mobile radios. The cost responsibility for in-car radio equipment is the responsibility of member
agencies.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Radar-Vehicle and Handheld FY 2031 $22,105 CERF

Purchase Date FY 2025
Cost $19,760

Device Type Number Cost Install Total
Mounted 7 2,280$                660$               16,620$              
Handheld 3 $1,828 N/A $5,485
Total 22,105$              
Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

Warranty for five years; $1,500 annual certification Periodic Maintenance and Battery Replacement    

N/A

Project Description & Justification

Law enforcement vehicle-mounted and handheld radar units measure the speed of autos, trucks, and motorcycles on 
public roadways. This proven traffic enforcement and traffic calming technology have been an effective tool for police 
agencies for several decades. In River Forest, like other communities, the number one citizen-driven complaint is 
speeding vehicles on both the main and secondary streets within the Village. The industry standard for establishing 
probable cause and proving traffic violations in court has been the use of radar devices. This technology provides for 
the accurate measurement of speed.

The Police Department currently deploys seven in-car radar units and three handheld units. The in-car radar units are 
mounted in the six front-line squad cars and the dedicated traffic enforcement unit. The three handheld radar units are 
used by officers assigned to plainclothes units or secondary line squad cars. The current handheld and in-car radar units 
were replaced in FY 2025. A recommended lifespan of these systems is five to seven years. The updated radar 
technologies draw less power which cuts down on vehicle battery and alternator maintenance.

The cost of seven in-car radar systems is $15,960 (@ $2,280 per unit). Installation is estimated at $660. The cost of 
two (2) lidar/photo handheld radar units is $5,485.

The use of radar for speed enforcement is an industry-standard. The use of pole mounted speed radar enforcement
cameras as an alternative is prohibited under Illinois state law for small municipalities. Lidar, another speed
enforcement technology, may be cost-prohibitive because the costs are 30% to 50% more than the standard radar
systems.     

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Village Hall Camera System FY 2028 $81,097 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2019
Cost $90,500
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Estimated Cost Fiscal Year
 $               81,097 FY 2028
 $              81,097 

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

The Village currently has 40 fixed digital cameras located inside and around the exterior of the Village Hall.
The camera system is supported by software and hardwired to the server. The cameras can be monitored by
supervisors, the dispatch center, and patrol officers on their squad car laptops or desktop computers. They
monitor the booking room, interview rooms, and prisoner cells along with the front doors and lobby. These
cameras are fixed with the majority mounted inside the building, they have no moving parts, so they have a
longer useful life. The estimated life of this equipment is approximately seven to ten years. These cameras
assist with providing overall building security for employees, public officials, residents, visitors, and arrestees.
The system enhances the liability protection strategies recommended by IRMA, the Village's insurer. The
Village's IT consultant and camera vendor estimate that camera replacement costs are $2,009 per camera. 

Repair/Improvement
Replace internal cameras as needed (40 @ $2,009 per unit)
Total Project Cost

None

As with any technology, the hardware and software become outdated and should be replaced with newer
technology. The continuation of this program is highly recommended. These cameras assist with providing
overall building security for employees, public officials, residents, and visitors.  

There is no annual service fee for this program. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$5,000.00 Maintenance Contract

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Digital In-Car Cameras FY 2029 $110,824 CERF

Purchase Date FY 2024
Cost $80,920
Funding History FY 2024

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact
There is no annual service fee for this program. 

Carryover History
None

The eight front-line vehicles and the marked traffic unit currently have digital cameras mounted to the
dashboard. The cameras/audio system is used during traffic stops and arrests for recording purposes. Evidence
obtained during a traffic arrest is utilized during a trial. The traffic stop videos are downloaded to a cloud server
and stored for a minimum of 90 days or longer, depending on the type of incident. The in-car cameras have an
expected lifespan of five to seven years. Each camera system currently costs $12,550 which includes installation
costs per unit. The systems were replaced in FY 2024 and are covered by a replacement program with annual
costs of $4,872. The requested amount is based on estimated future cost for the equipment. Grant
opportunities are being pursued for previously approved purchases and costs going forward.

Digital in-car cameras are a necessary tool that helps protect the Village and its officers from false accusations,
obtain evidence to support criminal convictions, and increase police transparency for the public. Replacement is
highly recommended. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$4,872 Per Annual Service Agreement

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
TOTAL CERF M-TIF N-TIF

Street Camera System FY 2027 $243,500 $121,750 $60,875 $60,875
FY 2030 $258,405 $129,205 $64,600 $64,600
FY 2033 $274,200 $137,100 $68,550 $68,550
FY 2036 $290,990 $145,496 $72,747 $72,747

Original Purchase Date FY 2018
Cost $110,517
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification
The Village currently has a combination of 75 Pan-Tilt-Zoom (PTZ) and Multi-Head (MH) digital cameras located along the business corridor
on Lake Street and throughout the Village and 40 fixed cameras in and around Village Hall. The camera system is supported by software,
servers, modems and a wireless antenna system. The cameras can be monitored by supervisors, the dispatch center, and patrol officers
on their squad car laptops, desktops, or video monitors. The digital images are stored for a minimum of 90 days and are used as evidence
in criminal cases. The PTZ and MH cameras have moving parts and are out in the elements; therefore, they are prone to a shorter life
expectancy than traditional fixed cameras. The estimated life of the equipment is approximately four to five years. Future CIP processes
may combine Village Hall, Street Cameras, and future camera expansion projects for planning and funding purposes. A strategic planning
study by the Village's IT consultant in FY 2020 included a recommendation for future program expansion, equipment costs, infrastructure
upgrades, IT costs, and maintenance costs. 

This program has been very successful as a force multiplier. Officers routinely refer to the cameras in real time to identify suspects
involved in criminal activity, and the Detectives use the footage to create still shots of suspects for bulletins. The cameras are also a critical
part of the police Real Time Crime Center, that was created pursuant to a grant from the Illinois Attorney General's Office. Below are some
images of suspects captured on the camera system and later identified as perpetrators of a crime. It also allows for 24-hour situational 
Staff has made every effort to keep all cameras operational; however, heavy usage, exposure to severe weather, and outdated wireless 
communication components have caused cameras at various locations to intermittently go offline, sometimes during critical, in-progress 
incidents, preventing officers from effectively monitoring rapidly evolving situations. As a result, staff has determined that significant 
portions of the communications, hardware, and storage infrastructure must be replaced and upgraded to modern technology capable of 
utilizing specialized public-safety cellular networks that can support the high data throughput required for video feeds.

To maintain system reliability and support long-term operational needs, a structured replacement and upgrade strategy has been 
established. The plan utilizes a three-year rolling schedule, under which approximately one-third of the infrastructure is replaced annually. 
The Village currently operates three servers to support the street camera system. To improve efficiency and cost effectiveness, Server #2 
will be decommissioned at the end of its useful life. Moving forward, the system will be supported by two higher-capacity servers 
purchased on a six-year rolling replacement schedule. This approach balances performance, cost control, and sustainability, ensuring the 
street camera system remains a dependable operational tool in the years ahead. 

Critical Recommended Contingent o  

Retail Theft Retail Theft Bike Theft Burglary Drug Deal Robbery
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Estimated 
$90,000 
$73,000 
$80,500 

$243,500

$95,500 
$77,470 
$85,435 

$258,405

$101,350 
$82,200 
$90,650 

$274,200

$107,550 
$87,240 
$96,200 

$290,990
Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

Repair/Improvement FY 2033
Total Project Cost

Street Camera System
Camera System Server #3 (6 year replacement schedule)

Repair/Improvement FY 2030

Wireless Point to Point Antenna/Backhaul              

Total Project Cost

Repair/Improvement FY 2027

Street Camera System
Wireless Point to Point Antenna/Backhaul              

Camera System Server #1

Camera System Server #1 (6 year replacement schedule)
Street Camera System
Wireless Point to Point Antenna/Backhaul              
Total Project Cost

During the past three fiscal years, the Village replaced most servers, drivers, storage, software, cables, backup batteries, antennas,
mounting hardware, and cameras. Some equipment may have a longer lifespan, which may reduce some estimated costs or allow for
partial carryover of some equipment. The project was carried over from FY 2024 to FY 2027. During FY 2022, the Village's vendor
completed the project and presenting an updated plan for FY 2027 and FY 2028 to create two phases and provide an updated equipment
and installation plan. It is believed that the overall costs will be reduced, and the project may be extended past FY 2027. The multi-year
implementation of the Strategic Village Camera Expansion Plan ran from FY 2022 to FY 2025. The Village's IT and camera vendor anticipate
that replacement of both the Strategic Expansion Plan and the Original Camera System will be combined for future planning and funding
purposes in the coming fiscal years.  

Due to the nature of this system, there is no salient alternative if the project is not funded in the future. The continuation of this program
is highly recommended. 

There is no annual service fee for this program.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$10,000.00 Maintenance Contract

Repair/Improvement FY 2036
Camera System Server #3 (6 year replacement schedule)
Street Camera System
Wireless Point to Point Antenna/Backhaul              
Total Project Cost
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Equipment - Police
Taser-Less Lethal Equipment FY 2030 $37,070 CERF

FY 2031 $24,711 CERF
FY 2035 $40,858 CERF
FY 2036 $27,239 CERF

Purchase Date FY 2025
Cost $33,856
Funding History CERF

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

The program was initiated in December 2014, and the Department currently has eight Tasers X26 Tasers which
are over ten years old and are not being supported by the manufacture. There was purchase of nine (9) Taser 10
models in FY 2025 and the addition six (6) Taser 10 models awarded in a grant from ILEAS (Illinois Law
Enforcement Alarm System) in FY 2026. The Taser is one of the several less-lethal force options that officers carry
daily. Officers must attend training and complete ongoing certifications to carry this tool. The Department has
several members certified as trainers. This device allows officers to maintain a safe distance when attempting to
render a threat incapable of fighting back or attacking another individual. The useful life of this model is five to
seven years. In January 2023, the Taser 10 model was introduced with an estimated cost of $3,500 per unit (with
extended warranty and accessories). The replacement schedule listed is for fifteen (15) Taser 10 models. 

NA

Replacement batteries and cartridges.
Description of Operating Budget Impact

There is no project alternative to this less-lethal conductive energy weapon (CEW) that offers options to the use
of a lethal firearm or the close-quarter less-lethal OC Spray and standard baton. The Taser is recommended by
IRMA, the Village's insurer, due to research data that show reductions in both offender and officer injuries and
death.   

$4,040
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Body Worn Camera System FY 2029 $216,006 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2024
Cost $190,000

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

The Illinois SAFE-T Act was enacted in 2021. The law required that Law Enforcement Agencies in Illinois equip and train sworn law
enforcement with Body Worn Camera systems by January 1, 2025. The project received funding from the General Fund to purchase
the whole system in FY 2024. The software licensing agreements are valid for five (5) years. The Department applied for and
received $60,000 in grant funding to offset the cost of the initial purchase of this equipment and will explore potential grants for
replacement.

There is no project alternative to this equipment as State Law mandates that all Law Enforcement Agencies in Illinois must have
Body Worn Cameras assigned to sworn law enforcement officers by January 1, 2025. The Village will pursue all available grant
funding, including through its insurance carrier and other sources, to offset the cost of this purchase. The Department applied for
and received a grant in the amount of $60,000 in FY 2024 to assist in funding this project.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$27,615 Per Annual Service Agreement

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Electronic Bicycles/Bicycles FY 2030 $20,569 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2025
Cost E-Bikes: $17,891

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

The Electric Bicycles will allow for a more nimble and efficient response to crimes of in the areas of the Village can be congested
with automobile and pedestrian traffic, such as the business districts. The equipment will also be used for patrol and during
special events. The equipment will improve response times when going to a call without officers being exhausted upon arrival as
is experienced at times by officers on traditional bicycles. The requested amount would fund three (3) Electric Bicycles,
emergency lighting and sirens, storage rack and bag, vehicle mounting equipment for transport of the equipment, and delivery.

The Department currently has an aging fleet of traditional bicycles, originally purchased in the late 1990's. The existing bicycles
have been well maintained and are operational. The electric bicycles would be used to replace traditional bicycles that are near
the end of their useful life. The alternative is to continue to maintain the existing traditional bicycles and replace them with new
equipment after they are no longer repairable or functioning. The Department will continue to search for alternative funding
sources, such as grants, to lessen the cost of the equipment.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Under Extended Warranty for three years          Periodic Maintenance and Battery Replacement    

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Police
Special Application Vehicle FY 2028 $25,000 GF

FY 2038 $40,411 CERF

Original Purchase Date N/A
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

The Special Application Vehicle will allow for high-visibility patrol in the areas of Retail stores in
River Forest. The equipment will allow for a more nimble and efficient response to crimes of Retail
Theft in the areas of the businesses which can be congested with automobile and pedestrian traffic.
The vehicle will be used for special events such as the Memorial Day Parade and the various 5K
races throughout the year. The vehicle will also be used to patrol areas such as parks and trails. The
vehicle has the ability to respond into areas in or along the Forest Preserve, especially in the event
of locating a missing or endangered person. The vehicle also has the ability to respond to areas
during flooding. The vehicle will be purchased with money from CIF and outfitted with funds from
the Department's seizure accounts.

The alternative is to not purchase the Special Application Vehicle and rely on vehicles that are best
suited for street and road applications. The vehicle would not be available with its unique and
flexible capabilities to operate in busy, congested areas, during special events, or during hazardous
conditions, such as flooding.

This project will improve the overall operations and efficiency of the department. The vehicle will
improve the everyday response to the community and add a level of response during adverse and
hazardous conditions.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

$1, 000 Routine Maintenance

Critical Recommended
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Equipment - Fire
Station Alerting System FY 2030 $105,000 CERF

Original Purchase Date FY 2020
Cost $61,000
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

$3,200 – one year after five year warranty period. 
Continue annual maintenance after warranty period.

None

The purpose of this project is to upgrade and replace the Station Alerting System in the Fire Station. This
equipment is a vital link between the Fire Department and West Suburban Consolidated Dispatch Center. 9-1-1
calls in River Forest are dispatched over the alerting system, providing the quick response times River Forest
residents have come to expect.

The Station Alerting System was budgeted for FY 2019, and installation carried over to FY 2020 due to
coordinating logistics with WSCDC, Oak Park, and Forest Park. This system is expected to have a service life of
10 years. As technology advances, the new alerting system will gradually become outdated. Replacement will
be necessary to provide the latest technology to ensure the quickest response possible. 

A new, state-of-the-art alerting system would provide many improvements. A computerized voice system
would be clear and easy to understand. Upgraded speakers throughout the fire station would provide full
coverage to all locations in the station. The tone ramp-up system incorporated into the Station Alerting System
would prevent a shock to the firefighters' system at night by gradually building volume and light instead of the
current full volume system. Message boards will give a visual signal for all dispatches, reinforcing the audio
alert.

The alternative to this purchase is to continue maintenance of the current piece of equipment and keep it
usable for as long as possible. However, if the equipment fails and is not repairable, immediate purchase would
be required. Lead time for a new system is six to nine months. A second alternative is to either lease the
system or finance the system.  A seven year term for either of these options would cost $10,000 per year.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Fire
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus FY 2027 $34,800 CERF

FY 2028 $37,790 CERF
FY 2029 $41,540 CERF
FY 2030 $45,180 CERF

(SCBA)  

Original Purchase Date FY 2016
Cost $110,200
Spending History
FY 2026 $33,700

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History

$2,000 in maintenance costs for annual testing and
$1,000 in parts replacement.

Continue annual maintenance & flow testing after
second year.

None

This project aims to upgrade and replace 4 self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBAs) each fiscal year from FY
2026 through FY 2030. This equipment is a critical part of the firefighter’s personal protective equipment (PPE).
The NFPA standard for SCBAs update is every five years. Upgrades enhance the safety of firefighters when
operating in an lDLH (immediately dangerous to life and health) atmosphere. Future replacements will be
purchased on a yearly schedule to avoid  large expenditures in one fiscal year.  

The Village applies for grants through the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program (AFG) for 18 SCBA’s, which is
the maximum number of units we can apply for under grant guidelines. The grant covers 95% of the cost of the
equipment and the Village must contribute the remaining 5%. The Village would have to utilize the CERF to
fund the cost of the remaining two SCBAs.

Purchasing new SCBAs will require the Village to contribute a one-time expense for seven SCBA face pieces and
to equip all personnel and spare units on each vehicle. All compressed air bottles require hydrostatic testing
every five years and the purchase of new equipment will provide a savings to cover those costs.

The alternative to this purchase is to continue maintaining outdated, non-compliant (NFPA Standard) air packs
that provide sufficient protection when operating properly.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Fire
Stryker LUCAS Chest Compression System FY 2027 $23,000 GF

Original Purchase Date
Cost
Funding History N/A

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

The Stryker LUCAS Chest Compression System helps firefighter/paramedics do what they do best-Save
Lives. The LUCAS device delivers hands free, high-quality chest compressions and fewer interruptions
than manual CPR,  providing guidelines-consistent, high-quality compressions. This device will free up the 
paramedics from having to perform CPR and allows them to treat the cause of the cardiac failure more
quickly and thoroughly. With fewer interruptions during CPR this will lead to higher compression ratios
and increased blood flow to the brain. It has proven to have shown increased Return to Spontaneous
Circulation (ROSC) rates as well as improved survival with good neurological outcomes compared to
historical data. Studies have proven that the quality of CPR reduces as the rescuer fatigues thus reducing
the amount of blood flow to the brain. The LUCAS device will perform high quality chest compressions
for hours at a time. This would be the purchase of a new devise in addition to the one LUCAS Chest
Compresion System already in use by the Fire Department.

The Village has purchased one device and has placed it in service on the front line ambulance. The
alternative would be to only utilize the one current device

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
6,384.00 Every  6-Years Continue annual maintenance after warranty period.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Stump Grinder  FY 2027 $87,250 CERF

Make Carlton
Model 7500
Purchase Cost $20,000
Purchased FY 2000
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 26 years

Project Description & Justification

1,393 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$15.14
$22.38
$22.36

$950.00
$30.22
$73.86
$24.36

$215.00
$1,353.32

Project Alternative

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

This equipment grinds tree stumps utilizing a rotating cutting disk that chips away the tree stump located on the
Village right-of-way (typically the parkway). It is the only piece of equipment in the Village’s fleet that can perform
this operation.

Total Equipment Hours

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

12/17/2020 Oil change and oil , fuel and hydraulic filters
7/6/2021 Replace cutting wheel bearings, 4 pockets and 7 teeth.

1/8/2019 oil change and oil filter, fuel filter and hydraulic filter replaced
12/13/2019 Oil change, fuel filter and hydraulic filter changed

$350.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

The unit was originally scheduled for replacement in FY 2015, but since there have not been any significant
maintenance issues, Staff recommends deferring its replacement to FY 2027.

Lease a stump grinder.
Outsource all stump grinding services.
Incorporate stump grinding into the tree removal contract and maintain the current unit to grind stumps from 

Staff will analyze other alternatives and evaluate closer to the scheduled replacement of this equipment.       

Although there are alternatives for performing and/or providing for the removal of parkway tree stumps, not 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

1/4/2022 Oil change and oil filter. Hydraulic and fuel filter change

Purchase a used stump grinder.    

Total

Alternatives to replacing the stump grinder are as follows:
Defer replacing the system until it breaks down completely.    

10/17/2025 Battery

1/1/2023 Oil , oil filter, fuel filter, and hydraulic filter change
1/21/2025 Oil and filters changed

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Large) FY 2028 $32,791 CERF

Make Swenson
Model
Year 2006
Purchase Cost $14,424
Purchased FY 2007
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 19 years

Project Description & Justification

Cost
149.82

28.20
$178.02

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

The Village owns and utilizes three large front-line v-box salt spreaders that are used for snow fighting operations.
This unit is also equipped with a liquid pre-wetting system that is used to melt snow and ice when temperatures
are below twenty degrees.   

Total Vehicle Miles N/A

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
1/22/2019 Hose for auger replaced

The unit was initially scheduled for replacement in FY 2019, but since there have not been any significant
maintenance issues, Staff recommends deferring its replacement to FY 2028 due to good condition. The spreader
will then be re-evaluated for replacement.

1/20/2022 Nozzles for pre wetting system
Total

Contractual salting and snow removal.

Not having this unit would reduce the Village’s ability to salt roadways by 33%.  

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$50.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Small #1) FY 2030 $27,326 CERF

Make Swenson
Model
Year 2013
Purchase Cost $13,749
Purchased FY 2013
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 13 years

Project Description & Justification

Cost
$350.00

$67.64
$250.00
$340.68

$1,008.32

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

Spinner Motor11/10/2021

The Village owns and utilizes three large front-line v-box salt spreaders used for snow fighting operations. This
unit is also equipped with a liquid pre-wetting system used to melt snow and ice when temperatures are below
twenty degrees.

Total Vehicle Miles N/A

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

9/20/2020 Rebuild Calcium chloride pump

11/1/2013 Replaced liquid holding tank
11/23/2015 Replaced rubber hose and fittings

The unit was initially scheduled for replacement in FY 2025, but since there have not been any significant 
maintenance issues, Staff recommends deferring its replacement to FY 2030 to coincide with replacement of one 
of the single axle dump trucks. The spreader will then be re-evaluated for replacement at that time.

Total

Contractual salting and snow removal.

Not having this unit would reduce the Village’s ability to salt roadways by 33%.  

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Stainless Steel V-Box Salt Spreader (Small #2) FY 2031 $27,873 CERF

Make Monroe
Model MCV
Year 2018
Purchase Cost $18,445
Purchased FY 2018
Useful Life 12 years
Current Life 8 Years

Project Description & Justification

Cost
$250.00
$352.59

$21.48
$624.07

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

The Village owns and utilizes three large front-line v-box salt spreaders that are used for snow fighting operations.
This unit is also equipped with a liquid pre-wetting system that is used to melt snow and ice when temperatures
are below twenty degrees.

Total Vehicle Miles N/A

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
10/20/2020 Rebuild calcium chloride pump

None

3/7/2023 Triple light marker
Total

Contractual salting and snow removal.

Not having this unit would reduce the Village’s ability to salt roadways by 33%.  

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$300.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

2/22/2022 Spinner motor

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Brush Chipper-1800 Model FY 2030 $111,525 CERF

Make Morbark
Model 2131-TA
Purchase Cost $87,431
Purchased FY 2020
Useful Life 10 years
Current Life 5 years

Project Description & Justification

1,541 Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$751.99

$99.30
Stock

$267.50
$137.40

$2,350.00
$187.24

$3,793.43

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

This unit is the only chipper used by the Public Works Department to chip tree debris. The unit has a capacity to
chip branches and logs up to 18-inches in diameter that are associated with tree removals, tree trimming, and
emergency storm damage cleanup. This brush chipper is considered the workhorse of the Village’s forestry
operations and is utilized during the initial response to tree damage caused by storms. There are over 8,500
parkway trees in the Village that are maintained by the Public Works Department. 

Total Equipment Hours

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

None.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

1/31/2022 Engine oil change and filter

Total

The alternative is to defer the purchase to later years.

Removing this brush chipper would eliminate our ability to do in-house tree work and respond to damaged trees
during storm events.

1/21/2025 Oil and filters changed

1/1/2023 Oil, oil filter, and fuel filter change

8/9/2021 Repair right rear wheel.  Brakes locking up.
1/26/2022 changed fuel filters

$1,100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

9/16/2022 Clutch adjustment and check

3/24/2024 Modem for safe chip

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Asphalt Kettle FY 2027 $55,200 CERF

Make Stepp Manufacturing
Model SPH-2.0
Purchase Cost $14,445
Purchased FY 2008
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 18 years

Project Description & Justification

Cost
$300.00
$100.00
$300.00

$99.50
$799.50

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

12/17/2017 Replace tires
7/10/2017 Replace battery

This tandem axle trailer is used for transporting cold patch material. The trailer is equipped with a diesel fuel-fired
burner capable of heating hot and cold patch material to the proper temperature.

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
4/1/2016 Repair leaf springs

This purchase was carried over from FY 2023 to FY 2027.

2/12/2024 Replace battery
Total

Contract all pothole and permanent patching services.

Without this equipment, patching potholes would have to be done from the back of a dump truck. The Village
would not have the ability to work with a hot patch (permanent) asphalt material.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Salt Brine Equipment FY 2027 $31,000 CERF

Make SnowEx
Model Brine Pro 2000
Year 2017
Purchase Cost $20,000
Purchased FY 2017
Useful Life 8 years
Current Life 9 years

Project Description & Justification

Cost
$125.00
$250.00
$375.00

Project Impact

Carryover History

Total

This purchase was carried over from FY 2025 to FY 2027.

This equipment produces a salt brine solution that is applied to roadways in advance of a winter weather event.
The solution provides melting at the onset of an event and helps prevent snow and ice from bonding with the
pavement. This proactive technique has become popular in recent years and improves winter road conditions
while reducing overall material and operating costs.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed
12/2018 Add aux. filter
12/2019 Rebuilt pump and replaced bearings

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Salt Brine Application Equipment #1 FY 2031 $18,582 CERF

Make Dultmeier
Model 500 gallon
Year 2020
Purchase Cost $13,600
Purchased FY 2021
Useful Life 10 years
Current Life 5 years

Project Description & Justification

Salt per ton $76.00
Method Qty. Application rate Lane miles treated Cost per lane mile
Rock salt 2000 lbs. 450 lbs. per mile 4.4 $17.27
Salt brine 1000 gallons 50 gal. per mile 20 $3.80

Cost
$174.98
$216.29
$391.27

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Carryover History

12/29/2023 Seal kit
Total

This equipment is used to apply a salt brine solution to roadways in advance of a winter weather event. The
solution provides melting at the onset of an event and helps prevent snow and ice from bonding with the
pavement. This proactive technique has become popular in recent years and is used to improve winter road
conditions while reducing overall material and operating costs. Public Works Staff have been applying salt brine
to roadways, parking lots and alleys for the last two winters and the results have been positive. Currently, the
Village has one unit with a capacity of 250 gallons. The recommended application rate is 30-50 gallons per lane
mile for this solution, so Staff's ability to treat Village roadways efficiently or on a larger scale is limited. Below is
a cost comparison using rock salt verses salt brine on roadways. 

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

1 ton of salt = 1000 gallons of brine solution

1/26/2023 Starter assembly and fan cover

$100.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

None

The alternative is to continue to treat roads, parking lots and alleys in a limited capacity or with rock salt which is
far less cost effective. By comparison, anti-icing delivers the same level of service as rock salt, but uses one-
quarter to one-fifth as much salt.  

Not having the additional capacity to treat roadways increases operational costs and reduces the ability to
provide safe road conditions during inclement weather.  

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works
Pay Loader Grapple Bucket FY 2029 $18,597 CERF

Make ACS - CASE
Model 621F
Year 2021
Purchase Cost $15,000
Purchased FY 2021
Useful Life 8 years
Current Life 6 year

Project Description & Justification

Cost

$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Carryover History
None. Staff intended to replace at the same time as the front end loader.

Total

The alternative is to continue to load leaves and brush using the current four-in-one bucket. The current bucket is
not designed or intended to be used for heavy use in loading these materials. The Village has experienced
several hydraulic cylinder failures on the current equipment bucket since it was purchased.

Not having the additional capacity to load leaves reduces overall efficiency of the operation.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$0.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Grapple buckets are designed to efficiently load large quantities of loose material like leaves and brush. This
specially designed bucket gives Public Works Staff the ability to load larger volumes of this material more
efficiently than with the current pay loader bucket. The attachment will be particularly helpful for the Village's
leaf pickup program and for picking up tree debris after storms. Staff intend to replace the bucket at the same
time the front end loader is replaced.

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works / Water and Sewer
Water Valve Operator FY 2027 $46,350 CERF/WS

Make Hurco Tech
Model SD800
Purchase Cost $25,970
Purchased FY 2017
Useful Life 10 years
Current Life 10 years

Project Description & Justification

N/A* Date 12/11/2025

Cost
$60.00

$141.56
$242.82
$444.38

Project Alternative

1.
2.
3.
4.

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History

6/13/2022 Main control panel conversion kit

8/20/2020 Replaced battery

The water valve operator is utilized to exercise water main valves in order to keep the valves in good operating
condition. Valves that are not exercised regularly have a tendency to freeze or lock up which could prevent proper
closure of the valve during a water shut-off. There are approximately 390 valves in the Village’s water distribution
system and the Village has established a four year cycle on valve exercising.

Water shut-offs are most often required during the repair of water main breaks and it is the Village’s goal to
minimize the impact of these shut offs on residential and commercial properties.

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

Total Equipment Hours

9/24/2020 Oil change & carburetor repair kit

*The gauge measuring equipment hours is broken and not reading

None

Total

Although there are alternatives for performing/providing this infrastructure maintenance program, not
performing or providing this service would compromise the Village’s efforts to proactively maintain the Village’s
water system valves that could result in water shut-offs affecting a significantly higher number of residents
and/or businesses than desired or necessary.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$225.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

Subsequent to performing an analysis on outsourcing this program compared to purchasing the equipment and
performing the service in-house, the Village opted to purchase the current valve operator. Alternatives to
replacing the valve operating equipment are as follows:

Defer replacing the equipment until it breaks down completely.  
Purchase new or used equipment.    
Lease valve operating equipment.
Outsource all valve operating services.  

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works / Water and Sewer
6" Trash Pump #2 FY 2029 $18,051 CERF/WS

Make Wacker
Model
Purchase Cost $16,305
Purchased FY 2014
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 13 years

Project Description & Justification

62.3 Date 12/11/2025

Cost

$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total

The alternative is to rent this pump as needed, however, supplies of this type of pump are limited and may not be
available when needed.

Not having this equipment limits the Village's ability to respond to flood events. That may impact multiple
residents.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$0.00 Routine Annual Maintenance and periodic repairs

The Village owns two six-inch trash pumps that are capable of pumping water at up to 1,300 gallons per minute.
These pumps are used to dewater streets and sewers during flood events.

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

None to date

Total Equipment Hours

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Equipment - Public Works / Water and Sewer
Wing Plow FY 2027 $25,000 GF

Make
Model
Purchase Cost $25,000
Purchased FY 2027
Useful Life 15 years
Current Life 0 years

Project Description & Justification

Cost

$0.00

Project Alternative

Operational Impact

Project Impact

Carryover History
None

Total

The alternative is to not purchase this equipment and continue with current snow plow procedures.

The increased snow-clearing width will reduce the number of vehicles needed to fully plow a street, creating a
more efficient snow plowing operation. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
$0.00 Potential savings through reduction in labor costs.

A wing plow is a versatile snowplow with adjustable side extensions (wings) that significantly increase snow-
clearing width, allowing for more efficient clearing of roads, parking lots, and shoulders by reducing passes
needed. These hydraulic wings can angle, fold, or extend, enabling functions like windrowing snow far out, back-
dragging against walls, or functioning as a standard straight plow, offering agility for both large municipal jobs and
tight commercial areas.

Recent Maintenance Costs
Date Maintenance Performed

None. New Equipment Purchase

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Cost of Equipment Funding Source This Project is:

25,000$                             CIF/CERF Recommended
25,000$                            

The following improvements are proposed for FY 2027:

Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly
recommended for funding in the year recommended or the year after.

Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only
recommended if funds are available.

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as
mandated by law. 

These projects are highlighted in yellow.

Total
Computer Replacements

Information Technology – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

The Village’s Information Technology (IT) function includes purchasing and maintaining all computer systems
and personal computers, providing technical support to all systems, and supervising Village consultants and
vendors. The Village outsources its day-to-day and project-specific IT support services to its current vendor,
DeKind Computer Consultants. Since becoming the Village IT Consultant at the beginning of FY2025, DeKind
Computer Consultants has supported staff with a series of recommendations which have been incorporated
into the CIP. This plan evaluated the Village’s hardware and software capabilities to determine any
recommended improvements that could be made to meet the Village’s business needs fully.

Equipment
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Information Technology
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Computer Replacements Recommended 25,000         25,000         95,350        95,350       25,000                 265,700 CIF/CERF
Total 25,000         25,000        95,350        95,350       25,000       265,700         

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) -               - 70,350        70,350       -                       140,700 
Capital Improvement Fund (CIF) 25,000         25,000         25,000        25,000       25,000                 125,000 

25,000         25,000        95,350        95,350       25,000                 265,700 

Five Year
Total

Funding 
SourceThis Project is:

Totals

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year
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CIF CERF
FY 2027 $25,000 $0
FY 2028 $25,000 $0
FY 2029 $25,000 $70,350
FY 2030 $25,000 $70,350
FY 2031 $25,000 $0

FY 2026 4,315$               
FY 2025 89,712$             
FY 2024 111,822$           
FY 2023 47,000$             
FY 2022 18,845$             

Hardware/Software/Licensing $140,700 
Consulting $0 

$140,700 

PC Replacement

Information Technology
Computer Replacements

Spending History

Project Description & Justification

Five-Year Computer Replacement Capital Project Cost Summary

Recommended for FY 2029 - FY 2030
Public Safety In-Vehicle Mobile Dispatch Terminals - $140,700 (FY 2029 & FY 2030)
As technology evolves and becomes more integrated into our personal lives, its vital that our first responders
also have as much information as possible at their fingertips as they rush to the aid of residents and visitors of
the Village. Mobile Dispatch Terminals (MDTs) mounted inside the response vehicles provide that "at the
ready" availability for our Police and Fire departments. The "durable" device for these vehicles are strong
enough to withstand the extreme heat and cold weather conditions as well as the strain on the battery for
running in vehicles all day. This program replaces half of the 19 laptops for Police, as well as 2 tablets and 1
laptop for Fire, in each fiscal year, to maximize the Village's resources while also purchasing devices that are
near-identical in make and model. Due to the lifecycle for these devices, this is scheduled for 4 years from the
last date of purchase for the first half. Based on the purchase price in FY24 and FY25, $70,350 has been
budgeted for FY29 and FY30 in anticipation of this purchase.

Recommended for FY 2027
PC Replacement Program - $25,000 (annually)
This program aims to upgrade the central processing units (CPUs) of the Village desktop and laptop computer
inventory across all departments but excluding the MDTs. The estimated service life of a computer is four to
six years; however, the costs of maintaining a machine can increase after its warranty has expired.
Replacements are prioritized based upon employee job responsibilities, and some workstations may be
assigned older but serviceable PCs. In contrast, other workstations may receive a new computer more
frequently. This is a program that should be funded each year so that a handful of computers are replaced
each fiscal year in rotation, ensuring that there is a significant financial or negative service impact due to
computers being out of commission. 

Total

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding

95



Project Alternative

$5,000 Minor maintenance costs to update software, 
monitors, and minor repairs

If this project is not funded, computers will continue to be replaced in smaller quantities over a longer time
period, potentially reducing the productivity of the units and the ability to support newer versions of
software. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
Project Impact
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STREETS, SIDEWALKS

AND ALLEYS 

97



Streets Improvements – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Surface Condition
 

Ranking
Excellent 7.6 – 9.0
Good 6.1 – 7.5
Fair 4.6 – 6.0
Poor 1.0 – 4.5

Improvement Cost Funding Source Nature of Project
MFT - $65,000
WS - $10,000
GF - $105,000
WS - $10,000
IIBF - $135,000

Alley Improvement Program 60,000$                 WS Recommended
Parking Lot Improvements 431,906$               CIF Recommended

MFT - $360,000
WS - $50,000
IIBF - $165,000

Street Maintenance Program 35,000$                 MFT Critical
Traffic Signals 100,000$               CIF Contingent
Harlem  Ave. Bridge Viaduct 96,556$                 CIF RecommendedMFT  $0 000CIF - $150,000

GF - $360,000
Thermoplastic Striping 25,000$                 GF Recommended
Heritage Square 100,000$               CIF Contingent
Des Plaines River Trail 85,000$                 CIF Recommended
Total 2,343,462$           

6 to 10 years
2 to 5 years

The Village of River Forest recognizes the need to have a network of safe pedestrian accesses throughout
the community. The primary emphasis of the sidewalk program is to ensure the safety of the Village’s
sidewalks. To that end, the Village funds 100% of the replacement cost of sidewalks in immediate need of
replacement.

Critical

CriticalStreet Patching 75,000$                 

Street Improvement Program (SIP) 575,000$               

Critical250,000$               Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter

The Village has 31.6 miles of centerline streets. The recommended funding level for the next five years will
maintain the average street rating in good or excellent condition. The Village conducts an annual pavement
inventory study and has implemented a crack sealing program to prevent degradation of the streets. The
Village rates streets as follows:

Sidewalk & Curb System Overview

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:

The following improvements are proposed for FY 2027:

The Village of River Forest recognizes the importance of consistently maintaining its streets, sidewalks, and
alleys to ensure the safety of drivers and pedestrians.

Street System Overview

Streets
Estimated Remaining Life
15 to 20 years
10 to 15 years

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as
mandated by law. 
Critical projects are highlighted in yellow.

Contingent510,000$               Traffic Control Installations
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Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly
recommended for funding in the year recommended or the year after.
Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only
recommended if funds are available.
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget
FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Street Patching Program Critical 75,000        75,000        100,000           100,000       100,000      450,000 MFT/WS
Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter Critical 250,000     250,000     250,000     250,000     250,000       1,250,000 GF/WS/IIBF
Alley Improvement Program Recommended 60,000        60,000        60,000                60,000         60,000      300,000 WS
Parking Lot Improvements Recommended 431,906     413,289     206,601     -              -                1,051,796 CIF
Street Improvement Program (SIP) Critical 575,000     585,000     575,000           575,000       575,000   2,885,000 MFT/WS/IIBF
Street Maintenance Program Critical 35,000        35,000        50,000        50,000        50,000             220,000 MFT
Surface Transportation Program (STP) Contingent -              -              -              -              1,250,000    1,250,000 MFT
Traffic Signals and Street Lighting Contingent 100,000     100,000     100,000     100,000     100,000          500,000 CIF
Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Contingent -              -              -              40,000        100,000          140,000 CIF
Harlem Ave. Bridge Viaduct Recommended 96,556        -              -              -              -                     96,556 CIF
Traffic Control Installations Contingent 510,000     1,576,144  -              -              -                2,086,144 MFT/CIF/GF
North Ave Improvements Contingent - 402,810 4,602,716  -              -                5,005,526 North Ave TIF

  EV Station Planning Contingent - 60,000 30,000         -                -                        90,000 CIF
  Thermoplastic Striping Recommended 25,000        25,000        25,000        25,000        25,000              125,000 GF
  Heritage Square Contingent 100,000     150,000     -              -              -                    250,000 CIF
Des Plaines River Trail Recommended 85,000        -              -              -              -                     85,000 CIF
Total 2,343,462 3,732,243 5,999,317 1,200,000 2,510,000 15,785,022

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

490,000     130,000     130,000     130,000     130,000       1,010,000 
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 460,000     750,394     500,000     500,000     1,750,000    3,960,394 

130,000     130,000     130,000     130,000     130,000          650,000 
Capital Improvement Fund (CIF) 963,462     2,009,039  336,601     140,000     200,000       3,649,102 
North Avenue TIF (N-TIF) -              402,810     4,602,716  -              -                5,005,526 
Infrastructure Improvement Bond Fund (IIBF) 300,000     310,000     300,000     300,000     300,000       1,510,000 

2,343,462 3,732,243 5,999,317 1,200,000 2,510,000 15,785,022

Five Year
Total Funding SourceThis Project is:

Totals

General Fund (GF)

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Water and Sewer Fund (WS)
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Street Patching Program
Streets, Alleys and Parking Lots MFT WS

FY 2027 $65,000 $10,000
FY 2028 $65,000 $10,000
FY 2029 $90,000 $10,000
FY 2030 $90,000 $10,000
FY 2031 $90,000 $10,000

Spending History
Year MFT WS Total
FY 2026 85,644$             10,000$         95,644$             
FY 2025 79,641$             10,000$         89,641$             
FY 2024 86,053$             10,000$         96,053$             
FY 2023 85,283$             10,000$         95,283$             
FY 2022 57,438$             10,000$         67,438$             

Program Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Project

Program Alternative

Project Impact

This program aims to maintain and improve surface conditions of Village streets, alleys, and parking lots by
patching defective areas. This program is intended for pavements of all condition ratings to prolong their
useful lives. An annual funding level of $75,000 to $100,000 over the next five years is recommended to
accomplish this goal. These funding levels are estimates and reflect inflationary increases for construction.

In FY 2027, a total of $75,000 is recommended for this maintenance project. Locations are identified for
patching on a continual basis.

The primary alternative is to resurface the street. Resurfacing, which is a more costly process, involves not
only the replacement of defective surfaces but also additional surface areas that have not begun to
deteriorate. 

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Village Staff annually inspects all streets and areas of pavement failure are placed on a patching list, which is
provided to the Village’s contractor. Village Staff also includes alleys and parking lots in their inspections and
identifies patching needs on all pavements throughout the Village. Asphalt pavement patching utilizes hot
mix asphalt (HMA), the standard material approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation for surface
repairs. Two inches (thickness) of the failing surface pavement is milled and replaced with new HMA unless
deeper patches are required. This patching process is more permanent and resilient than an asphalt “cold”
patch. The ideal timing for this maintenance project is when streets are evaluated with a good condition
rating but showing signs of early deterioration (cracking, potholes, etc.).

Included in this street patching program are Water and Sewer funds ($10,000 annually) to install HMA
patches on street openings created to repair the Village’s water and sewer systems.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter
Sidewalks, Aprons, and Curb GF IIBF WS

FY 2027 $105,000 $135,000 $10,000
FY 2028 $105,000 $135,000 $10,000
FY 2029 $105,000 $135,000 $10,000
FY 2030 $105,000 $135,000 $10,000
FY 2031 $105,000 $135,000 $10,000

Spending History
Year GF IIBF WS Total
FY 2026 90,000$                134,171$              10,000$  234,171$  
FY 2025 206,275$              35,000$                10,000$  251,275$  
FY 2024 56,172$                -$  10,000$  66,172$    
FY 2023 51,954$                -$  10,000$  61,954$    
FY 2022 54,636$                -$  10,000$  64,636$    

Program Description & Justification
This program aims to improve the overall condition of public sidewalks and curb/gutters throughout the
Village. The objective is to eliminate all trip hazards for pedestrians and bring all sidewalk ramps into
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. Failure to implement a sidewalk
improvement program to repair deteriorated/damaged sidewalks can expose the Village to liability
resulting from trips and falls. An annual funding levels had previously been at $65,000 annually. It is
recommended that this amount be increased to accomplish the stated objectives. In FY 2025, the Village
increased the total amount to $215,000, by utilizing general funds previously reserved for pavement
preservation and a one-time $100,000 grant received from Cook County to make further upgrades specific 
to sidewalk crosswalks to ensure ADA compliance. Based on recent assessment of Village sidewalks,
$250,000 annually is ideal to complete an 8 year replacement program. Beginning in FY 2026, the
program has been funded at this level through utilization of Infrastructure Improvement Bond Fund.

For this program, the Village is divided into three geographical areas. Village Staff inspects one area each
year. Over a three-year period, all public sidewalks are inspected. Additionally, Staff has begun analyzing
sidewalk ramp criteria at as many locations as time allows, optimizing the replacement of sidewalk ramps
over time to ensure compliance with ADA requirements. Trip hazards are rated according to the
displacement of adjoining sidewalk squares.

Sidewalk Recommended ActionJoint Displacement
Red >1 ½” with loose/missing pieces Replace immediately
Yellow >1” but < 1 ½” Recommend Replacement
Green <1" Consider for future replacement

Furthermore, Staff intends to investigate the possibility of including mud-jacking to remove trip hazards.
This is a more cost-effective means of removing trip hazards as compared to full replacement, which is the 
current practice. The following table identifies the sidewalk condition ratings, description of condition,
and the recommended action:

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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General Fund & Infrastructure Improvement Bond Fund
$215,000

$10,000
$5,000

$10,000

$10,000

Sidewalk and Curb Annual Inspection Areas:
Area No. Inspection Years

1 2027, 2030, 2033
2 2028, 2031, 2034
3 2029, 2032, 2035

Program Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Sidewalk – Condition Red (100% Village):
Sidewalk – Condition Yellow (50/50):
Driveway Aprons (100% Resident): 
Detectable Warning Pads (100% Village):

In addition to the annual inspection of the aforementioned designated areas, Village Staff inspects all
sidewalks close to schools, parks, and commercial/retail areas every year.

The Village also allows property owners to replace their driveway aprons and private courtesy walks
within the public right of way through this program at 100% cost to the property owner (full payment due
to the Village before the commencement of work). The primary benefit to the property owner is that they
receive competitively bid pricing for their improvement.

(revenue - $5,000)
(revenue - $5,000)

Curb/gutter (100% Village):

Area Limits
Des Plaines River to Harlem Avenue/Hawthorne Avenue to 

Water and Sewer Fund

Thatcher Avenue to Harlem Avenue/Chicago Avenue to 

The Village offers participation in the 50/50 sidewalk replacement cost-share program during annual
inspections upon request for sidewalks with a “Yellow” rating. A copy of the inspection form is delivered
to property owners describing the sidewalk’s condition and requesting their participation. The Village
replaces all sidewalks with a condition “Red” rating. The Village also installs detectable warning pads
located at street crossings and intersections designed for the visually impaired. The following is a
summary of proposed expenditures for FY 2027:

Although the preferred option is sidewalk replacement, alternatives to this program involve the
installation of an asphalt cold patch in the displaced joints and/or grinding off the edge of the raised
sidewalk. Not only is the patching option aesthetically unattractive, but the asphalt can also break loose
and re-expose the displaced sidewalk, which re-establishes liability to the Village and increases
maintenance costs.     

Another option is mud-jacking, which is a process of filling cavities or voids beneath settling concrete. The
Village does not currently own equipment to perform this mud-jacking operation.          

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Thatcher Avenue to Harlem Avenue/Greenfield Street to 
North Avenue
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Alley Improvement Program FY 2027 $60,000 WS

FY 2028 $60,000 WS
FY 2029 $60,000 WS
FY 2030 $60,000 WS
FY 2031 $60,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 $54,088 (Projected Paver Maintenance)
FY 2025 $47,357 (Paver Maintenance)
FY 2024 $715,616 (Completion of green Alley project; Paver Maintenance)
FY 2023 $2,401,334 (Green Alley project)
FY 2022 $956,848 (4 Alleys @ Linden/Franklin)

Project Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Projects

Program Alternative

Project Impact

With the reconstruction of all alleys recently completed, work throughout these locations will now shift to
ongoing maintenance. This work is extremely important to ensure that the intended function of the alleys (to
capture stormwater runoff) can continue to operate at an efficient level. A minimum funding level of
$60,000 for each year is recommended to accomplish this objective. This funding level should allow for
maintenance as-needed at each location during the 3-year maintenance cycle. In future, resetting of pavers 

The Village has a total of 35 alleys, nearly all of which have recently been reconstructed using some form of
permeable pavement. 

In FY 2027, a total of $60,000 is recommended for this maintenance project. This is based on an anticipated
"heavy" cleaning cycle once every three years. Light cleaning will consist of a restorative street sweeper
removing all debris on top of the pavers and is performed in-house by Village Public Works Staff. It is unlikely
that this will remove any material other than what is resting at-grade. The heavy cleaning will include
removal of joint aggregate via pressurized water. The dislocated material will be removed and new joint
aggregate will be added. 

None None

The alternative to this approach is to purchase the heavy cleaning equipment and have all cleanings
performed in-house. Existing equipment is both expensive and frequently breaks down. Staff view it more
feasible and cost effective to contract out cleaning on an annual basis.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Parking Lot Improvements FY 2027 $431,906 CIF $0 CIF/Parking Reserve

FY 2028 $413,289 CIF $0 CIF/Parking Reserve
FY 2029 $206,601 CIF $0 CIF/Parking Reserve
FY 2030 $0 CIF $0 CIF/Parking Reserve
FY 2031 $0 CIF $0 CIF/Parking Reserve

Spending History
FY 2026 73,890$             (projected - Village Hall permeable paver lot design)
FY 2025 -$  
FY 2024 79,777$             Public Works Lot
FY 2023 -$  
FY 2022 -$  

Program Description & Justification

A.
B.
C.

D.

E.

F.

FY 2027 Recommended Projects

Program Alternative

Project Impact

The parking lot at the Village Hall (400 Park Ave) was originally scheduled for resurfacing in FY 2025. Due to condition of the
parking lot and need for crane access to replace building RTU, this project was deferred. Staff further deferred the project in
order to leverage an MWRD Green Infrastructure Partnership of $150,000 and DCEO grant funding of $200,000 to reconstruct
the lot with concrete and permeable pavers with stormwater capture infrastructure underneath. Further, Staff will utilize
electrical designs being developed for Village facilities and the results of a recent ComEd site assessment to make additional
parking spaces EV Capable in anticipation of future installation of EV Charging Stations. The work completed in FY 2027 will
reconstruct the east parking lot at the front entrance of Village Hall, the driveway along the north and west sides, and PD
parking along the west side of the building; this project will utilize the funding above.

Reconstruction of south lot is being deferred to FY 2028 in order to preserve staff and fleet parking spaces during construction
and in order to leverage further funding in the amount of $184,000 through an additional MWRD Green Infrastructure 

When possible, staff will seek to leverage grant funding for reconstruction of parking facilities utilizing green infrastructure,
such as permeable pavers. Staff will utilize the Village's EV Infrastructure Study and available grant funding to expanding EV
charging infrastructure, whenever it is appropriate. 

This program aims to improve the condition of the parking/driving surfaces of Village-owned parking lots. The Village owns
and/or maintains six parking lots:  

Village Hall – 400 Park Avenue – Scheduled for FY 2025 deferred to FY 2027 and FY 2028 ($845,195 total)
Public Works Garage  – 45 Forest Avenue - Reconstruction completed in FY 2024
Southeast corner of Lake Street and Park Avenue - This will be converted to a public square with construction of a new lot
at 419 Park Ave. scheduled for FY 2029
West Commuter Lot – 400 block of Thatcher Avenue - This lot will be inspected annually with maintenance performed as
needed. 
East Commuter Lot – 400 block of Thatcher Avenue - This lot will be inspected annually with maintenance performed as
needed
Lot at 7915-7919 North Avenue – adjacent to CVS parking lot - This lot will be inspected annually with maintenance
performed as needed

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

Several options are available for improving parking lots, including complete reconstruction, resurfacing, asphalt patching, seal-
coating, and crack sealing. Not performing any surface maintenance, particularly for lots with deteriorating conditions, will
result in total pavement failure and require reconstruction (of base and surface), which is significantly higher in cost than
resurfacing. Extensive pavement patching, crack sealing, and seal-coating are cost-effective options. They may slow down the
progression of potholes, but the pavement patching needs will be ongoing and could allow for the continued deterioration of
the pavement’s base. This deterioration will significantly increase eventual resurfacing costs.
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105



Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Street Improvement Program

MFT WS IIBF
FY 2027 $360,000 $50,000 $165,000
FY 2028 $360,000 $50,000 $175,000
FY 2029 $360,000 $50,000 $165,000
FY 2030 $360,000 $50,000 $165,000
FY 2031 $360,000 $50,000 $165,000

Spending History
Year MFT WS IIBF Total
FY 2026 168,032$         50,000$        150,796$           368,828$         
FY 2025 626,106$         50,000$        265,000$           941,106$         
FY 2024 65,998$           50,000$        294,536$           410,534$         
FY 2023 149,260$         -$              250,000$           399,260$         
FY 2022 326,058$         50,000$        205,219$           581,277$         

Program Description & Justification
This program aims to improve the condition of local streets. Its objective is to improve all streets with
condition ratings of “Fair” or “Poor” to condition ratings of “Good” to “Excellent.” This program does not
include capital improvements on state routes.

Current practice is to start the annual SIP projects in May, following the start of the fiscal year. To allow for
future projects to start in March or April, with the beginning of the construction season, an additional $50,000
was budgeted for FY 2026. This will allow the FY 2027 SIP project to commence in March or April 2026, where
the $50,000 will be utilized for expenses incurred during FY 2026 for the project. For FY 27 and each
subsequent annual project will utilize $50,000 from one fiscal year and then $525,000 from the next fiscal
year. This will allow for earlier construction start times and optimal pricing. 

In years past, Village Staff would visually inspect all local streets and rate them according to the pavement
condition. In 2018, however, Staff began utilizing a consultant to help analyze Village roadways for the sole
purpose of pavement ratings every 5 years. This consultant uses cell phone images of the road (taken at 10'
intervals) to evaluate roadway conditions. The analysis at each point is compiled with others along the same
block, and a rating is established. Streets rated “Poor” or “Fair” are prioritized for one of the construction
options (rehabilitation, resurfacing, or reconstruction) depending on the condition, location, and estimated
traffic volumes. The timing in improving streets is critical. Waiting too long to address street repairs will result
in further deterioration, at which time a more costly repair becomes necessary. The next scheduled pavement
rating is for FY 2028.

The following table summarizes the general street rating system:

Streets

Excellent 0-1.5 15 to 20 years
Surface Condition Estimated Remaining Life*Pavement Rating

Good 1.6-2.5 10 to 15 years
Fair 2.6-3.5 6 to 10 years
Poor 3.6-4.5 2 to 5 years

*Life estimate is based upon time frame needed for resurfacing assuming a regular maintenance program.
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FY 2027 Recommended Projects
Street Replacement Cost

1. $45,000.00
2. $45,000.00
3. Bonnie Brae (North to LeMoyne) $45,000.00
4. Ashland (Hawthorn to Washington) $105,000.00
5. Forest (Washington to Madison) $130,000.00
6. Park Ave (Washington to Madison) $85,000.00
7. Park Drive (Franklin to Park Ave) $40,000.00
8. Vine (Park Ave to Franklin) $45,000.00

Program Alternative

Project Impact

Not performing any roadway maintenance, particularly for streets in “Poor” condition, will result in total
pavement failure and require reconstruction (of base and surface), which is significantly higher in cost than
resurfacing.

Extensive pavement patching may be somewhat cost-effective initially for streets with a “Fair” condition
rating. It may slow down the progression of potholes, but the pavement patching needs will be ongoing. This is
likely to promote the continued deterioration of the street’s base, significantly increasing eventual resurfacing
costs.    

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

While the Capital Improvement Plan proposes funding for street improvements through FY 2031, these
locations have not yet been determined. Staff recommends a minimum funding level of $575,000 each year,
with specific locations selected based on annual street rating surveys. $10,000 is budgeted for street rating in
FY 2028.

The budgeted construction cost to resurface these streets and make other associated improvements is
$575,000. Construction engineering will be performed in-house. 

Ashland (North to LeMoyne)
Clinton (North to LeMoyne)
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FY 2027 $35,000 MFT
FY 2028 $35,000 MFT
FY 2029 $50,000 MFT
FY 2030 $50,000 MFT
FY 2031 $50,000 MFT

Spending History
Crack Sealing Preservation Total

FY 2026 47,456$             -$                47,456$        
FY 2025 46,530$    -$  46,530$        
FY 2024 43,569$    45,580$    89,149$     
FY 2023 50,002$    40,613$    90,615$     
FY 2022 49,298$    -$  49,298$        

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Street Maintenance Program

Program Description & Justification

The following figure demonstrates the relationship between pavement condition and typical types of
pavement preservation and /or street improvements: 

The following figure demonstrates how preventative maintenance can extend pavement

Village Staff believes the practice of Crack Sealing to be invaluable. Ideally, this work is completed
when the pavement is still in good condition with minimal cracking. This approach enables a
pavement in good condition to remain as such for longer, which ultimately extends the life of the
pavement and minimizes the overall cost of the pavement life cycle. 
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●

●

With the Village continuing to resurface a significant number of streets on an annual basis, Staff
recommends maintaining a budget of $35,000 for crack sealing. This budget will enable Staff to
maintain these recently resurfaced pavements in good condition in hopes of preventing them from
deteriorating as rapidly as they otherwise would.

None None

Streets that are candidates for crack sealing will be determined in late winter/early spring to
maximize each application's efficiency.

Reconstruction: This is a significantly more costly improvement that is necessary when surface
pavement and extensive base failure occur.

Resurfacing: This is a more costly improvement that requires removing and replacing the
existing worn pavement and minimal base improvement. This type of construction is typically
completed over several weeks. On the other hand, rejuvenation can be completed in a few
hours. 

Program Alternative

Description of Operating Budget Impact
Project Impact

The alternative is to defer this project to minimize disruption to residents who are working from
home. Another alternative is a reactive maintenance program that will accelerate the deterioration
of Village streets. These maintenance programs, along with pavement patching, will prolong the
useful life of Village streets. By not pursuing these maintenance programs, the following
infrastructure improvements will be necessary at more frequent intervals: 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget

FY 2027 Recommended Projects
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FY 2031 $1,250,000 MFT

Project Impact

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Surface Transportation Program (STP) 
Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works

Spending History

Program Description & Justification
The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) administers the Surface Transportation Program (STP), 
which is funded through Congress from Federal Gas Tax Revenue. The money is allocated to each state, 
which is then split between the State and local agencies. The funding for suburban Cook County is 
divided into smaller groups of communities based on geography. The Village of River Forest is part of 
the North Central Council of Mayors, which establishes policy and programs for the annual funding 
allocations.

In order for a street to be eligible for STP funding it must serve as a collector or arterial (those with 
higher traffic volumes and typically connect to other high-volume roads). Per North Central Council of 
Mayors policy, this does not include roadways under the jurisdiction of IDOT or Cook County. The 
streets within River Forest that are eligible for this type of funding are Division Street, Chicago Avenue, 
Washington Avenue, Thatcher Avenue, and Lathrop Avenue. Updated procedures make funding 
available for resurfacing of these roadways every other year. Funding in off-years are earmarked for 
more substantial, regional projects involving multiple jurisdictions.

The purpose of the Village’s STP is to improve the condition of collector and arterial roads and staff 
most often utilizes the scope of work involving simple resurfacing along with minor curb and gutter 
replacement. Staff typically applies for the option that involves 80% federal funding of the construction 
and construction engineering costs, with the remaining 20% being the responsibility of the Village.

FY 2031 Recommended Project
Street

1. Lathrop Ave. from North Ave. to Madison St.

The preliminary estimate to resurface this street is $1,250,000 for construction with the Village’s share 
being approximately $250,000.

Program Alternative
Not performing any roadway maintenance, particularly for streets in “Poor” condition, will result in total 
pavement failure and require reconstruction (of base and surface), which is significantly higher in cost 
compared to resurfacing.   

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding

110



FY 2027 $100,000 CIF
FY 2028 $100,000 CIF
FY 2029 $100,000 CIF
FY 2030 $100,000 CIF
FY 2031 $100,000 CIF

FY 2026 $34,749 Lake and Lathrop Traffic Control Box
FY 2025 $0
FY 2024 $0
FY 2023 $0
FY 2022 $0

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Staff is working to identify aging street lighting conduit for the FY 2027 replacement project.

None None

The alternative to this project is not to complete the recommendation project, which may cause street lighting
outages. This project can be deferred if deemed too costly to be implemented in the immediate future.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

The Village is facing the challenge of aging conduit for the wiring of Village street lights. An annual appropriation
of $100,000 will allow for the replacement of 3 blocks of conduit each year. Future signal upgrades will be
needed at traffic signals along Thatcher Ave, but those upgrades will be timed to coincide with the Des Plaines
River Trail project.

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Traffic Signals and Street Lighting 

Project Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Project

Spending History

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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FY 2027 $0 CIF
FY 2028 $0 CIF
FY 2029 $0 CIF
FY 2030 $40,000 CIF
FY 2031 $100,000 CIF

FY 2026 -$  
FY 2025 -$  
FY 2024 -$  
FY 2023 -$  
FY 2022 8,876$               

FY 2027 Recommended Project
No immediate projects are recommended at this time. Staff recommend an updated Bicycle and Pedestrian
Plan for late 2029. This will include proposed capital projects to improve bicycle and pedestrian
infrastructure. 

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan

Project Description & Justification
The Village's most recent Safe Walking Routes to School Plan and Bicycle Plan were both completed in 2019.
Staff recommends a Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan be updated in FY 2030. The resulting plan will include capital
project recommendations for the following fiscal years. 

Spending History

None None

Project Alternative
The alternative to this project is to maintain the status quo, and/or implementation could be delayed and
phased in over time.

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Harlem Avenue Bridge Study

FY 2027 $96,556 CIF

Spending History
FY 2026 123,983.29$     (Projected)
FY 2025 29,461.19$       

Program Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Projects

Program Alternative

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

This project is based on newly available funding from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic
Opportunity (DCEO) totaling $250,000. These grants will be made available to the Village through September
30, 2026.

These funds are specifically earmarked for the Village to complete the Phase 1 Engineering Study on the
Harlem Ave. Bridge Viaduct. The Villages of River Forest, Oak Park, and Forest Park joined forces in 2008 to
begin preliminary engineering for this project. Due to funding shortages and other hurdles, the project has
been stagnant for years.

The project will include all “Design/Engineering” costs associated with the Phase 1 study for the Harlem
Avenue Underpass Project: preliminary project design, approval of an IGA between the Villages of River
Forest, Oak Park, Forest Park, Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT), Chicago Transit Authority (CTA),
Metra, and the Union Pacific Railroad, review fees, new survey, traffic data, and crash analysis.

If these funds are not spent by the DCEO-designated deadline of September 30, 2026, they will be forfeited
by the Village.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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GF MFT CIF
FY 2027 $360,000 $0 $150,000
FY 2028 $0 $290,394 $1,285,750
FY 2029 $0 $0 $0
FY 2030 $0 $0 $0
FY 2031 $0 $0 $0

FY 2026 $179,278 Projected - Lake St. Design and Washington Blvd Phase 2
FY 2025 $153,232 Harlem Right In Right Outs
FY 2024 $23,325 Engineering for Harlem and temporary installations for Washington.
FY 2023 $16,615 Installation of temporary barriers

None None

Design was completed in FY 2026 for the Lake Street crosswalks at Edgewood, Franklin, Jackson, and William, with
construction to be completed in FY 2027. This project will utilize general funds. Staff is seeking Safe Routes to School grant
funds to cover the cost of two of the four crosswalks. 

Phase 2 of the Washington Blvd corridor project is also scheduled to begin in FY 2027. Staff intends to also seek additional
Cook County Invest in Cook grant funding for this project. Staff further intends to seek Illinois Transportation Enhancement
Program (ITEP) grant funding for the construction phase of the project and Surface Transportation Program (STP) grant
funding for the road resurfacing costs ineligible for ITEP funding.

Project Alternative
The alternative to this project is to maintain or remove the existing temporary barriers, delay installation of permanent
barriers and to not implement any new measures from the Village-Wide Traffic Study until future years. 

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

FY 2027 Recommended Project

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Traffic Control Installations

Spending History

Project Description & Justification
Traffic control installation projects are generally aimed at improving pedestrian safety and slow traffic through the
installation of permanent infrastructure. These projects include site-specific projects, completed on an as-needed basis, as
well as more comprehensive projects resulting for the Village Wide Traffic Study. 

Based on the recommendations from Thomas Engineering, stemming from the results of the Village Wide Traffic Study,
additional funds are needed for the installation of temporary/permanent traffic control installations throughout the
remainder of the Village. The first project to be undertaken from these recommendations is the installation of speed
reduction controls along the Washington Blvd. corridor. The Village was awarded an Invest in Cook grant to help fund the
Phase 1 Engineering for this project.

The Village identified four intersections along Lake St to install pedestrian safety improvements, including curb bump outs,
pedestrian refuge islands, and rapid rectangular flashing beacons

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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FY 2027 $0 N-TIF
FY 2028 $402,810 N-TIF
FY 2029 $4,602,716 N-TIF
FY 2030 $0 N-TIF
FY 2031 $0 N-TIF

FY 2026 $45,323 Projected - Phase 1 Engineering
FY 2025 $36,250 Phase 1 Engineering
FY 2024 $55,579 Phase 1 Engineering

None None

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
North Ave Streetscape

Spending History

Project Description & Justification
The Villages of River Forest and Elmwood Park desire to implement streetscape enhancements to the North Avenue
corridor from Thatcher Avenue to Harlem Avenue. North Avenue is a shared border between both Villages, and there 
is a shared desire to create a more walkable and pedestrian friendly environment. The Village and Elmwood Park 
entered into an intergovernmental agreement that splits the cost of a Phase 1 Engineering Study for streetscape 
improvements on the corridor. The Phase 1 Study is being performed by Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd, and 
the Village's share of the cost of the study is $137,151. The Village's share of Phase 2 is anticipated to cost
$402,809.53. The Village's share of Constructing Engineering is estimated to be $484,371.43, and the Village's share 
of Construction is estimated to be $4,118,344.57.

It is anticipated that the project stakeholders will be able to utilize state funds to help offset direct costs to the 
Village. The State of Illinois has also appropriated $21,400,000 for River Forest, Elmwood Park, Melrose Park, River 
Grove, and Oak Park for costs associated with the North Avenue streetscape and business development; this money 
has not yet been released nor has the associated bond been issued. 

FY 2027 Recommended Project
Phase 1 Engineering is expected to be completed in FY 2026. Phase 2 Engineering is expected to begin, contingent 
upon funding, in FY 2028. Construction anticipated to take place in FY 2029.

Project Alternative
This is project has already been approved by IDOT and appropriated state funds. 
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Electric Vehicle Charging Station Installation FY 2027 $0 CIF

FY 2028 $60,000 CIF
FY 2029 $30,000 CIF
FY 2030 $0 CIF
FY 2031 $0 CIF

FY 2026 $1,047,069 (Projected) - Design, purchase, and installation
FY 2025 $24,827 Design Costs
FY 2024 $8,555 EV Study
FY 2023 $22,523 EV Study
FY 2023 $24,827 EV Station Installation

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Operational Impact
There is no current impact to Village Operations related to this project. 

In FY 2027, work will be completed to make additional parking spaces EV Capable at the Village Hall to anticipate the electrification
of the Village Fleet. This work and all costs are incorporated into the Village Hall parking lot reconstruction. The engineering firm
awarded the design contract was also awarded the design contract for the Village Hall parking lot reconstruction and has begun to
incorporate these plans in the overall project.

$60,000 is budgeted for FY 2028 for the installation of two additional dual-port level 2 charging stations at Village Hall. These
proposed stations were included as part of the Metropolitan Mayors Caucus' US. DOT Charging and Fueling Infrastructure Grant
application in September of 2024. The grant was awarded in January 2025, but funds were frozen with by the new federal
administration. The grant amount is for $46,473 in federal funds with a local match of $11,618. The installation of two additional
publicly accessible charging stations at Village Hall will remain planned, contingent upon grant funding. 

For FY 2029, $30,000 is budgeted for the installation of a single-port level 2 charger dedicated to fleet vehicles; staff will seek grant
funding to assist with the cost of the equipment. 

Future installations, including installation of EV Charging Infrastructure at the Public Works Garage, will be completed at future
dates as EV technology advances and can meet the demands of these types of vehicles.

Spending History

The alternative is to defer this project, which could result in the forfeiture of grant funds which have already been awarded.

The Village purchased and installed a Level 2 electric vehicle charging station behind Village Hall on Central Avenue in FY 2022. In
FY 2023, the Village completed a study to identify viable locations for future stations throughout the Village. 

In July 2024, the Village was awarded a $370,000 grant through the Driving a Cleaner Illinois EV Charging Infrastructure grant
program through the IEPA. This will go to installing a total of 5 dual-port level 2 charging stations and 4 direct current fast charging
(DCFC) stations across 3 Village-owned lots. In November 2024, the Village awarded a contract for the design engineering for the
three grant sites as well as Village Hall and the Public Works Garage for a not to exceed cost of $78,760. In June 2025, the Village
awarded a contract for the construction, equipment purchase, and equipment installation for a cost not to exceed $993,226.
Rebates are anticipated to cover an additional $308,252 of the total cost of the project. After grants and rebates, the Village's
anticipated cost is $343,535.
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Thermoplastic Striping FY 2027 $25,000 GF

FY 2028 $25,000 GF
FY 2029 $25,000 GF
FY 2030 $25,000 GF
FY 2031 $25,000 GF

Spending History
FY 2026 $25,802
FY 2025 $11,576
FY 2024 $11,700
FY 2023 $10,000
FY 2022 $0

Project Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Project

Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Thermoplastic striping is completed each year to reinstall road markings at all locations which recently
underwent repaving, reconstruction, or patching. Striping is also done on faded existing striping to mark
parking spots along the roadway and serves as a cost effective traffic control tool, by emphasizing lane
width, ensuring vehicles are traveling along the appropriate part of the street. 

Annual funding of $25,000 will allow for the restriping of all recently repaved, reconstructed, and
repatched roadways, as well as any faded existing striping, within the Village and will be able to
accommodate any additional striping as identified and recommended by the Village Engineering
Technician and the Village Traffic and Safety Commission.

The alternative would be to complete thermoplastic striping as part of each capital project, which would
be more costly as the Village would be unable to utilize the economy of scale created by having one
Village-wide striping project each year.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
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Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Heritage Square FY 2027 $100,000 CIF

FY 2028 $150,000 CIF

Spending History
None

Project Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Project

Project Alternative

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

The parking lot located at the south east corner of Lake and Park is under the ownership and
maintenance of the Village of River Forest. This parking lot is currently being used for visitor and
employee parking. It is desired to convert this lot to a community space that residents can enjoy that
also compliments the businesses along the corridor.

The Village has started preliminary discussions regarding the effort required to convert the property in a
thoughtful and lasting way that would represent the Village properly while also creating a space that
residents will appreciate and enjoy for years to come. The space under consideration is approximately
8,300 square feet. An 8,300 square foot public space design could incorporate a variety of features to
create a versatile and engaging space. This could include a small playground, seating areas, a fountain
and potentially even a small event space or stage. Key considerations would be the park's intended use,
the community's preferences, and how to best utilize the available space.

                

The 2027 cost is for conceptual design of the Square along with a public engagement component to
engage stakeholders and ensure the park meets their needs and preferences of the community. This is
based on estimates provided by landscape architecture firms. Additionally, FY 2027 costs include the
excavation of the existing site along with topsoil and seeding for the site prior to the start of
construction.

The alternative would be to maintain the existing parking lot in this parcel. This parcel could be part of a
larger development, were the owner of the adjacent property to sell. 

$5,000
Once complete, landscaping maintenance would be needed , 
whether contractual or performed by Public Works staff
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FY 2027 $85,000 CIF
FY 2028 $0 CIF
FY 2029 $0 CIF
FY 2030 $0 CIF
FY 2031 $0 CIF

Spending History
FY 2026 66,900$             Phase 1 cost
FY 2025 -$                   
FY 2024 -$                   

Streets, Sidewalks, Alleys - Public Works
Des Plaines River Trail

Project Description & Justification
The Des Plaines River Trail is an improvement to the existing trail, in an attempt to increase usability.
Currently, the trail is located at an elevation that regularly floods when the adjacent river swells. The
upgraded path will be elevated, allowing its use for a greater period of time each year and will now connect
each community on the trail down through River Forest and Forest Park to the Illinois Prairie Path. While
northern portions of the trail have been completed, River Forest is one of the last segments that needs to be
completed. In working with Christopher B. Burke Engineering (CBBEL) the project stakeholders were recently
able to secure STP funding in the amount of $156,100. With a total Phase 1 fee of $223,000, the local match
portion that River Forest would be responsible for is $66,900 projected to be paid in FY 2026. While Phase 2
design and construction costs are not yet known, it is anticipated that the Village will contribute 30% of
Phase 2 design costs and are budgeting $85,000 in anticipation of this cost. Project stakeholders will continue
to seek grant awards to help offset direct costs to the Village. 

FY 2027 Recommended Project

None None

Phase 1 is still ongoing. Once completed, additional information will be known (e.g. Phase 2 and construction
costs) which will be budgeted accordingly. 

Project Alternative
The alternative to this project is to stop all project funding and to not complete the work necessary to
complete the Des Plaines River Trail through River Forest.

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
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Water and Sewer Improvements – Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Number of Miles
33.13
3.37
40

Cost Funding Source Nature of Project
140,000                WS Critical

20,000                  WS Critical
50,000                  WS Contingent
10,000                  WS Recommended

235,000                WS Critical
99,000                  WS Critical

1,112,729             WS Critical
20,000                  WS Recommended

200,000                WS Recommended
230,000                WS Contingent

45,500                  WS Recommended
45,000                  WS Recommended

2,207,229             

Stormwater Improvements

Lead Service Line Replacement Subsidy Program

Water Meter Replacement Program

Water Tower Improvements
Underground Reservoir Improvements

This section of the Capital Improvement Plan identifies funding for sewer and water improvements, which
are scheduled to continue through FY 2031. The Village’s sewer and water system is comprised of the
following:

Each project in the CIP is categorized by the requesting department as follows:

Improvements planned for FY 2026 include:

Type of Sewer
Combined Sanitary Sewer
Storm Sewer
Water Main

Water Main Replacement
Hydrant and Valve Replacement

Total

Improvement
Sewer Lining
Sewer Point Repairs

Lead Service Line Inventory and Replacement

Critical- The project must be completed in the year recommended due to safety or operational needs or as
mandated by law. 

Critical projects are highlighted in yellow.

Recommended- The project will significantly improve operations or safety. The project is strongly
recommended for funding in the year recommended or the year after.

Contingent on Funding- The project would benefit the Village and improve service levels but is only
recommended if funds are available.

Basement Protection Subsidy Program
Sewer Lateral Repair Reimbursement Program
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Village of River Forest, Illinois
Five Year Capital Improvement  Program

Water and Sewer Improvements
Fiscal Year 2027 Budget

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Sewer System

Sewer Lining Critical 140,000              140,000        140,000      140,000       140,000           700,000 WS
Sewer Point Repairs Critical 20,000                  20,000          20,000         20,000          20,000           100,000 WS
Stormwater Improvements Contingent 50,000         50,000         50,000                50,000          50,000           250,000 WS

Pumping Station
Water Distribution Improvements Contingent -                178,000       -               -              -                        178,000 WS

Water Distribution Improvements
Water Tower Improvements Recommended 10,000         -               -               -              -                          10,000 WS
Underground Reservoir Improvements Critical 235,000       -               -               10,000       -                        245,000 WS
Water Meter Replacements Critical 99,000         118,000       116,000      74,000       26,000                  433,000 WS
Water Main Replacement Critical 1,112,729    1,770,140   175,000      800,000     800,000             4,657,869 WS
Hydrant and Valve Replacement Recommended 20,000         20,000         20,000        20,000       20,000                  100,000 WS
Lead Service Line Replacement Subsidy Program Recommended 200,000       200,000       200,000      200,000     200,000             1,000,000 WS
Lead Service Line Inventory and Replacement Contingent 230,000       1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000 1,000,000         4,230,000 WS
Basement Protection Subsidy Program Recommended 45,500         45,500         45,500        45,500       45,500                  227,500 WS
Sewer Lateral Repair Reimbursement Program Recommended 45,000         45,000         45,000        45,000       45,000                  225,000 WS

Total 2,207,229   3,586,640   1,811,500  2,404,500 2,346,500      12,356,369 

Five Year
Proposed Funding Source 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

2,207,229    3,586,640   1,811,500     2,404,500    2,346,500     12,356,369 
2,207,229   3,586,640   1,811,500    2,404,500    2,346,500     12,356,369 

Five Year
Total

Funding 
SourceThis Project is:

Totals

Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year

Water and Sewer Fund (WS)
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Sewer Lining Program FY 2027 $140,000 WS
Public Sewers FY 2028 $140,000 WS

FY 2029 $140,000 WS
FY 2030 $140,000 WS
FY 2031 $140,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 116,893$           
FY 2025 115,097$           
FY 2024 127,579$           
FY 2023 135,251$           
FY 2022 149,349$           

Program Description & Justification

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

In 2011, the Public Works Department developed an in-house sewer televising program. Public Works Staff
reviews the video recordings, and the sections of failing sewer mains are identified and prioritized. This in-
house sewer televising program has identified sewer mains in poor condition that will be lined in the coming
years. Extreme weather conditions and the ongoing root growth of trees have accelerated the rate of
deterioration of the Village’s combined sewers.

The purpose of this program is to improve the Village’s sewer system and prevent costly repairs associated
with failing sewer mains (collapsed, cracked, etc.). The objective is to evaluate the conditions of sewer mains
(via televising), identify those in the worst condition, and perform the lining of as many sections as possible.
In some situations, sewer mains may have failed beyond the ability to line, and a point repair (or replacement
of a section) may be necessary. The Village’s sewer system is a critically important infrastructure system.

The Water and Sewer Rate Study completed by Baxter & Woodman in FY 2017 recommends an annual
funding level of $140,000 for this program. This allows the relining of damaged sewer main and the start of a
systematic approach to relining all sewers throughout the village, regardless of their condition. The Village is
undergoing an update to the Water and Sewer Rate Study, and the recommended funding level may increase
in the future as a result.

The sewer lining process includes inserting a sleeve made of flexible material in the existing pipe. The sleeve is
then filled with steam or water heated to a high temperature for curing and hardening. This process provides
the existing failing pipes with the structural support needed to continue their service and avoid a costly
complete replacement. This product has a life expectancy of 50-100 years.   

In addition to the typical sewer lining completed each year, Village Staff also identifies locations for manhole
lining and bench repairs, if needed. As part of the lining operation, potential locations are researched
throughout the winter and work is completed in the summer. This work allows the manholes to be sealed and
stabilized without requiring excavation. This work intends to prevent sinkholes and other pavement failures
from occurring due to the decay of the interior walls and base of existing manholes.

Since the Village’s first sewer lining project, nearly 57,997 lineal feet of sewers have been lined, representing
approximately 34% of the total sewer mains owned/maintained by the Village (approximately 171,000 lineal
feet).

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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FY 2027 Recommended Project

Program Alternative

Project Impact

Heavy cracking/Heavy root problem Line immediately
D Structural damage/Fully blocked by roots Requires replacement

The following table identifies the sewer condition ratings, description of condition, and the recommended
action:

Specific project locations will be determined during the winter months. Public Works Staff will review all
sewer televising completed throughout the year by the Operations Department. Each televised sewer line will
be rated with the most severely deteriorated sewers selected for lining. Other sections may also be lined
based on the need for a point repair.  

Condition DescriptionCondition Rating Recommended Action

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Once the pipe's structural integrity is severely affected, beyond the ability to line, the sole option is to
perform an open-trench point repair that will require heavy street construction, temporary interruption of
traffic flow, and costs associated with restoring the street’s driving surface. The preferred and more cost-
effective option for improving sewer mains is sewer lining.

A Random cracking/Some roots Continue monitoring
B Medium cracking/Medium root problem Line in one to three years
C

124



Sewer Point Repairs FY 2027 $20,000 WS
Public Sewers FY 2028 $20,000 WS

FY 2029 $20,000 WS
FY 2030 $20,000 WS
FY 2031 $20,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 -$                  
FY 2025 -$                  
FY 2024 -$                  
FY 2023 7,950$             
FY 2022 18,000$           

Program Description & Justification

Program Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

The purpose of this program is to improve the Village’s sewer system by replacing failing (collapsed, cracked,
etc.) sections of the sewer main (also referred to as point repairs). Staff’s objective is to evaluate the
conditions of sewer mains (via televising), identify those in the worst condition, and perform relining of as
many sections as possible. In some situations, sewer mains may have failed beyond the ability to reline, and a
point repair may be necessary. Most point repairs are made on an emergency basis and can be costly. The
Village regularly budgets $20,000 for point repairs. 

In 2011, Public Works began an ongoing in-house sewer televising program. Village Staff reviews the video
recordings to identify sections of failing sewer mains for point repair.

Once the pipe's structural integrity is severely affected, beyond the ability to reline, the sole option is to
perform an open-trench point repair.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Stormwater Improvements FY 2027 $50,000 WS
FY 2028 $50,000 WS
FY 2029 $50,000 WS
FY 2030 $50,000 WS
FY 2031 $50,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 74,272$             (projected)
FY 2025 11,710$             (consulting)
FY 2024 6,698$               (consulting)
FY 2023 60,938$             (consulting)
FY 2022 87,761$             (consulting)

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

The alternative is to continue to address stormwater issues as they arise and are made a priority, which does
not allow for a comprehensive analysis and solution on a Village-wide basis. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

In 2025, the Village completed a Stormwater Master Plan (SMP) which did a comprehensive analysis of the
Village municipal sewer systems and recommended Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Projects that may be
implemented to help mitigate the impacts of stormwater on the Village. The plan also provides localized
solutions for homeowners to mitigate flooding concerns on their property. As capital projects are undertaken,
the SMP will be consulted and money will be made available for stormwater design work to be undertaken as
part of appropriate capital projects as they arise.

In previous years, the Village experienced a heavy rain which was followed by a flooding event caused by a
significant increase in the water elevation of the Des Plaines River. This event caused significant sewer back-
up to residences and led to standing water at various locations throughout the Village. 

The Village has taken steps to mitigate stormwater concerns in the Village through the construction of berms
along Thatcher Avenue, the creation of the "Protect your Basement" resident assistance program, the
converstion of alleys to "Green Alleys" and the construction of various capital projects while always
considering stormwater and sustainable options like the bio swales on Chicago Avenue. Additionally, the
village invested in emergency response equipment such as flood barriers and high powered pumps in the
event that another event should occur. 

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Water Distribution System - Pumping Station FY 2027 $0 WS
FY 2028 $178,000 WS
FY 2029 $0 WS
FY 2030 $0 WS
FY 2030 $0 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 -$                   
FY 2025 -$                   
FY 2024 -$                   
FY 2023 -$                   
FY 2022 -$                   

Project Description & Justification

●

●

●
●

●
●

●

Estimated Cost Year
1. Replace Pump #1 $135,000 FY 2028
2. $43,000 FY 2028

$178,000

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Two underground storage reservoirs
o  2.0 million gallon storage capacity
o  0.5 million gallon storage capacity

Emergency generator: backup power source in the event of a power outage (see CERF).

Four meters: two for incoming water from the City of Chicago (located at an off-site location) and two for
incoming/outgoing water at the Pumping Station.
Water treatment system (sodium hypochlorite)

The Village purchases all of its potable water from the City of Chicago for general consumption and fire
suppression). The water received from Chicago is treated before arriving at the Village’s water distribution
system, where it is stored and treated again before entering the water distribution system for consumption.
The Pumping Station is where the following components of the Village’s water distribution system are
located:

SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) system: a computer system that monitors and controls
various components and equipment
Three Pumps

o  Pump #1: 100 horsepower; 1,540 gallons per minute
o  Pump #2: 150 horsepower; 2,350 gallons per minute
o  Pump #3: 125 horsepower; 1,750 gallons per minute

40 valves

Repair/Improvement

Total

The following prioritized facility improvement is recommended in the next two to five years:

Pump Replacement - Based on a review of the Village's three current pumps, Pump No. 1 was initially
budgeted for replacement in FY 2026. This has since been deferred with replacement recommended for FY
2028. The pump capacity is adequate and the pump is found to be well-maintained, however, the overall age
of the pump is cause for concern in that its replacement should be planned. 

Water System Model

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

There are no salient alternatives to maintaining the Village’s water distribution system as it is the system that
provides potable water to the entire community. Deferring these projects would result in emergency repairs
that could increase project costs (compared to soliciting bids/proposals).

Water System Model - It is recommended that a hydraulic computer model of the Village Water System be
performed once every ten years. This model provides a system wide outlook for the water system with
recommended improvements that guide Capital Improvement Planning. The last model was completed in
calendar year 2017 and since that time the Village has completed system updates and improvements
recommended by the 2017 water model. The model will simulate water flow and pressures under existing
and proposed conditions. This model will be used to determine system needs as well as its adequacy as it
relates to proposed developments on an as-needed basis.
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Water Tower Improvements 

FY 2027 $10,000 WS
FY 2028 $0 WS
FY 2029 $0 WS
FY 2030 $0 WS
FY 2031 $0 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 -$                   
FY 2025 -$                   
FY 2024 -$                   
FY 2023 -$                   
FY 2022 -$                   

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None

There are no salient alternatives to these improvements and maintenance projects as the water tower is a
critically important part of the Village's water distribution system. Deferring these projects would result in
emergency repairs that could increase project costs (compared to soliciting bids/proposals).

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Water & Sewer

A tower inspection is needed in FY 2027. No further critical and recommended facility improvements are
planned at this time.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Underground Reservoir Improvements 

FY 2027 $235,000 WS
FY 2028 $0 WS
FY 2029 $0 WS
FY 2030 $10,000 WS
FY 2031 $0 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 7,200$               (Technical specification development)
FY 2025 8,400$               (Water Reservoir Inspection)
FY 2024 -$                   
FY 2023 -$                   
FY 2022 -$                   

Project Description & Justification

Estimated Cost Year
$235,000 FY 2027

$235,000 

Project Alternative

Project Impact

Improvements based on inspection report and IEPA requirements along 
with construction monitoring

Total

None None

There are no salient alternatives to these improvements and maintenance projects as the water reservoir is a
critically important part of the Village's water distribution system. Deferring these projects would result in
emergency repairs that could increase project costs (compared to soliciting bids/proposals).

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

The following critical and recommended facility improvement should be completed in FY 2027:
Repair/Improvement

Water & Sewer

In April 2025, Dixon Engineering Inc. performed inspections on the 500,000 and 2,000,000 gallon underground
storage reservoirs owned by the Village of River Forest. The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate the
interior piping, surfaces, and appurtenances, review safety and health aspects and make budgetary
recommendations for continued maintenance of the reservoir. Based on the results of the inspection, technical
specifications were developed in FY 2026 for required improvements at both reservoirs. In total, $198,000 is
budgeted for reservoir improvements plus an additional $37,000 for construction monitoring. This work is
expected to begin in Spring of 2026. Inspections are recommended every five years; $10,000 is budgeted for
the next inspection in FY 2030.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Water Meter Replacement Program FY 2027 $99,000 WS
FY 2028 $118,000 WS
FY 2029 $116,000 WS
FY 2030 $74,000 WS
FY 2031 $26,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2025 $56,777
FY 2025 $22,334
FY 2024 $9,823
FY 2023 $0
FY 2022 $0 costs incorporated into AMI project

Program Description & Justification

Qty. Size Ea. Cost Fiscal Year Meter Quantity
107 0.625" $145.00 $15,515.00 FY 2027 308

62 0.75" $164.00 $10,168.00 FY 2028 469
48 1" $226.00 $10,848.00 FY 2029 465
52 1.5" $590.00 $30,680.00 FY 2030 266

9 2" $828.00 $7,452.00 FY 2031 37
3 3" $1,900.00 $5,700.00
0 4" $3,250.00 $0.00
0 6" $5,580.00 $0.00

26 1.5" $547.00 $14,222.00
0 2" $586.00 $0.00
1 3" $1,400.00 $1,400.00
0 4" $1,419.00 $0.00

0 6" $2,720.00 $0.00
Total 308 Meter cost $98,864.55

Add'l Equip Nominal
Total cost $99,000.00

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

(projected)

This program aims to improve the metering accuracy of Village-owned commercial and residential water
meters. Water Division employees tested meters in the 10 to 20 year age category and found some did not
meet AWWA (American Water Works Association) standards for meter accuracy. Although not a standard,
studies recommend replacing residential water meters every 10 to 20 years. Water meters can be damaged
and deteriorate with age, thus producing inaccurate readings. Inaccurate readings will give misleading
information regarding water usage, make leak detection difficult, and result in lost revenue for the system.
Funds requested over the spreadsheet total below are for accessories associated with meter replacements
(nuts, bolts, gaskets, seals and sealing wire, flanges, and meter couplings). In FY 2027, the Village plans to
replace 308 meters/chambers at a cost of $99,000. Future years account for anticipated cost increases for
meters/chambers and the increase in quantity needing to be replaced in those years.

Ch
am

be
rs

M
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er
s
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Program Alternative

Project Impact

None None

As the Village’s water metering system is critically important as a source of revenue, it is vital to plan/budget
for replacing water meters that have reached or exceeded the end of their useful service life. The primary
alternative to this program is to not budget/plan for water meter replacements and respond to metering
failures and inaccuracies as they occur. An alternative to the Village incurring the costs of the new meters is
requiring that the building/property owners incur a portion or all of the new meter costs.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
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FY 2027 $1,112,729 WS
FY 2028 $1,770,140 WS
FY 2029 $175,000 WS
FY 2030 $800,000 WS
FY 2031 $800,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 406,586$           Fenwick Loop Project & design of Franklin & Keystone projects
FY 2025 25,350$             Fenwick Priory Watermain Loop (partial)
FY 2024 300,321$           LeMoyne - Lathrop to Park
FY 2023 -$                   
FY 2022 -$                   

●
●

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Program Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Projects

This program aims to improve the condition of the Village’s water distribution system by replacing aging and
deteriorating infrastructure or by installing new infrastructure where a need becomes apparent. This
approach helps reduce costly water main breaks and the associated water loss. The Village’s water
distribution system is a critically important infrastructure system.

The Village has approximately 40 miles of water main. The majority of the water mains are between 50 and
80 years old. On average, there are approximately seven water main breaks per year. It has been proven that
as water mains become old and reach the end of their useful lives, performance deteriorates and results in
high maintenance costs, loss of hydraulic capacity and water quality, and a significant increase in customer
complaints. The AWWA recommends replacing one percent of the distribution system every year.

Water Main Replacement Program

Each year, Village Staff analyzes failing or problematic sections of water main to determine the need to
replace specific water mains based on history and number of breaks, outdated size, or any other defective
condition. This analysis is reviewed along with all identified needs for improvement based on the Water
Distribution Model Report performed by Strand Associates Engineering in 2018. 

As of FY 2026, with the completion of the Fenwick Priory Watermain Loop Project, all projects identified from
the report have been completed. Focus will now shift to larger scale projects completed on an every-other-
year basis, with a focus on older mains less than 8" in diameter with a large number of lead service lines. 

In FY 2026, design began for an 8" water main along Franklin Ave. from Madison St. to Washington Blvd. and
an 8" water main along Keystone Ave. from Chicago Ave. to Division St. The design for these two projects will
be done together in order to save costs. Subsequent construction will be completed in FY 2027 and FY 2028,
respectively. 

The cost estimate for this project is as follows:

The proposed project for FY 2027 includes the construction stage for an 8" water main along Franklin Ave.
from Madison St. to Washington Blvd. and along Keystone Ave. from Chicago Ave. to Division St. The FY 2027
construction along Franklin Ave. will be funded utilizing a DCEO capital improvement grant. 

$1,770,140 for Keystone Ave. construction - FY 2028
$1,112,729 for Franklin Ave. construction - FY 2027

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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None None
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

As the Village’s water distribution system is a critically important infrastructure system, it is vital to
plan/budget for replacing water mains that have reached or exceeded the end of their useful service life. The
primary alternative to this program is to not budget/plan for water main replacement projects and respond to 
water main breaks as they occur, which could lead to more significant budget impacts. 

Project Impact

Program Alternative

Future Water Main Projects
Staff reviews the modeling report and evaluates the Village’s water distribution system and trends in water
main breaks annually to identify and prioritize future projects. Going forward, staff intend for large water
main projects to be completed, with design being completed for two projects in one fiscal year and
construction subsequently being completed over the next two years. Design for Ashland Ave. from Madison
St. to Washington Blvd., along with one additional project, will be completed in FY 29, with construction on
Ashland completed in FY 30 and construction of the other identified project in FY 31. Any lead services lines
identified will be replaced to the meter as part of these projects. 
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FY 2027 $20,000 WS
FY 2028 $20,000 WS
FY 2029 $20,000 WS
FY 2030 $20,000 WS
FY 2031 $20,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 20,000$             (Projected)
FY 2025 13,684$             
FY 2024 8,570$               
FY 2023 9,587$               
FY 2022 4,487$               

The inclusion of valves in this replacement program can more comprehensively improve Village infrastructure
and allow for greater flexibility with regards to replacing a combination of hydrants and valves in a given year.
Previously, the Village had budgeted $10,000 annual for hydrant replacement, which would allow for 1
hydrant to be replaced each year. Going forward, a $20,000 annual budget can allow for the annual
replacement of 2 hydrants, 3 to 4 valves, or 1 hydrant and 1 to 2 valves, based on the specific needs
identified by the Fire Department and Public Works Department.

Hydrant and Valve Replacement Program
Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Program Description & Justification

FY 2027 Recommended Project

The Village’s fire hydrant system and water valves are critically important infrastructure systems. The Village
owns and operates approximately 446 fire hydrants and 379 valves. The purpose of this program is to
maintain all of the Village’s fire hydrants and valves in excellent operating condition. The Village's Public
Works Department conducts valve turning each year. During the valve turning, Public Works personnel
identify valves in poor condition and needing replacement.
The Village’s Fire Department conducts a Village-wide hydrant flushing program each year. During the
hydrant flushing events, Fire Department personnel identify hydrants in need of repair and provide a list of
those hydrants to the Public Works Department to coordinate and/or make the necessary repairs. Hydrants
that are not in operating condition or are identified as being too low for proper operation are prioritized for
immediate repair or replacement. The Public Works and Fire Departments identify hydrants as operational
but “too low” (less than 18 inches from the ground to port), which prevents the hydrant wrench from
rotating freely around the main/steamer port and slows the time required to connect the fire hose to the
hydrant. Hydrants with a low flow rate due to a small supply line are also identified. Each year Village Staff
attempts to replace these hydrants to eliminate any that do not operate efficiently or provide high flow rates. 

Program Alternative

Project Impact

None None

The Village’s fire hydrant system and water valves are critically important infrastructure. It is essential to
budget for replacing hydrants and valves that have reached or exceeded the end of their useful service lives.
The primary alternative to this program is to not budget/plan for hydrant replacement and make more costly
emergency repairs. Public Works staff can often "rebuild" existing hydrants instead of replacement. This
process involves the replacement of the inner workings of the hydrant and is more cost-effective than a
complete replacement.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Lead Service Line Replacement Reimbursement Program
FY 2027 $200,000 WS
FY 2028 $200,000 WS
FY 2029 $200,000 WS
FY 2030 $200,000 WS
FY 2031 $200,000 WS

Spending History Service Lines Replaced
FY 2026 240,000$           33 (projected amounts)
FY 2025 140,000$           23
FY 2024 124,145$           21
FY 2023 155,000$           28
FY 2022 146,274$           25

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact
Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact
None None

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Beginning in FY 2022, the Village increased its efforts to remove lead from the water system by creating a
reimbursement program for property owners who choose to electively replace lead water services. As of
December 2024, 87 households have participated in the program

A portion of the reimbursement is made at 100% for the Village-portion of the water service and 50% for the
property-owner-portion of the water service. Additional costs such as permit fees, interior plumbing
modifications (related to the water service replacement) are also reimbursable at 50%. The maximum
reimbursement per property owner is capped at $7,500.

Previous funding levels of $50,000 have been exceeded by roughly triple in each fiscal year. Staff recommends
an annual funding level of $150,000, which will allow for the replacement of 20 lead water services based on
average reimbursements issued so far. Additional funding sources will continue to be researched to further
supplement this current effort. 

The alternative is to require property owners to fund lead water service replacements 100% without providing
any funding assistance from the Village or for the Village to replace the lines.

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Lead Service Line Inventory and Replacement Program
FY 2027 $230,000 WS
FY 2028 $1,000,000 WS
FY 2029 $1,000,000 WS
FY 2030 $1,000,000 WS
FY 2031 $1,000,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 80,000$             Projected engineering and inventory costs
FY 2025 37,499$             
FY 2024 -$                   

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

In August 2022, the Village of River Forest submitted its “Lead Service Line Replacement Program - Project
Plan Report” to the IEPA. The Plan was approved on March 31, 2023. The Village is continuing to inventory all
service lines to identified which ones are lead. Work performed in FY 2027 will be assistance in maintaining
the Village's draft lead inventory and in maintaining eligibility with the IEPA loan program. Funds are also
budgeted for FY 2027 for contractual work to perform parkway potholing in order to identify any remaining
unknown lead service lines. This will supplement similar work already being performed by Public Works
operations staff. Based on current IEPA guidelines, replacement of lead services lines is required to begin in
calendar year 2027. Annual funding of $1,000,000 will allow for the replacement of approximately 50-100
lead services each year. The Village intends to utilize the aforementioned low interest loan or grant funding
from State to fund this project.

There is no alternative. The State of Illinois is mandating replacement of all lead service lines by 2042. A
recent federal executive order has further mandated all lead service lines be completed by 2035.

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Basement Protection Subsidy Program
FY 2027 $45,500 WS
FY 2028 $45,500 WS
FY 2029 $45,500 WS
FY 2030 $45,500 WS
FY 2031 $45,500 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 12,000$             (projected)
FY 2025 8,000$               
FY 2024 16,000$             
FY 2023 58,703$             
FY 2022 100,350$           

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

In 1995, the Village initiated a subsidy program to help provide financial assistance to property
owners interested in installing flood-prevention infrastructure. The intent of this program is to
offset a portion of the expense that a property owner will incur when safeguarding their building
from sewer back-ups. The following projects are eligible for the subsidy program: overhead sewer connection,
modified overhead sewer connection, and backflow prevention valve.

Depending on the location of the property, eligible expenses are reimbursed at different rates. Three zones
have been established, based on the frequency of sewer backups and other criteria, with the respective levels
of funding as follows:
1) Standard – 50% of eligible costs are reimbursed up to $4,000
2) High Risk (HR) – 80% of eligible costs are reimbursed up to $6,000
3) High Risk Low Access (HRLA) - 80% of eligible costs are reimbursed up to $7,500
Costs such as permit fees and work directly related to the excavation and installation of new infrastructure
are eligible for reimbursement. The reimbursement per property owner is capped based on the zones
outlined above.

Staff recommends an annual funding level of $45,500, split based on the zone:
1) $32,000 for Standard
2) $6,000 for HR
3) $7,500 for HRLA

This allows for approximately 10 flood prevention infrastructure installations, based on average
reimbursements issued so far. 

The alternative is to not provide any funding assistance from the Village. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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Sewer Lateral Repair Reimbursement Program
FY 2027 $45,000 WS
FY 2028 $45,000 WS
FY 2029 $45,000 WS
FY 2030 $45,000 WS
FY 2031 $45,000 WS

Spending History
FY 2026 45,000$             (projected)
FY 2025 35,828$             
FY 2024 34,000$             
FY 2023 25,700$             
FY 2022 36,650$             

Project Description & Justification

Project Alternative

Project Impact

None None

Water and Sewer Improvements - Public Works

Beginning in FY 2022, the Village created a subsidy program to help with the cost of repairing structural
damage to sewer lateral lines within the roadway at residential properties.

The reimbursement for structural damage repairs is a 50% match. Costs such as permit fees and work directly
related to the excavation, sewer lateral replacement, and roadway restoration are eligible for
reimbursement. The maximum reimbursement per property owner is capped at $7,500.

Staff recommends an annual funding level of $45,000, which will allow for the replacement of approximately
6 damaged sewer lateral lines.

The alternative is to not provide any funding assistance from the Village. 

Annual $ Impact on Operating Budget Description of Operating Budget Impact

Critical Recommended Contingent on Funding
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